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Executive Summary                                                                                                                         
 

The purpose of this study was to conduct a Level 1 Contamination Screening Evaluation (CSE) 

along State Road (SR) 115 (Lem Turner Road) from Broward Road to Trout River Boulevard in 

Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida, hereafter referred to as the subject corridor. The purpose of 

this study is to replace the Lem Turner Road bridge over the Trout River. 

 

The Level 1 CSE was conducted to identify potentially contaminated sites located along the subject 

corridor that may adversely impact the proposed construction activities. This investigation was 

completed and the report was prepared in accordance with the FDOT Project Development and 

Environment (PD&E) Manual, Part 2, Chapter 20, dated July 1, 2020. 

 

The subject corridor is approximately 0.4 miles in length. The subject corridor consists of varying 

development, which primarily includes residential and commercial properties and marshes. 

Properties developed along the subject corridor to the north of the Trout River bridge are primarily 

used for commercial purposes, and properties developed along the subject corridor to the south of 

the Trout River bridge are primarily used for residential and commercial purposes. 

 

A total of nine sites were identified as having the potential to impact the subject corridor from 

hazardous substance and/or petroleum contamination. These sites were evaluated and rated either 

“No,” “Low,” “Medium,” or “High” potential for petroleum or hazardous substance 

contamination. 

 

Two (2) of the corridor sites were rated “No.” One (1) of the corridor sites was rated “Low.” Five 

(5) of the corridor sites were rated “Medium” for having a potential to impact the subject corridor 

from petroleum and/or hazardous substance contamination. One (1) of the corridor sites was rated 

“High” for having a greater potential to impact the subject corridor from petroleum and/or 

hazardous substance contamination. Depending on the proposed construction activities, these sites 

may warrant additional analysis. Specific recommendations for further assessment should be 

evaluated along with any proposed right-of-way (ROW) acquisition and/or construction activities. 

 

Parsons provided Aerostar SES LLC (ASL) with a copy of an Asbestos Survey Report, dated 

February 10, 2021, conducted by APTIM Environmental & Infrastructure, Inc. The asbestos-

containing materials (ACMs) survey was conducted on the Lem Turner Road bridge over the Trout 

River. ACMs were identified in the cementitious drain scuppers and in the end cap mastic. 

 

Parsons also provided ASL with a copy of a Limited Level 2 Soil Assessment report, dated June 

17, 2020, conducted by APTIM Environmental & Infrastructure, Inc. A total of five soil borings 

were advanced to a total depth of five feet below land surface (BLS) in the vicinity of the 

intersection of Lem Turner Road and Trout River Boulevard near proposed light pole locations. 

The soil samples collected from each soil boring were analyzed with an organic vapor analyzer 

equipped with a photoionization detector (OVA-PID). Concentrations were at or below 0.1 parts 

per million (ppm), and no petroleum staining or odors were noted. No soil samples were collected 

for laboratory analysis. 
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1.0       Introduction                                                                                                                           

  

ASL was contracted by Parsons to conduct a Level 1 CSE along SR 115 (Lem Turner Road) from 

Broward Road to Trout River Boulevard in Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida, hereafter referred 

to as the subject corridor. The purpose of this study is to replace the Lem Turner Road bridge over 

the Trout River. 

 

A Topographic Project Location Map is included as Figure 1. A Potential Contaminated Sites Map 

is included as Figure 2. A Land Use Map is included as Figure 3. A Site Ranking Map is included 

as Figure 4. 

 

The CSE was performed to identify environmental conditions associated with the subject corridor 

and determine the potential for encountering contamination within the proposed construction area. 

This section of the report describes the scope of work completed in conducting the CSE and also 

presents any limitations associated with our findings. 

 

1.1 Scope of Services                                                                                                                

 

ASL was to identify, evaluate, and prepare recommendations concerning potential project 

contamination problems within and/or adjacent to the subject corridor’s proposed ROW in 

accordance with Part 2, Chapter 20 of the PD&E Manual dated July 1, 2020. 

 

The assessment consisted of three tasks:  review background information, conduct a property 

assessment, and prepare the CSE report documenting the findings with appropriate 

recommendations. Specifically, ASL’s environmental site assessment consisted of the following 

steps: 

 

• Visited the subject corridor, made observations, obtained photographic documentation of 

the sites (Appendix A), and interviewed regulatory personnel (as needed). The interviews 

and site inspections were conducted whenever possible to identify past or current materials 

handling and operating practices that could result in potential impact due to petroleum 

product or hazardous substance contamination. 

 

• Performed a review of readily available aerial photographs (Appendix B), city directories, 

and/or Sanborn maps to identify past uses of the corridor and adjoining properties. 

 

• Performed a review of federal, state, tribal, and local environmental agency databases to 

identify potential on-site and off-site environmental concerns. A copy of the environmental 

database report is included in Appendix C. 

 

• Conducted file reviews, as needed, at the local regulatory department and/or the Florida 

Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP). Copies of applicable regulatory 

information are included in Appendix D. 
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1.2 Project Description 

    

The purpose of this study is to replace the Lem Turner Road bridge over the Trout River. The 

proposed improvements include the replacement of the existing bridge over the Trout River and 

minor improvements to Lem Turner Road north and south of the existing bridge between Broward 

Road and Trout River Boulevard. The project is located in Duval County, Florida, and is within 

the urban area boundary of the City of Jacksonville.   

 

1.3 Alternative Alignments 

 

Two alternatives (Alternatives 1 and 2) are being evaluated in this study. Alternatives 1 and 2 

consist of the replacement of the existing Lem Turner Road bridge over the Trout River and minor 

improvements to Lem Turner Road north and south of the existing bridge between Broward Road 

and Trout River Boulevard. 

 

Alternative 1 would replace the existing bridge along the existing alignment with a temporary 

bridge placed to the west. Alternative 1 would require Temporary Construction Easements, which 

impacts 5 parcels along the south end of the bridge to accommodate the temporary bridge. There 

are no anticipated impacts to the existing structures located on these parcels. 

 

Alternative 2 would replace the existing bridge along the existing alignment with a temporary 

bridge placed to the east. Alternative 2 impacts 2 parcels with a permanent right-of-way impact 

along the south end, including a residential structure located on the parcel, and a Temporary 

Construction Easement on the north end that would impact one parcel. 

 

1.4 Previous Reports 

 

Parsons provided ASL with a copy of an Asbestos Survey Report, dated February 10, 2021, 

conducted by APTIM Environmental & Infrastructure, Inc. A copy of the report is included in 

Appendix F. The ACMs survey was conducted on the Lem Turner Road bridge over the Trout 

River. ACMs were identified in the cementitious drain scuppers and in the end cap mastic. 

 

Parsons also provided ASL with a copy of a Limited Level 2 Soil Assessment report, dated June 

17, 2020, conducted by APTIM Environmental & Infrastructure, Inc. A copy of the report is 

included in Appendix G. A total of five soil borings were advanced to a total depth of five feet 

BLS in the vicinity of the intersection of Lem Turner Road and Trout River Boulevard near 

proposed light pole locations. The soil samples collected from each soil boring were analyzed with 

an OVA-PID. Concentrations were at or below 0.1 ppm, and no petroleum staining or odors were 

noted. No soil samples were collected for laboratory analysis. 

 

1.5 Limitations 

 

ASL’s assessment represents a review of certain information relating to the subject corridor that 

was obtained by methods described in Section 1.1 and did not include sampling or other monitoring 

activities at the property. While ASL has used reasonable care to avoid reliance upon data and 

information that is inaccurate, ASL is not able to verify the accuracy or completeness of all data 



 

SR 115 (Lem Turner Road) Over Trout River Bridge #720033, Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida August 2, 2021 
 
Contamination Screening Evaluation Report, ASL Project Number M3010.1403.0005.16 Page 4 

and information available during the investigation and some of those conclusions would be 

different if the information upon which they are based is determined to be false, inaccurate or 

incomplete. 

 

ASL makes no legal representations whatsoever concerning any matter including, but not limited 

to, ownership of any property or the interpretation of any law. ASL further disclaims any 

obligations to update the report for events taking place after the time during which the assessment 

was conducted. 

 

This report is not a comprehensive site characterization and should not be construed as such. The 

opinions presented in this report are based upon the findings derived from a site reconnaissance, a 

limited review of specified regulatory records and historical sources, and comments made by the 

interviewees. 

 

CSEs, by their very nature, are limited. ASL has endeavored to meet what it believes is the 

applicable standard of care, and in doing so, is obliged to advise the Clients of CSE limitations. 

ASL believes that providing information about limitations is essential to help the Clients identify 

and thereby manage its risks.  Through additional research, these risks can be mitigated - but they 

cannot be eliminated. ASL will, upon request, advise the Clients of the additional research 

opportunities available, their impact, and their cost. 

 

Along with all of the limitations set forth, the accuracy and completeness of this report is 

necessarily limited by physical obstructions to observations. While a ground reconnaissance was 

conducted where possible, private property at most of the parcels along the subject corridor 

prevented a complete visual inspection.   
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2.0       Investigative Methodology                                                                                                    

 

This investigation was conducted in order to evaluate the potential for petroleum product or 

hazardous substance contamination at properties located within and adjacent to the subject 

corridor. An environmental specialist inspected the sites along the subject corridor; however, 

visual inspections were limited by legal access to private properties. Each individual parcel was 

not accessed as part of this investigation. Historical information including aerial photographs, 

maps, documents, and city directories were reviewed when available to determine the historical 

usage of the subject corridor and surrounding properties. Federal, state, tribal, and local 

environmental agency data were reviewed to determine if the potential for environmental 

conditions exist at or in the immediate vicinity of the subject corridor. The proximity of the subject 

area to items such as aboveground/underground storage tanks (ASTs/USTs), hazardous waste 

facilities, landfills, or known contaminated sites can create the potential for hazardous 

environmental conditions to be present at the subject corridor. Based on the information gathered, 

each property was assigned a contamination evaluation rating, as defined in Part 2, Chapter 20 of 

the FDOT PD&E Manual. 

 

2.1 Site Reconnaissance 

 

During the month of June 2021, an environmental specialist inspected the subject corridor and 

adjacent properties. Local geologic and hydrogeologic conditions of the subject corridor and 

surrounding areas were observed and documented. The subject corridor and sites with potential 

for hazardous substance/petroleum contamination to the subject corridor were investigated for 

signs of adverse environmental impacts such as operations, housekeeping, stressed vegetation, or 

stained soils. All phases of the site inspection were documented. A limited site inspection was 

conducted by inspecting each site to document the presence of potential environmental concerns 

which may include on-going contamination or situations which could result in contamination. A 

Potential Contaminated Sites Map is included as Figure 2. 

 

2.2 Historical Review 

 

Examination of aerial photography generally allows determination of the past uses of the subject 

corridor and adjacent properties. Identification of the previous usage of the land can provide an 

indication of the present-day environmental status of the subject corridor and its adjacent 

properties. Aerial photographs from 1943, 1952, 1959, 1969, 1975, 1988, 1997, 2005, 2013, and 

2020 were reviewed to determine historical land use in the investigation area. Aerial photographs 

prior to 1943 were not available for review. Aerial photographs were obtained from the Publication 

of Archival, Library & Museum Materials (PALMM) and the FDOT Aerial Photo Look Up System 

(APLUS). Historical aerial photographs are included in Appendix B.   

 

City directories and Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps are reviewed to further identify past uses of the 

subject corridor’s adjacent parcels. City directories published by Hill-Donnelly Corporation and 

the City Publishing Company were reviewed at the Jacksonville Library Main Branch located in 

Jacksonville, Florida, at a maximum of five-year intervals from 1953 to 2018. Sanborn Fire 

Insurance Maps did not provide coverage of the subject corridor. In addition, Duval County 
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Property Appraiser’s Office (DCPAO) property record cards were reviewed for construction dates 

of structures located along the subject corridor. 

 

Data obtained from the historical records reviewed indicated that the subject corridor along Lem 

Turner Road north of the Trout River was primarily undeveloped wooded and grassy land and 

rural residential and/or commercial properties in the 1940s and 1950s and has become increasingly 

residential and commercial since the 1960s. The subject corridor along Lem Turner Road south of 

the Trout River was primarily undeveloped wooded land and rural residential properties in the 

1940s and has become increasingly residential and commercial since the 1950s. 

 

2.3  Regulatory Review 

 

ASL contracted Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR), to perform the environmental 

database report. Environmental agency information was found concerning the subject corridor 

through the database search and regulatory file reviews conducted as part of this investigation.  A 

copy of the regulatory database report is included in Appendix C. Additional supporting regulatory 

documentation is provided in Appendix D. The following state and federal sources listed in Table 

1 were consulted during this record review: 

 

TABLE 1 
Minimum Search Distances of Regulatory Databases 

Federal NPL Site List (National Priorities List) 0.5 mile 

Federal delisted NPL Site List 0.5 mile 

Federal SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) (former 

CERCLIS List) 
0.5 mile 

Federal SEMS-ARCHIVE (former CERCLIS NFRAP Facilities List) 0.5 mile 

Federal RCRA (Resource Conservation and Recovery Act) 

CORRACTS TSD (Treatment, Storage, and Disposal) Facilities  
0.25 mile 

Federal RCRA Non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities 0.25 mile 

Federal RCRA Generators Lists (RCRAGN) 0.25 mile 

Federal institutional/engineering control (IC/EC) registries 0.25 mile 

Federal ERNS List (Emergency Response Notification System) Subject corridors only 

State and Tribal Equivalent NPL Lists 0.5 mile 

State and Tribal Equivalent CERCLIS 0.5 mile 

State and Tribal Landfill and/or Solid Waste Disposal Site Lists 

(SWF/LF) 
0.5 mile 

State and Tribal leaking storage tank lists (LUST) 0.25 mile 

State and Tribal registered storage tank lists (AST/UST) 0.25 mile 

State and Tribal institutional/engineering control (IC/EC) registries 0.25 mile 

State and Tribal voluntary cleanup program (VCP) sites 0.25 mile 

State and Tribal Brownfield sites 0.25 mile 

Dry cleaner facilities 0.25 mile 

Cattle dipping vats 0.25 mile 
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2.4  Interviews 

 

Interviews were conducted, as needed, either in person, by telephone, or by email with individuals 

that provided information pertaining to the environmental status of the subject corridor. The 

interviewing process is most extensively used when additional information is needed to determine 

and verify details associated with an area of environmental concern (i.e., land use history, 

occurrence of hazardous substance spills, locations of storage tanks, etc.). For this investigation, 

interviews were conducted with regulatory officials, as needed, but not with individual site owners.  

ASL interviewed Mr. Tommy Moore, FDEP Public Records Request Liaison, regarding Sites 1, 

8, and 9. Mr. Moore indicated that the FDEP had no files available for review associated with the 

current address listings for Sites 1 and 8 and no additional files available for review for Site 9. 

ASL also interviewed Ms. Allene Rachal, City of Jacksonville Environmental Quality Division, 

regarding Site 5. Ms. Rachal indicated that a copy of a Tank Closure Assessment Report, dated 

August 8, 2003, had been uploaded to OCULUS. 

 

2.5 Risk Rating 

 

Each identified potential contamination site has been classified with a rating of either “No, Low, 

Medium, or High” for the potential to impact the subject corridor as described in Chapter 20, 

Section 20.2.2.4 of the FDOT PD&E Manual. These ratings are described as follows: 

 

 No:  A review of available information on the property and a review of the conceptual or 

design plans indicates there is no potential contamination impact to the project. It is 

possible that contaminants have been handled on the property. However, findings from 

the Level I evaluation indicate that contamination impacts are not expected. 

 

Low:  A review of available information indicates that past or current activities on the 

property have an ongoing contamination issue; the site has a hazardous waste generator 

identification (ID) number, or the site stores, handles, or manufactures hazardous 

materials. However, based on the review of conceptual or design plans and/or findings 

from the Level I evaluation, it is not likely that there would be any contamination 

impacts to the project. 

 

Medium: After a review of conceptual or design plans and findings from a Level I evaluation, a 

potential contamination impact to the project has been identified. If there is insufficient 

information (such as regulatory records or site historical documents) to make a 

determination as to the potential for contamination impact, and there is reasonable 

suspicion that contamination may exist, the property should be rated at least as a 

“Medium”. Properties used historically as gasoline stations and which have not been 

evaluated or assessed by regulatory agencies, sites with abandoned in place 

underground petroleum storage tanks or currently operating gasoline stations should 

receive this rating. 

 

High:  After a review of all available information and conceptual or design plans, there is 

appropriate analytical data that shows contamination will substantially impact 
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construction activities, have implications to ROW acquisition or have other potential 

transfer of contamination related liability to the FDOT. 

 

2.6 Land Use 

 

The subject corridor is approximately 0.4 miles in length. The subject corridor consists of varying 

development, which primarily includes residential and commercial properties and marshes. 

Properties developed along the subject corridor to the north of the Trout River bridge are primarily 

used for commercial purposes, and properties developed along the subject corridor to the south of 

the Trout River bridge are primarily used for residential and commercial purposes. A Land Use 

Map is included as Figure 3. 
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3.0       Soils/Geology                                                                                                            

 

3.1 Soils/Geology 

 

The Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) website was reviewed to identify native soil 

characteristics in the vicinity of the subject corridor. A Custom Soil Resource Report for Duval 

County, Florida, is presented in Appendix E of this report. The primary soil types (approximately 

five percent of land or greater within the area of interest) occurring in the vicinity of the subject 

corridor and their associated depth to water information is provided in Table 2. 

 

TABLE 2 

Soil Types and Depth to Water Table Information 

Soil Type Depth to Water Table  

Mascotte fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes About 6 to 18 inches 

Tisonia mucky peat, 0 to 1 percent slopes, very frequently flooded About 0 to 6 inches 

Urban land Not Applicable 

Water Not Applicable 

  

3.2 Hydrogeology 

 

The three major components to the subsurface hydrogeology of northeastern Florida are the 

unconfined surficial aquifer system, the Floridan aquifer system, and the nearly impermeable 

sediments of the intermediate confining unit, which separates the two aquifer systems. The 

surficial aquifer system is present along the northeast coast of Florida and extends to the southwest 

coast, below Tampa Bay. 

  

In northeastern Florida, the surficial aquifer system consists of, in ascending order: the upper 

Hawthorn Formation, which was deposited during the middle Miocene epoch; the upper Miocene 

or Pliocene deposits; and the Pleistocene and recent deposits. Sediments of Pleistocene and more 

recent epochs were deposited during the formation of marine terraces and beach ridges. The 

thicknesses of these deposits range from less than 10 feet in the St. Johns River Valley to 

approximately 100 feet in western Clay County. They consist of soil, muck, coarse to fine sand, 

shell and some clayey sand. The surficial sand yields small amounts of water while the sand and 

shell beds along the coast yield moderate quantities. The potentiometric surface of the shallow 

aquifer system generally follows the configuration of the land surface. High water levels occur 

after periods of heavy rainfall, and the lowest water levels occur after the drier periods of the year. 

Water levels may be as deep as 35 feet below land surface with a yearly water level fluctuation in 

wells of approximately two to five feet. 

  

The intermediate confining unit consists primarily of sediments within the Hawthorn Formation. 

The Hawthorn Formation, deposited during the middle Miocene epoch, consists primarily of dark-

gray to olive-green silty clay, clayey soil, and dry and sandy limestone, all containing moderate to 

large amounts of black phosphate sand, granules, and pebbles. Throughout most of northeast 



 

SR 115 (Lem Turner Road) Over Trout River Bridge #720033, Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida August 2, 2021 
 
Contamination Screening Evaluation Report, ASL Project Number M3010.1403.0005.16 Page 10 

Florida, the clay and silty clay within the Hawthorn Formation serve as a confining layer or 

aquiclude that retards upward movement of water from the underlying artesian Floridan aquifer 

system as well as inhibiting downward movement of surficial aquifer waters. The Hawthorn 

Formation ranges in thickness from about 250 feet to as much as 500 feet. 

  

In northeastern Florida, the top of the Floridan aquifer system is approximately 250 to 600 feet 

below land surface and ranges from 1,500 to 2,400 feet in thickness. The Floridan is a confined, 

artesian aquifer throughout most of northeast Florida and is highly permeable. The Floridan aquifer 

system is the principal source of fresh water for northeast Florida, with the limestone and porous 

dolomite beds yielding very large quantities of water. Municipal wells range from 1,000 to 1,500 

feet in depth and penetrate the Ocala Group, the Avon Park and the Lake City Limestones of 

Eocene age. These formations and the Suwannee Limestone Formation comprise the Floridan 

aquifer system. 
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4.0       Investigation Results                                                                                                             

 

A total of nine sites were identified as having the potential to impact the subject corridor from 

hazardous substance and/or petroleum contamination. Two (2) of the corridor sites were rated 

“No.” One (1) of the corridor sites was rated “Low.” Five (5) of the corridor sites were rated 

“Medium” for having a potential to impact the subject corridor from petroleum and/or hazardous 

substance contamination. One (1) of the corridor sites was rated “High” for having a greater 

potential to impact the subject corridor from petroleum and/or hazardous substance contamination.  

 

A brief description of each site is provided below: 

 

• Site 1. Don’s Fuel Oil Service/Hunt’s Motors – a former fuel oil service facility; a former 

automotive facility. 

 

• Site 2. Former Strip Mall – a former printing facility; a former carpet cleaning facility. 

 

• Site 3. Chevron #46863-George’s – a registered RCRAGN, Facility Index System 

(FINDS), UST, and LUST facility; a former gas and service station. 

 

• Site 4. Trout River Food Mart – a registered UST and LUST facility; a current and former 

gas station; a former service station. 

 

• Site 5. Alpha & Omega Dry Cleaners/Ed Stalvey’s Fuel Oil Service – a registered UST 

facility; a former fuel oil service facility; a former drycleaner facility. 

 

• Site 6. Bells Affordable Auto Sales – a current automotive sales facility; a former auto 

detailing facility. 

 

• Site 7. TNT Automotive Solutions – a current automotive sales facility. 

 

• Site 8. Franko’s Upholstery – a former service station; a former auto repair facility. 

 

• Site 9. Allied Auto & Truck Repair, Inc. – a registered RCRAGN facility; a current and 

former auto repair facility; a former dry cleaner facility. 

 

The following sites received a “Medium” risk evaluation rating: 

 

• Site 1 Don’s Fuel Oil Service/Hunt’s Motors, 10224 Lem Turner Road. A fuel oil 

service facility occupied the site in 1962, and an automotive facility occupied 

the site in 1972. No known ASTs, USTs, or discharges have been reported at 

the site. 

 

• Site 4 Trout River Food Mart, 10203 Lem Turner Road. Various gas and service 

stations have operated at the site since at least 1957. The tank pits associated 

with the five known current and former USTs were located on the 

southeastern portion of the site, approximately 90 feet east of the Lem Turner 
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Road ROW. An additional former tank pit is suspected to have been located 

on the southeastern portion of the site, approximately 75 feet east of the Lem 

Turner Road ROW. Two discharges of unleaded gasoline were reported for 

the facility in 1987. A Site Rehabilitation Completion Order (SRCO) was 

issued for the petroleum discharges in 2017. Historical assessment activities 

conducted in 1993 at the site included laboratory analyses for volatile organic 

halocarbons (VOHs). Solvent-related contaminant concentrations were noted 

below their respective laboratory method detection limits (MDLs); however, 

the groundwater samples collected from the monitor wells in the vicinity or 

downgradient of the former service bays did not appear to be analyzed for 

solvent-related contaminants. 
 

• Site 5 Alpha & Omega Dry Cleaners/Ed Stalvey’s Fuel Oil Service, 2945 and 2947 

Broward Road. A fuel oil service facility occupied the site from at least 1982 

to at least 2003, and a drycleaner facility occupied the site in 2013. The former 

USTs were located on the southeastern portion of the site, approximately 300 

feet east of the northern terminus of the subject corridor. No contamination 

above cleanup target levels was identified in the 2003 Tank Closure 

Assessment report. No assessment work has been conducted at the site in 

association with the former drycleaner facility. No known discharges have 

been reported at the site. 
 

• Site 8 Franko’s Upholstery, 9864 Lem Turner Road. Service stations occupied the 

site in 1953, and auto repair facilities occupied the site from at least 1962 to 

at least 2003. No known discharges have been reported at the site. Soil 

samples collected from the Lem Turner Road ROW adjacent to Site 8 were 

analyzed with an OVA-PID; however, no soil samples were collected for 

laboratory analysis. 
 

• Site 9 Allied Auto & Truck Repair, Inc., 9834-9854 (even) Lem Turner Road. An 

auto repair facility currently occupies the site, and various auto repair 

facilities occupied the site from at least 1972 to at least 1987 and in 2008. 

Drycleaner facilities occupied the site from at least 1962 to at least 1967. The 

site is reportedly connected to a septic system. No violations were noted for 

the facility. Soil samples collected from the Lem Turner Road ROW adjacent 

to Site 9 were analyzed with an OVA-PID; however, no soil samples were 

collected for laboratory analysis. No known discharges have been reported at 

the site. 
 

The following sites received a “High” risk evaluation rating: 

 

• Site 3 Chevron #46863-George’s, 10162 Lem Turner Road. Various gas and service 

stations operated at the site from 1958 to 1989. The unleaded and leaded 

gasoline USTs were formerly located on the northeastern portion of the site, 

approximately 25 feet west of the Lem Turner Road ROW. The waste oil UST 

was formerly located on the southwestern portion of the site, approximately 

90 feet west of the Lem Turner Road ROW. A petroleum discharge was 
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reported for the facility in 1988. An SRCO was issued for the petroleum 

discharge in 1996. Historical assessment activities conducted in 1993 at the 

site included laboratory analyses for VOHs. Solvent-related contaminant 

concentrations were noted below their respective laboratory MDLs; however, 

no monitor wells located between the former service bays and the subject 

corridor appear to have been analyzed for solvent-related contaminants. 

 

The results of the Level 1 CSE and site-specific information are summarized in Table 3. 
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5.0       Conclusions and Recommendations                                                                                      

 

This Level 1 CSE represents a preliminary inquiry and investigation of the properties along the 

subject corridor to determine the existence of contamination based on: 

 

• apparent possible sources of contamination; 

• apparent possible neighboring sources of contamination; 

• review of regulatory information obtained from federal and state agencies; and 

• review of available city directories, Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, and aerial photographs. 

 

Based on the information presented in this report, the remainder of this section discusses the 

conclusions of the assessment. 

 

No known contamination has been noted within the existing ROW or the proposed ROW 

acquisition areas; however, multiple areas of known and/or potential contamination have been 

identified within the vicinity of the subject corridor. Potential contaminated sites identified within 

the vicinity of the subject corridor include former fuel oil service facilities, former service stations, 

current and former gas stations, current and former auto repair facilities, former dry cleaner 

facilities, a former printing facility, and a former carpet cleaning facility. Petroleum- and solvent-

related contaminants are associated with these facilities. 

 

Of the nine (9) sites investigated, two (2) sites received a “No” risk rating, one (1) site received a 

“Low” risk rating, five (5) sites received a “Medium” risk rating, and one (1) site received a “High” 

risk rating. Regarding Alternatives 1 and 2, there are no differences to the potential for 

encountering contamination. Further assessment in the vicinity of the sites that received a 

“Medium” or “High” risk rating should include soil and/or groundwater sampling if subsurface is 

work is proposed on, or adjacent to, the site. Impacts to construction are not anticipated at this time 

from the sites that received a “No” or “Low” risk rating. 

 

Site-specific recommendations are summarized in Table 3. These rankings and recommendations 

are preliminary. Depending on the type of proposed construction in their vicinity, the sites may 

warrant additional environmental assessment. Specific recommendations for further assessment 

should be evaluated along with proposed ROW acquisition and/or construction activities. 

 

A February 2021 Asbestos Survey Report identified ACMs in the cementitious drain scuppers and 

in the end cap mastic on the existing bridge. Abatement of the ACMs will need to be conducted 

by a licensed abatement contractor prior to the proposed demolition of the existing bridge. 
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Specific Sites Identified 

 

 
Site Description and History 

 
Documented Contamination/ 

File Review Results/Site Observations 

 
Figures and 

Photographs 

 
Potential Areas of 

Contamination 

Concern 

 
Groundwater 

Flow 

Direction 

 
FDOT Ranking System Results 

Site 1 

Don’s Fuel Oil Service/Hunt’s 

Motors 

 

Current Address(es): 10224 Lem 

Turner Road 

 

Historical Address(es): 10236 Lem 

Turner Road 

 

Site Owner(s): North Jacksonville 

Family Worship Center, Inc. 

 

RE# 021093-0010 

 

FDEP Fac. ID#: NA 

This site is currently occupied by the North 

Jacksonville Family Worship Center. The 

present-day site buildings were constructed 

in 1961. 

 

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps did not cover 

the site vicinity. 

 

Aerial photographs reviewed indicated that 

the site appeared to be wooded and grassy 

land transected by a driveway in 1943, 

developed with a residential-type structure 

in 1952, and grassy and cleared land in 

1959. The site has been developed with one 

of the present-day commercial structures 

since at least 1969 and with the other 

present-day commercial structure since at 

least 1975. 

 

According to the city directories reviewed, 

the site was occupied by a residence in 

1956 and has been occupied by multiple 

commercial businesses from at least 1962 

to at least 2018, including: Don’s Fuel Oil 

Service (1962) and Hunt’s Motors (1972). 

The site has been occupied by a church 

since at least 2003. 

The site was not identified in the database report or FDEP Map Direct and OCULUS 

websites; however, two facilities of potential concern were identified in the city 

directories reviewed. A fuel oil service facility was listed at the site in 1962, and an 

automotive facility, which may have potentially conducted auto repair operations, was 

listed at the site in 1972. 

 

No known ASTs, USTs, or discharges have been reported at the site. 

Figures 2 and 4; 

Appendix A- 

Photo 1 

Former auto repair 

operations; former fuel 

oil service facility; 

former ASTs and/or 

USTs and associated 

piping 

Not Available MEDIUM – This site is located approximately 175 feet north of the 

northern terminus of the subject corridor, north of the intersection of 

Lem Turner Road and Broward Road. A fuel oil service facility 

occupied the site in 1962, and an automotive facility occupied the site 

in 1972. No known discharges have been reported at the site. 

 

Further assessment in the vicinity of the site should include soil 

and/or groundwater sampling for volatile organic compounds 

(VOCs), semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), total 

recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH), and the 4 RCRA 

metals if subsurface work is proposed on, or adjacent to, the site. 

Site 2 

Former Strip Mall 

 

Current Address(es): 3041 Dolly 

Drive 

 

Historical Address(es): NA 

 

Site Owner(s): DSW Lem Turner 

LLC 

 

RE# 020994-0000 

 

FDEP Fac. ID#: NA 

This site is currently vacant. The site is not 

presently developed with any structures. 

 

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps did not cover 

the site vicinity. 

 

Aerial photographs reviewed indicated that 

the site appeared to be wooded and/or 

grassy land from at least 1943 to at least 

1988 and was developed with a 

commercial structure from at least 1997 to 

at least 2013. The site has been vacant land 

since at least 2020. 

 

According to the city directories reviewed, 

the site was occupied by multiple 

commercial businesses from at least 1992 

to at least 2018, including: Jaguar Printing 

& Graphics (1997-2003) and Stain-Tech 

Carpet Cleaners (2008-2018). 

The site was not identified in the database report or FDEP Map Direct and OCULUS 

websites; however, two facilities of potential concern were identified in the city 

directories reviewed. A printing facility as listed at the site from at least 1997 to at least 

2003, and a carpet cleaning facility was listed at the site from at least 2008 to at least 

2018. 

 

No known USTs or discharges have been reported at the site. 

Figures 2 and 4; 

Appendix A- 

Photo 2 

Former printing 

facility; former carpet 

cleaning facility 

Not Available LOW – This site is located approximately 150 feet west of the 

northern terminus of the subject corridor, west of the intersection of 

Lem Turner Road and Broward Road. A printing facility occupied 

the site from at least 1997 to at least 2003, and a carpet cleaning 

facility occupied the site from at least 2008 to at least 2018. No 

known discharges have been reported at the site. 

 

Impacts to construction are not anticipated at this time. 
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Site 3 

Chevron #46863-George’s 

 

Current Address(es): 10162 Lem 

Turner Road 

 

Historical Address(es): NA 

 

Site owner(s): DSW Lem Turner, 

LLC 

 

RE# 020995-0000 

 

FDEP Fac. ID#s: 110002550953, 

FLD981859135, and 16/8506977 

This site is currently vacant. The site is not 

presently developed with any structures. 

 

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps did not cover 

the site vicinity. 

 

Aerial photographs reviewed indicated that 

the site appeared to be wooded land in 

1943. The site appeared to be developed 

with a commercial structure in 1952 and 

developed with a suspected gas and/or 

service station from at least 1959 to at least 

1969 and developed with another suspected 

gas and/or service station from at least 

1975 to at least 1997. The dispenser islands 

appeared to be located on the northeastern 

portion of the site at both of the former 

facilities, approximately 10 to 40 feet west 

of the present-day Lem Turner ROW. The 

location of the former USTs associated 

with the facility from the 1950s and 1960s 

is unknown; however, ASL suspects they 

were located on the northeastern portion of 

the site. The site has been vacant land since 

at least 2005. 

 

According to the city directories reviewed, 

the site was occupied by various service 

stations from at least 1962 to at least 1987, 

including: Standard Oil Co. service station 

(1962), Fleming’s Standard Oil (1967), 

Tubb’s Standard Oil (1972-1977), 

George’s Chevron Station (1982), and 

Gasson’s Lem Turner Chevron (1987). The 

site has not been listed since 1992. 

The site was identified in the database report and on the FDEP Map Direct and 

OCULUS websites as a RCRAGN, FINDS, UST, and LUST facility. 

 

FLD981859135 and 110002550953 (RCRAGN and FINDS): 

According to the database report and documents reviewed on OCULUS, the facility 

registered as a small quantity generator (SQG) of hazardous waste in 1987, was 

reclassified as a large quantity generator in 1994, and was reclassified as a non-

generator in 2010. According to a 2010 FDEP Inspection Report, the property was 

reportedly vacant at that time. No information regarding the former waste streams 

generated by the facility was available for review. No violations were noted for the 

facility. 

 

16/8506977 (UST and LUST): 

According to the database report and documents reviewed on OCULUS, one 10,000-

gallon unleaded gasoline UST, one 10,000-gallon leaded gasoline UST, one 5,000-

gallon unleaded gasoline UST, and one 550-gallon waste oil UST were installed at the 

site in July 1958 and removed in March 1989. The unleaded and leaded gasoline USTs 

were formerly located on the northeastern portion of the site, approximately 25 feet 

west of the Lem Turner Road ROW. The waste oil UST was formerly located on the 

southwestern portion of the site, approximately 90 feet west of the Lem Turner Road 

ROW. A discharge of a petroleum product was reported for the facility on May 26, 

1988. The discharge was eligible for state-assisted cleanup funding under the Early 

Detection Incentive (EDI) program and assigned a cleanup score of 31. According to a 

No Further Action Request and 1995 Annual Status Report, dated August 30, 1995, 

reviewed on OCULUS, contaminant concentrations in groundwater samples collected 

from across the site were reportedly below their respective groundwater cleanup target 

levels (GCTLs) and/or laboratory MDLs during the most recent sampling event, except 

for benzene (14 micrograms per liter [ug/L]) in monitor well MW-3. Monitor well MW-

3 was located on the southwestern portion of the site adjacent to the former waste oil 

UST. Contaminant concentrations in monitor well MW-6, which was located 

downgradient of monitor well MW-3, were below their laboratory MDLs during the 

most recent sampling event. According to the report, the contaminant plume was not 

migrating. An SRCO was issued for the petroleum discharge on January 5, 1996. 

Groundwater flow direction was reportedly towards the southeast, towards the subject 

corridor. Depth to water in the shallow aquifer at the site is approximately 1 to 4 feet 

BLS. 

 

Former Auto Repair: 

Service stations were listed at the site from at least 1962 to at least 1987 in the historical 

city directories reviewed. According to a Piping Plan, dated January 1982, reviewed on 

OCULUS, the former structure was labeled a service station. A total of three bays, two 

suspected hydraulic lifts, and a shop sink appeared to be depicted on the plan. In 

addition, two septic tanks drainfields were depicted to the west and southwest of the 

structure, approximately 140 feet west of the subject corridor. The southernmost septic 

tank appeared to service the service bays, and the northernmost septic tank appeared to 

service the restrooms and the shop sink. According to a Contamination Assessment 

Report (CAR), dated December 13, 1993, and a UST Closure Assessment Report, dated 

July 9, 1993, groundwater samples were collected from the vicinity of the waste oil 

UST and the septic drainfield on the southwestern portion of the site and analyzed for 

VOHs. Solvent-related contaminant concentrations were noted below their respective 

laboratory MDLs; however, no monitor wells located between the former service bays 

and the subject corridor appear to have been analyzed for solvent-related contaminants. 

Figures 2 and 4; 

Appendix A- 

Photo 3 

Former hazardous 

waste generation; 

former USTs and 

associated piping; 

former auto repair 

operations 

Southeast HIGH – This site is located adjacent to the west of the northern 

terminus of the subject corridor, west of Broward Road and north of 

Dolly Drive. Various gas and service stations operated at the site from 

1958 to 1989. The site was listed as a RCRAGN, FINDS, UST, and 

LUST facility and was reportedly connected to two septic systems. 

No violations were noted from the RCRAGN facility. 

 

Four USTs were formerly located at the site. Three of the USTs were 

located on the northeastern portion of the site, approximately 25 feet 

west of the Lem Turner ROW. The waste oil UST was located on the 

southwestern portion of the site, approximately 90 feet west of the 

Lem Turner ROW. A petroleum discharge was reported for the 

facility in 1988. The discharge was eligible for state-assisted cleanup 

funding under the EDI program. An SRCO was issued for the 

petroleum discharge in 1996. 

 

Although the 1988 discharge received an SRCO in 1996, the most 

recent report indicated that benzene was noted at a concentration of 

14 ug/L in monitor well MW-3, which is above its respective GCTL 

of 1 ug/L. Monitor well MW-3 was located on the southwestern 

portion of the site adjacent to the former waste oil UST. The most 

recent assessment report indicated that the contaminant plume was 

not migrating. 

 

Historical assessment activities conducted in 1993 in the vicinity of 

the waste oil UST and the septic drainfield, which were located on 

the southwestern portion of the site, included laboratory analyses for 

VOHs. Solvent-related contaminant concentrations were noted below 

their respective laboratory MDLs; however, no monitor wells located 

between the former service bays and the subject corridor appear to 

have been analyzed for solvent-related contaminants. 

 

Further assessment in the vicinity of the site should include soil 

and/or groundwater sampling for VOCs, SVOCs, TRPH, and the 4 

RCRA metals if subsurface work is proposed on, or adjacent to, the 

site. 
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Site 4 

Trout River Food Mart 

 

Current Address(es): 10203 Lem 

Turner Road 

 

Historical Address(es): NA 

 

Site owner(s): Basel F. Brkat 

 

RE# 021029-0000 

 

FDEP Fac. ID#: 16/8507541 

This site is currently occupied by Trout 

River Foods gas station. The present-day 

site building was constructed in 1984. 

 

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps did not cover 

the site vicinity. 

 

Aerial photographs reviewed indicated that 

the site appeared to be sparsely wooded 

land from at least 1943 to at least 1952. In 

1959, the northern portion of the site 

appeared to be developed with a 

residential-type structure and the southern 

portion of the site appeared to be developed 

with a suspected gas station. A suspected 

tank pit and associated dispenser islands 

appeared to be located within the 

northeastern corner of the present-day Lem 

Turner Road and Broward Road 

interchange in 1959. The entire site 

appeared to be developed as a suspected 

service station from at least 1969 to at least 

1975. The suspected former tank pit 

appeared to be located on the southeastern 

portion of the site, approximately 75 feet 

east of the Lem Turner Road ROW. The 

dispenser islands appeared to be located 

within the present-day Lem Turner ROW, 

approximately 75 feet north of the Broward 

Road interchange. The site has been 

developed with the present-day gas station 

since at least 1988. 

 

According to the city directories reviewed, 

the site was occupied by various gas or 

service stations from at least 1957 to at 

least 1992, including: Highland Sinclair 

Service Station (1957-1962), Tarte F. M. & 

Son Sinclair Service Center (1967), Don’s 

B P (1972), Step-Saver Store #107 (1987), 

and Island Food Stores Inc. #142 (1992). 

The site has not been listed since 1997. 

The site was identified in the database report and on the FDEP Map Direct and 

OCULUS websites as a UST and LUST facility. 

 

16/8506977 (UST and LUST): 

According to the database report and documents reviewed on OCULUS, one 12,000-

gallon vehicular diesel UST and three 12,000-gallon unleaded gasoline USTs were 

installed at the site in February 1984. The vehicular diesel UST was closed in place in 

March 1997, and the unleaded gasoline USTs were removed in April 2006. One 15,000-

gallon unleaded gasoline UST was installed at the site in May 2006 and is currently in 

service. The current and former USTs associated with the present-day gas station 

are/were located on the southeastern portion of the site, approximately 90 feet east of 

the Lem Turner Road ROW. 

 

Discharges of unleaded gasoline were reported for the facility on February 6, 1987, and 

June 27, 1987. The discharges were eligible for state-assisted cleanup funding under 

the EDI program and assigned a combined cleanup score of 42. According to a 

Remedial Action Interim Report, dated March 21, 2016, reviewed on OCULUS, 

contaminant concentrations in groundwater samples collected from the site were 

reportedly below their respective GCTLs and/or laboratory detection limits during the 

most recent sampling event. An SRCO was issued for the discharges on January 23, 

2017. Groundwater flow direction was reportedly towards the south-southwest, cross-

gradient to the subject corridor. Depth to water in the shallow aquifer at the site is 

approximately 1 to 3.5 feet BLS. 

 

No discharges have been reported since January 2017; however, the facility received 

several violations during a February 2020 inspection of the present-day UST system. 

The violations included the Veeder Root system being in alarm, failing to document 

financial responsibility, failing to train operators, the presence of a wooden stick in a 

gasoline fill port, the presence of water in some of the spill buckets and sumps, the 

fading of two fill port lids, failing to post a current placard, failing to replace missing 

vent caps, and the overfill protection devices failing annual operability tests. No 

additional information was available for review on OCULUS to indicate if the 

violations had been corrected. 

 

Former Auto Repair: 

Service stations were listed at the site from at least 1957 to at least 1967 in the historical 

city directories reviewed. A review of historical aerial photographs suggests a service 

station may have been in operation at the site until at least 1975. The former service 

station was located on the northwestern portion of the site. According to a CAR, dated 

August 1993, groundwater samples collected from four shallow monitor wells and one 

deep monitor well located in the vicinity of the former tank pit were analyzed for VOHs. 

Solvent-related contaminant concentrations were noted below their respective 

laboratory MDLs. The former service bays are suspected to have been located 

approximately 50 feet north-northwest of the former tank pit. The groundwater samples 

collected from the monitor wells in the vicinity or downgradient of the former service 

bays did not appear to be analyzed for solvent-related contaminants. 

Figures 2 and 4; 

Appendix A- 

Photo 4 

Current and former 

USTs and associated 

piping; former auto 

repair operations 

Southwest MEDIUM – This site is located adjacent to the northeast of the 

northern terminus of the subject corridor, northeast of the intersection 

of Lem Turner Road and Broward Road. Various gas and service 

stations have operated at the site since at least 1957. The site was 

listed as a UST and LUST facility. 

 

At least five current and former USTs are/were located at the site. 

The tank pits associated with the five known current and former USTs 

were located on the southeastern portion of the site, approximately 

90 feet east of the Lem Turner Road ROW. An additional former tank 

pit is suspected to have been located on the southeastern portion of 

the site, approximately 75 feet east of the Lem Turner Road ROW. 

Two discharges of unleaded gasoline were reported for the facility in 

1987. The discharges were eligible for state-assisted cleanup funding 

under the EDI program. An SRCO was issued for the petroleum 

discharges in 2017. No discharges have been reported since January 

2017; however, the facility received several violations during a 

February 2020 inspection of the present-day UST system. No 

information was available for review to indicate if the violations had 

been corrected. 

 

Historical assessment activities conducted in 1993 in the vicinity of 

former tank pit on the southeastern portion of the site included 

laboratory analyses for VOHs. Solvent-related contaminant 

concentrations were noted below their respective laboratory MDLs; 

however, the groundwater samples collected from the monitor wells 

in the vicinity or downgradient of the former service bays did not 

appear to be analyzed for solvent-related contaminants. 

 

Further assessment in the vicinity of the site should include soil 

and/or groundwater sampling for VOCs, SVOCs, TRPH, and the 4 

RCRA metals if subsurface work is proposed on, or adjacent to, the 

site. 
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Site 5 

Alpha & Omega Dry Cleaners/Ed 

Stalvey’s Fuel Oil Service 

 

Current Address(es): 2945 and 2947 

Broward Road 

 

Historical Address(es): NA 

 

Site Owner(s): Larry D. Stalvey Trust 

and Diane Neuman Trust 

 

RE#s 021028-0010 and 021028-0020 

 

FDEP Fac. ID#: 16/8629668 

This site is currently occupied by Southern 

Response Services. The buildings 

associated with 2945 Broward Road 

appeared to be vacant. The present-day site 

buildings were constructed in 1949 and 

1985. 

 

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps did not cover 

the site vicinity. 

 

Aerial photographs reviewed indicated that 

the eastern portion of the site appeared to 

be wooded and/or grassy land from at least 

1943 to at least 1952 and has been 

developed with two of the present-day 

structures since at least 1959. The eastern 

portion of the site was also developed with 

an additional structure from at least 1988 to 

at least 2005. The western portion of the 

site appeared to be wooded and/or grassy 

land from at least 1943 to at least 1975 and 

has been developed with the present-day 

structure since at least 1988. 

 

According to the city directories reviewed, 

the site has been occupied by multiple 

commercial businesses since at least 1982, 

including: Ed Stalvey’s Fuel Oil Service 

(1982-2003) and Alpha & Omega Dry 

Cleaners (2013). 

The site was identified in the database report and on the FDEP Map Direct and 

OCULUS websites as a UST facility. 

 

16/8629668 (UST): 

According to the database report and documents reviewed on OCULUS, four 10,000-

gallon USTs were installed at the site in June 1975 and removed in July 2003. The 

database report and the FDEP STCM database indicated that all four of the USTs 

contained fuel oil; however, a Tank Closure Assessment report indicated that the four 

USTs contained kerosene, diesel fuel, unleaded gasoline, and fuel oil. The former USTs 

were located on the southeastern portion of the site, approximately 300 feet east of the 

northern terminus of the subject corridor. According to a Tank Closure Assessment 

report, dated August 8, 2003, a soil sample was collected from the former tank pit and 

analyzed for volatile organic aromatics (VOAs), polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons 

(PAHs), and TRPH. Naphthalene (34 milligrams per kilogram [mg/kg]), 1-

methylnapthalene (12 mg/kg), and 2-methylnapthalene (8.4 mg/kg) were noted above 

the leachability soil cleanup target level (SCTL). In addition, TRPH (5,700 mg/kg) was 

noted above the residential, commercial/industrial, and leachability SCTLs. An 

additional soil sample was collected from the same location and analyzed via the 

Synthetic Precipitate Leaching Procedure (SPLP) to verify the presence of leachable 

PAHs and via the Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon Criteria Working Group (TPHCWG) 

Series Method for TRPH fractions. Contaminant concentrations were below their 

respective SCTLs. A groundwater sample collected from the former tank pit was 

analyzed for VOHs, PAHs, TRPH, ethylene dibromide, and lead (total and dissolved). 

Contaminant concentrations were below their respective GCTLs. A City of Jacksonville 

Air and Water Quality Division letter, dated November 5, 2003, indicated tank closure 

assessment requirements had been satisfied and no contamination was identified. No 

known discharges have been reported for the facility. 

 

Former Drycleaner: 

A drycleaner facility was listed at the site in 2013 in the historical city directories 

reviewed. The facility is not in the FDEP’s Drycleaner Solvent Cleanup Program. ASL 

was unable to determine if the former drycleaner facility was a drop-off or full-service 

drycleaner facility. 

Figures 2 and 4; 

Appendix A- 

Photo 5 

Former USTs and 

associated piping; 

former fuel oil service 

facility; former 

drycleaner facility 

Not Available MEDIUM – This site is located approximately 125 feet east of the 

northern terminus of the subject corridor, east of the intersection of 

Lem Turner Road and Broward Road. The site was listed as a UST 

facility. 

 

A fuel oil service facility occupied the site from at least 1982 to at 

least 2003, and a drycleaner facility occupied the site in 2013. Four 

10,000-gallon fuel oil USTs were formerly located at the site. The 

former USTs were located on the southeastern portion of the site, 

approximately 300 feet east of the northern terminus of the subject 

corridor. No contamination above cleanup target levels was identified 

in the 2003 Tank Closure Assessment report. No assessment work 

has been conducted at the site in association with the former 

drycleaner facility. No known discharges have been reported at the 

site. 

 

Further assessment in the vicinity of the site should include soil 

and/or groundwater sampling for VOCs and SVOCs if subsurface 

work is proposed on, or adjacent to, the site. 

Site 6 

Bells Affordable Auto Sales 

 

Current Address(es): 9955 Lem 

Turner Road 

 

Historical Address(es): NA 

 

Site Owner(s): Wayne E. Bell 

 

RE# 029452-0010 

 

FDEP Fac. ID#: NA 

This site is currently occupied by Bells 

Affordable Auto Sales. The present-day 

site building was constructed in 1988. 

 

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps did not cover 

the site vicinity. 

 

Aerial photographs reviewed indicated that 

the site appeared to be wooded and/or 

grassy land from at least 1943 to at least 

1975 and has been developed with the 

present-day commercial structure since at 

least 1988. A trailer-type structure 

appeared to be staged on the property in 

1959, and staged vehicles were visible on 

the property in 2020. 

 

According to the city directories reviewed, 

the site has been occupied by multiple 

commercial businesses since at least 1992, 

including: White Diamonds Auto Detailing 

(2003). 

The site was not identified in the database report or FDEP Map Direct and OCULUS 

websites; however, an automotive sales facility currently occupies the site and an auto 

detailing facility occupied the site in 2003. Based on site observations, the size and 

layout of the structure, and a review of historical aerial photographs, the auto sales 

facility does not appear to conduct any major auto repair operations.  

 

No known USTs or discharges have been reported at the site. 

Figures 2 and 4; 

Appendix A- 

Photo 6 

Current auto repair 

operations 

Not Available NO – This site is located adjacent to the northeast of the subject 

corridor, adjacent to the southeastern corner of the intersection of 

Lem Turner Road and Bayview Avenue. An automotive sales facility 

currently occupies the site, and an auto detailing facility occupied the 

site in 2003. ASL does not suspect that any major auto repair 

operations have been conducted at the site. No known discharges 

have been reported for the at the site. 

 

Impacts to construction are not anticipated at this time. 
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Site 7 

TNT Automotive Solutions 

 

Current Address(es): 9901 Old Lem 

Turner Road 

 

Historical Address(es): NA 

 

Site Owner(s): Troy Harris 

 

RE#s 029456-0000 and 029457-0000 

 

FDEP Fac. ID#: NA 

This site is currently occupied by TNT 

Automotive Solutions. The present-day site 

building was constructed in 1949. 

 

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps did not cover 

the site vicinity. 

 

Aerial photographs reviewed indicated that 

the site appeared to be wooded land in 1943 

and has been developed with the present-

day structure on the southeastern portion 

since at least 1952. The northwestern 

portion of the site appeared to be developed 

with a billboard from at least 1969 to at 

least 1997 and has been primarily grassy 

land since at least 2005. Staged vehicles 

were visible on the property in 2020. 

 

According to the city directories reviewed, 

the site was occupied by a residence from 

at least 1953 to at least 1956 and has been 

occupied by multiple commercial 

businesses since at least 1977, including: 

TNT Automotive Solutions (2018). 

The site was not identified in the database report or FDEP Map Direct and OCULUS 

websites; however, an automotive sales facility has occupied the site since at least 2018. 

Based on site observations, the size and layout of the structure, and a review of historical 

aerial photographs, the auto sales facility does not appear to conduct any major auto 

repair operations.  

 

Limited Level 2 Soil Assessment Report, dated June 17, 2020: 

Parsons provided ASL with a copy of the above-referenced report conducted by APTIM 

Environmental & Infrastructure, Inc. A copy of the report is included in Appendix G. 

Two soil borings (SB-3 and SB-4) were advanced in the Lem Turner Road ROW 

adjacent to Site 7. The soil samples collected from each soil boring were analyzed with 

an OVA-PID. Concentrations were at or below 0.1 ppm, and no petroleum staining or 

odors were noted. No soil samples were collected for laboratory analysis. 

 

No known USTs or discharges have been reported at the site. 

Figures 2 and 4; 

Appendix A- 

Photo 7 

Current auto repair 

operations 

Not Available NO – This site is located adjacent to the west of the southern terminus 

of the subject corridor, west of the intersection of Lem Turner Road 

and Trout River Boulevard. An automotive sales facility has occupied 

the site since at least 2018. ASL does not suspect that any major auto 

repair operations have been conducted at the site. No known 

discharges have been reported for the at the site. 

 

Impacts to construction are not anticipated at this time. 

Site 8 

Franko’s Upholstery 

 

Current Address(es): 9864 Lem 

Turner Road 

 

Historical Address(es): NA 

 

Site Owner(s): Travis C. Harris 

 

RE# 029482-0000 

 

FDEP Fac. ID#: NA 

This site is currently occupied by Franko’s 

Upholstery. The present-day site building 

was constructed in 1924. 

 

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps did not cover 

the site vicinity. 

 

Aerial photographs reviewed indicated that 

the site appeared to be primarily wooded 

land in 1943 and has been developed with 

the present-day commercial structure since 

at least 1952. The commercial structure 

appeared to be expanded between 1959 and 

1969. Staged vehicles have been visible on 

the property since at least 1969. 

 

According to the city directories reviewed, 

the site has been occupied by multiple 

commercial businesses since at least 1953, 

including: Trout River service station 

(1953), Marlow O. Hall service station 

(1953), Andrew’s Auto Body & Paint Shop 

(1962-1967), Harris & Jenkins Auto Body 

& Paint Shop (1972), Harris & Ted K. Auto 

Body Shop (1972), Andrew’s Paint Shop 

(1972-1977), Harris Auto Body Shop 

(1977-1987), Harris Paint & Body Shop 

(1992), Rod’s Paint & Body (2003), and 

Upholstery by Frank (2008-2018). 

The site was not identified in the database report or FDEP Map Direct and OCULUS 

websites; however, multiple facilities of potential concern were identified in the city 

directories reviewed. Two service station facilities were listed at the site in 1953, and 

various auto repair facilities were listed at the site from at least 1962 to at least 2003. 

 

Limited Level 2 Soil Assessment Report, dated June 17, 2020: 

Parsons provided ASL with a copy of the above-referenced report conducted by APTIM 

Environmental & Infrastructure, Inc. A copy of the report is included in Appendix G. 

One soil boring (SB-2) was advanced in the Lem Turner Road ROW adjacent to Site 8. 

The soil samples collected from the soil boring were analyzed with an OVA-PID. 

Concentrations were at or below 0.1 ppm, and no petroleum staining or odors were 

noted. No soil samples were collected for laboratory analysis. 

 

No known USTs or discharges have been reported at the site. 

Figures 2 and 4; 

Appendix A- 

Photo 8 

Hazardous waste 

generation; former auto 

repair operations; 

former USTs and 

associated piping 

Not Available MEDIUM – This site is located adjacent to the south of the southern 

terminus of the subject corridor, south of the intersection of Lem 

Turner Road and Trout River Boulevard. Service stations occupied 

the site in 1953, and auto repair facilities occupied the site from at 

least 1962 to at least 2003. An upholstery shop has occupied the site 

since at least 2008. Soil samples collected from the Lem Turner Road 

ROW adjacent to Site 8 were analyzed with an OVA-PID; however, 

no soil samples were collected for laboratory analysis. No known 

discharges have been reported at the site. 

 

Further assessment in the vicinity of the site should include soil 

and/or groundwater sampling for VOCs, SVOCs, TRPH, and the 4 

RCRA metals if subsurface work is proposed on, or adjacent to, the 

site. 
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Site 9 

Allied Auto & Truck Repair, Inc. 

 

Current Address(es): 9834-9854 

(even) Lem Turner Road 

 

Historical Address(es): NA 

 

Site Owner(s): Travis C. Harris 

 

RE# 029480-0000 

 

FDEP Fac. ID#s: FLD981865264 and 

SQG_27312 

This site is currently occupied by Allied 

Auto & Truck Repair, Inc. The present-day 

site buildings were constructed in 1947. 

 

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps did not cover 

the site vicinity. 

 

Aerial photographs reviewed indicated that 

the site appeared to be developed with a 

small structure on the eastern portion and 

primarily wooded land on the remaining 

portions in 1943. The site has been 

developed with the present-day 

commercial structures on the eastern and 

western portions since at least 1952. The 

commercial structure on the eastern portion 

appeared to be expanded between 1952 and 

1959. Staged vehicles have been visible on 

the property since at least 1975. 

 

According to the city directories reviewed, 

the site has been occupied by multiple 

commercial businesses since at least 1962, 

including: Kinard Cleaners (1962), 

Customer Cleaners & Laundry (1967), 

Larry Shuler’s Garage (1972), B&B Auto 

Care (1977), Dynomite Auto & Truck 

Repair (1982-1987), and Sunshine Auto 

Body & Repair (2008). 

The site was identified in the database report and on the FDEP Map Direct and 

OCULUS websites as a RCRAGN facility. 

 

FLD981865264 and SQG_27312 (RCRAGN): 

According to the database report, documents reviewed on OCULUS, and a Facility 

Detailed List Report, the facility initially registered as a SQG of hazardous waste in 

1987 and was reclassified as a conditionally-exempt SQG in 2011. According to a 

January 2012 Inspection Report, reviewed on OCULUS, the facility consisted of a one-

bay automotive repair shop, which specialized in engine replacement, at that time. The 

facility was reportedly connected to city water and a septic system. According to the 

Facility Detailed List Report, waste streams reportedly generated by the facility include 

antifreeze, lead-acid batteries, used oils and lubricants, contaminated rags, and used oil 

filters. No violations were noted for the facility. 

 

Current and Former Auto Repair: 

Auto repairs operations were historically and are currently conducted at the site. No 

known assessment activities have been conducted at the site. 

 

Limited Level 2 Soil Assessment Report, dated June 17, 2020: 

Parsons provided ASL with a copy of the above-referenced report conducted by APTIM 

Environmental & Infrastructure, Inc. A copy of the report is included in Appendix G. 

Two soil borings (SB-1 and SB-2) were advanced in the Lem Turner Road ROW 

adjacent to Site 9. The soil samples collected from each soil boring were analyzed with 

an OVA-PID. Concentrations were at or below 0.1 ppm, and no petroleum staining or 

odors were noted. No soil samples were collected for laboratory analysis. 

 

No known discharges have been reported for the facility. 

Figures 2 and 4; 

Appendix A- 

Photos 9 and 10 

Hazardous waste 

generation; current and 

former auto repair 

operations; former 

drycleaner operations 

Not Available MEDIUM – This site is located adjacent to the south of the southern 

terminus of the subject corridor, south of the intersection of Lem 

Turner Road and Trout River Boulevard. An auto repair facility 

currently occupies the site, and various auto repair facilities occupied 

the site from at least 1972 to at least 1987 and in 2008. Drycleaner 

facilities occupied the site from at least 1962 to at least 1967. The site 

was listed as a RCRAGN facility and is reportedly connected to a 

septic system. No violations were noted for the facility. Soil samples 

collected from the Lem Turner Road ROW adjacent to Site 9 were 

analyzed with an OVA-PID; however, no soil samples were collected 

for laboratory analysis. No known discharges have been reported at 

the site. 

 

Further assessment in the vicinity of the site should include soil 

and/or groundwater sampling for VOCs, SVOCs, TRPH, and the 4 

RCRA metals if subsurface work is proposed on, or adjacent to, the 

site. 
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SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 



 
1) Looking west across Lem Turner Road at Site 1. 

 

 
2) Looking northwest at Site 2. 

 



 
3) Looking north from Dolly Drive at Site 3. 

 

 
4) Looking northeast across the intersection of Lem Turner Road and Broward Road at Site 

4. 

 



 
5) Looking northwest from Broward Road at Site 5. 

 

 
6) Looking east across Lem Turner Road at Site 6. 

 



 
7) Looking east across Old Lem Turner Road at Site 7. 

 

 
8) Looking southeast from the intersection of Trout River Boulevard and Old Lem Turner 

Road at Site 8. 

 



 
9) Looking southeast from the intersection of Trout River Boulevard and Old Lem Turner 

Road at Site 9. 

 

 
10) Looking southwest across Lem Turner Road at Site 9. 
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Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2021 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REPORT 



FORM-FXL-SPM

tropeR raeniL/aerA hcraeStsriF

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Lem Turner Rd Over Trout River Bridge
Lem Turner Road
Jacksonville, FL  32218

Inquiry Number: 6470938.2s
April 28, 2021



Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

   20    0    0    1    8   11         0- Totals --

    2    0    -    -      0    2         0YOther
    0    0    -    -    -    -         0YSpills
    0    0    -    -      0    0         0YOther Haz Sites
    0    0    -    -      0    0         0YUS Brownfields
    0    0    -    -      0    0         0YST/Tribal Brownfields
    0    0    -    -      0    0         0YState/Tribal VCP
    0    0    -    -      0    0         0YState/Tribal IC / EC
    8    0    -    -      4    4         0YState/Tribal Tanks
    5    0    -    -      2    3         0YState/Tribal LTANKS
    2    0    -      1      1    0         0YState/Tribal SWL
    0    0    -      0      0    0         0YState/Tribal CERCLIS
    0    0    -    -    -    -         0YERNS
    0    0    -    -      0    0         0YFederal IC / EC
    3    0    -    -      1    2         0YRCRA GEN
    0    0    -    -      0    0         0YRCRA TSD
    0    0    -    -      0    0         0YRCRA COR ACT
    0    0    -      0      0    0         0YNFRAP
    0    0    -      0      0    0         0YCERCLIS
    0    0    -      0      0    0         0YNPL Delisted
    0    0    -      0      0    0         0YNPL

Search Summary Report

TARGET SITE LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

Category Sel Site 1/8 1/4 1/2 > 1/2 ZIP TOTALS



12/07/2020     0    0    -    -      0    0 0.250         0BROWNFIELDSST/Tribal Brownfields

12/13/2020     0    0    -    -      0    0 0.250         0VCPState/Tribal VCP

12/23/2020     0    0    -    -      0    0 0.250         0INST CONTROL
12/23/2020     0    0    -    -      0    0 0.250         0ENG CONTROLSState/Tribal IC / EC

10/01/2020     0    0    -    -      0    0 0.250         0INDIAN UST
01/26/2021     2    0    -    -      2    0 0.250         0AST
01/26/2021     6    0    -    -      2    4 0.250         0USTState/Tribal Tanks

10/01/2020     0    0    -    -      0    0 0.250         0INDIAN LUST
01/25/2021     5    0    -    -      2    3 0.250         0LUST
02/01/2021     0    0    -    -      0    0 0.250         0LASTState/Tribal LTANKS

01/12/2021     2    0    -      1      1    0 0.500         0SWF/LFState/Tribal SWL

01/13/2020     0    0    -      0      0    0 0.500         0SHWSState/Tribal CERCLIS

12/14/2020     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0ERNSERNS

10/28/2020     0    0    -    -      0    0 0.250         0US INST CONTROLS
10/28/2020     0    0    -    -      0    0 0.250         0US ENG CONTROLSFederal IC / EC

12/14/2020     3    0    -    -      1    2 0.250         0RCRA-VSQG
12/14/2020     0    0    -    -      0    0 0.250         0RCRA-SQG
12/14/2020     0    0    -    -      0    0 0.250         0RCRA-LQGRCRA GEN

12/14/2020     0    0    -    -      0    0 0.250         0RCRA-TSDFRCRA TSD

12/14/2020     0    0    -    -      0    0 0.250         0CORRACTSRCRA COR ACT

12/30/2020     0    0    -      0      0    0 0.500         0SEMS-ARCHIVENFRAP

12/30/2020     0    0    -      0      0    0 0.500         0SEMSCERCLIS

12/30/2020     0    0    -      0      0    0 0.500         0Delisted NPLNPL Delisted

12/30/2020     0    0    -      0      0    0 0.500         0Proposed NPL
12/30/2020     0    0    -      0      0    0 0.500         0NPLNPL

Search Summary Report

TARGET SITE: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

Category Database Update Radius Site 1/8 1/4 1/2 > 1/2 ZIP TOTALS



   20    0    0    1    8   11         0- Totals --

09/27/2019     0    0    -    -      0    0 0.250         0FL Cattle Dip. Vats
01/20/2021     0    0    -    -      0    0 0.250         0DRYCLEANERS
02/03/2021     1    0    -    -    -    1   TP         0FINDS
10/12/2016     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0US AIRS
12/31/2014     0    0    -    -      0    0 0.250         0INDIAN RESERV
07/01/2019     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0RADINFO
08/05/2020     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0MLTS
04/09/2009     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0FTTS
11/18/2016     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0ICIS
11/19/2020     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0PADS
12/30/2020     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0PRP
04/17/1995     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0RAATS
01/20/2021     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0SSTS
12/31/2018     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0TRIS
12/31/2016     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0TSCA
12/14/2020     1    0    -    -      0    1 0.250         0RCRA NonGen / NLROther

09/01/2001     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0SPILLS 80
12/10/2012     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0SPILLS 90
01/04/2021     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0SPILLS
12/16/2020     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0HMIRSSpills

12/07/2020     0    0    -    -    -    -   TP         0US CDL
12/31/1989     0    0    -      0      0    0 0.500         0Fl Sites
10/26/2020     0    0    -    -      0    0 0.250         0PRIORITYCLEANERSOther Haz Sites

12/11/2020     0    0    -    -      0    0 0.250         0US BROWNFIELDSUS Brownfields

Search Summary Report

TARGET SITE: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

Category Database Update Radius Site 1/8 1/4 1/2 > 1/2 ZIP TOTALS



___________________________________________
Data Source% of  sites>4pCi/LTotal BuildingsZip

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: FL Radon                                                                           

0%0%100%0.380 pCi/LBasement
0%0%100%0.480 pCi/LLiving Area

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 102

Federal Area Radon Information for DUVAL COUNTY, FL

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for DUVAL County:  3 

Demographics

Sites: Non-Geocoded: Population:

RADON

20 0 N/A

Site Location

Degrees (Decimal) Degrees (Min/Sec) UTMs

Longitude:

Latitude:

Elevation:

Easting:

Northing:

Zone:

81.696778 81.6967780 - 81˚ 41’ 48.40’’ 433078.6

30.417976 30.4179760 - 30˚ 25’ 4.71’’ 3365126.2

0 ft. above sea level Zone 17

Site Information Report

Request Date:

Request Name:

Search Type:

Job Number:

Target Site:

APRIL 28, 2021

KEVIN ASHMAN

COORD

LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

LEM TURNER ROAD

JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218



Mandatory Residential Database0.0332218
Mandatory Non-Residential Database1.56532218
Certified Residential Database0.02532218

Site Information Report

RADON



No sites found for target address

Target Site Summary Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

TOTAL: 20 GEOCODED: 20 NON GEOCODED: 0

Map ID
DB Type
--ID/Status Site Name Address Dist/Dir ElevDiff Page No.



--NFA - NFA COMPLETE
--9100914
--CLOSED

7 LUST S & W MUFFLER SHOP 9650 LEM TURNER RD 0.09 SE + 37 43
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32208

--9100914
--CLOSED

7 UST S & W MUFFLER SHOP 9650 LEM TURNER RD 0.09 SE + 37 42
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32208

--8629668
--CLOSED

6 UST STALVEY FUEL OIL SERVICE 2945 BROWARD RD 0.05 NNE + 9 40
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

--FLD981865264
5 RCRA-VSQG ALLIED AUTO & TRUCK REPAIR INC 9834 LEM TURNER RD 0.02 SSE + 14 32

JACKSONVILLE, FL  32208

--FLD065918856
4 RCRA-VSQG HOLT GENERATOR SHOP 10244 LEM TURNER RD 0.01 North + 9 25

JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

--SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
--8507541
--OPEN

3 LUST TROUT RIVER FOOD MART 10203 LEM TURNER RD 0.00 North + 9 18
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

--8507541
--OPEN

3 UST TROUT RIVER FOOD MART 10203 LEM TURNER RD 0.00 North + 9 14
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

--NFA - NFA COMPLETE
--8506977
--CLOSED

A2 LUST CHEVRON #46863-GEORGE’S 10162 LEM TURNER RD 0.00 + 9 10
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

--8506977
--CLOSED

A2 UST CHEVRON #46863-GEORGE’S 10162 LEM TURNER RD 0.00 + 9 8
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

--FLD981859135
A1 RCRA NonGen / NLR GASSONS LEM TURNER CHEVRON 10162 LEM TURNER RD 0.00 + 9 2

JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

--110002550953
A1 FINDS GASSONS LEM TURNER CHEVRON 10162 LEM TURNER RD 0.00 + 9 1

JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

Sites Summary Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

TOTAL: 20 GEOCODED: 20 NON GEOCODED: 0

Map ID
DB Type
--ID/Status Site Name Address Dist/Dir ElevDiff Page No.



--NFA,NO FURTHER ACTION (F)
--100601

14 SWF/LF LIPMAN SAMUEL D TRUSTEE 0 5TH AVENUE 0.28 SE + 38 76
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32208

--FLD984209288
C13 RCRA-VSQG LEM TURNER BODY SHOP 9545 LEM TURNER RD 0.20 SE + 23 64

JACKSONVILLE, FL  32208

--CLOSED
--9102986
--CLOSED

C12 AST HILL TOP MOTOR CO 9557 LEM TURNER RD 0.18 SE + 39 63
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32208

--NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED
--9100459
--CLOSED

11 LUST JEA WATER ST PUMP #1 11 E WATER ST 0.17 SE + 3 59
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32208

--9100459
--CLOSED

11 UST JEA WATER ST PUMP #1 11 E WATER ST 0.17 SE + 3 58
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32208

--CLOSED
--9100459
--CLOSED

11 AST JEA WATER ST PUMP #1 11 E WATER ST 0.17 SE + 3 57
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32208

--8507366
--CLOSED

B10 UST KERR MCGEE #3078 10420 LEM TURNER RD 0.14 North + 9 53
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

--SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
--8507366
--CLOSED

B9 LUST KERR MCGEE #3078 10420 LEM TURNER RD 0.14 North + 9 48
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

--INACTIVE (I)
--96160

8 SWF/LF MARSHALL PYKE JR 9600 LEM TURNER RD 0.13 SE + 44 47
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32208

Sites Summary Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

TOTAL: 20 GEOCODED: 20 NON GEOCODED: 0

Map ID
DB Type
--ID/Status Site Name Address Dist/Dir ElevDiff Page No.



Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

FINDS

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000385358 0.000 9 A1  

GASSONS LEM TURNER CHEVRON

10162 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218
DUVAL

US EPA

02/03/2021
ID/Status: 110002550953

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

   affiliation data for the State of Florida.    
   Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and    
   Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data    
   corrective action activities required under RCRA.    
   program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and    
   and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA    
   events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,    
   Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of    
   RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource    
Environmental Interest/Information System:      

Click Here:

Registry ID:   110002550953    
FINDS:      

6470938.2s    Site Details Page - 1

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4qy4iLqAAyRX2bxi.HLhh93UACSAgL3l7RlmXnc2E6beTxYr3Fo.U2HXd9tmhD7h.C5Ye3WkUpH5yYChJSA25i0gv6LKJ47uq.xyUS2piioRLGD8YWA2VAOl2okROEXNK6YHbarxAl42b.3JHLoAu9hWThNf4MK3ujUDL36bCXTSgm4llq5Pyv932ki8ELYe2mCA3LAg2895RQPX0a6DvbZMxAT9FH.znHIo23FhLQhzkBhV3dmUS25OeCCqSBHA0bgDaLZ61gYlfd78F4fsl5wmyruZon0QcXZ4GSqmhytZ36bi9VLuH2LNAMvAkO3MWRZvXNJ2cwbqfxSx2tw.N5HY82eKhzPhOC5X332hUE8AOvCOfSNL7fJg0jLLg5p6lte7lZ7RWlgEmTaAsvnw4cE52
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4qy4iLqAAyRX2bxi.HLhh93UACSAgL3l7RlmXnc2E6beTxYr3Fo.U2HXd9tmhD7h.C5Ye3WkUpH5yYChJSA25i0gv6LKJ47uq.xyUS2piioRLGD8YWA2VAOl2okROEXNK6YHbarxAl42b.3JHLoAu9hWThNf4MK3ujUDL36bCXTSgm4llq5Pyv932ki8ELYe2mCA3LAg2895RQPX0a6DvbZMxAT9FH.znHIo23FhLQhzkBhV3dmUS25OeCCqSBHA0bgDaLZ61gYlfd78F4fsl5wmyruZon0QcXZ4GSqmhytZ36bi9VLuH2LNAMvAkO3MWRZvXNJ2cwbqfxSx2tw.N5HY82eKhzPhOC5X332hUE8AOvCOfSNL7fJg0jLLg5p6lte7lZ7RWlgEmTaAsvnw4cE52
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110002550953


Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

RCRA NonGen / NLR

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000385358 0.000 9 A1  

GASSONS LEM TURNER CHEVRON

10162 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: FLD981859135

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:   Not reported    
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:   Not reported    
Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:   Not reported    
Federal Universal Waste:   No    
Universal Waste Destination Facility:   No    
Universal Waste Indicator:   No    
Off-Site Waste Receipt:   No    
Underground Injection Control:   No    
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:   No    
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:   No    
Recycler Activity with Storage:   No    
Transfer Facility Activity:   No    
Transporter Activity:   No    
Mixed Waste Generator:   No    
Importer Activity:   No    
Short-Term Generator Activity:   No    
Operator Type:   Private    
Operator Name:   KATHY NORRIS-SLUSHER    
Owner Type:   Private    
Owner Name:   JACK GASSON    
Mailing City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218-5045    
Mailing Address:   LEM TURNER RD    
State District:   NE    
State District Owner:   FL    
Active Site Indicator:   Not reported    
Accessibility:   Not reported    
Biennial Report Cycle:   Not reported    
Non-Notifier:   Not reported    
Federal Waste Generator Description:   Not a generator, verified    
Land Type:   Private    
EPA Region:   04    
Contact Title:   MANAGER    
Contact Email:   Not reported    
Contact Fax:   Not reported    
Contact Telephone:   904-764-6897    
Contact City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218-5045    
Contact Address:   LEM TURNER RD    
Contact Name:   JACK GASSON    
EPA ID:   FLD981859135    
Handler City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218-5045    
Handler Address:   10162 LEM TURNER RD    
Handler Name:   GASSONS LEM TURNER CHEVRON    
Date Form Received by Agency:   2011-03-23 00:00:00.0    
RCRA NonGen / NLR:      

6470938.2s    Site Details Page - 2



Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

RCRA NonGen / NLR

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000385358 0.000 9 A1  

GASSONS LEM TURNER CHEVRON

10162 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: FLD981859135

Owner/Operator Name:   KATHY NORRIS-SLUSHER    
Owner/Operator Indicator:   Operator    
Handler - Owner Operator:      

Sub-Part P Indicator:   Not reported    
Manifest Broker:   Not reported    
Recycler Activity Without Storage:   Not reported    
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:   No    
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:   No    
Recognized Trader-Exporter:   No    
Recognized Trader-Importer:   No    
Handler Date of Last Change:   2016-12-14 18:29:12.0    
Financial Assurance Required:   Not reported    
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:   No    
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:   No    
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:   No    
Significant Non-Complier Universe:   No    
Full Enforcement Universe:   Not reported    
Operating TSDF Universe:   Not reported    
Groundwater Controls Indicator:   N/A    
Human Exposure Controls Indicator:   N/A    
Institutional Control Indicator:   No    
Environmental Control Indicator:   No    
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:   No NCAPS ranking    
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:   No    
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:   No    
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:   No    
Subject to Corrective Action Universe:   No    
Corrective Action Workload Universe:   No    
202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:   No    
Closure Workload Universe:   Not reported    
Post-Closure Workload Universe:   Not reported    
Permit Progress Universe:   Not reported    
Permit Workload Universe:   Not reported    
Permit Renewals Workload Universe:   Not reported    
2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:   Not on the Baseline    
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:   Not on the Baseline    
Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:   Not reported    
Commercial TSD Indicator:   No    
Sub-Part K Indicator:   Not reported    
Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:   NN    
Federal Facility Indicator:   Not reported    
Active Site State-Reg Handler:   ---    

6470938.2s    Site Details Page - 3



Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

RCRA NonGen / NLR

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000385358 0.000 9 A1  

GASSONS LEM TURNER CHEVRON

10162 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: FLD981859135

Owner/Operator Email:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Fax:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218-5045    
Owner/Operator Address:   10162 LEM TURNER RD    
Date Ended Current:   Not reported    
Date Became Current:   1996-10-18 00:00:00.    
Legal Status:   Private    
Owner/Operator Name:   JACK GASSON    
Owner/Operator Indicator:   Owner    

Owner/Operator Email:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Fax:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218-5045    
Owner/Operator Address:   10162 LEM TURNER RD    
Date Ended Current:   Not reported    
Date Became Current:   1986-10-15 00:00:00.    
Legal Status:   Private    
Owner/Operator Name:   GASSONS LEM TURNER CHEVRON    
Owner/Operator Indicator:   Operator    

Owner/Operator Email:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Fax:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218-5045    
Owner/Operator Address:   10162 LEM TURNER RD    
Date Ended Current:   Not reported    
Date Became Current:   1986-10-15 00:00:00.    
Legal Status:   Private    
Owner/Operator Name:   KATHY NORRIS-SLUSHER    
Owner/Operator Indicator:   Operator    

Owner/Operator Email:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Fax:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218-5045    
Owner/Operator Address:   10162 LEM TURNER RD    
Date Ended Current:   Not reported    
Date Became Current:   1986-10-15 00:00:00.    
Legal Status:   Private    

6470938.2s    Site Details Page - 4



Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

RCRA NonGen / NLR

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000385358 0.000 9 A1  

GASSONS LEM TURNER CHEVRON

10162 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: FLD981859135

Recognized Trader Exporter:   No    
Recognized Trader Importer:   No    
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:   No    
State District Owner:   FL    
Federal Waste Generator Description:   Not a generator, verified    
Handler Name:   GASSONS LEM TURNER CHEVRON    
Receive Date:   2010-01-14 00:00:00.0    
Historic Generators:      

Owner/Operator Email:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Fax:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218-5045    
Owner/Operator Address:   10162 LEM TURNER RD    
Date Ended Current:   Not reported    
Date Became Current:   1996-10-18 00:00:00.    
Legal Status:   Private    
Owner/Operator Name:   JACK GASSON    
Owner/Operator Indicator:   Owner    

Owner/Operator Email:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Fax:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218-5045    
Owner/Operator Address:   10162 LEM TURNER RD    
Date Ended Current:   Not reported    
Date Became Current:   1986-10-15 00:00:00.    
Legal Status:   Private    
Owner/Operator Name:   GASSONS LEM TURNER CHEVRON    
Owner/Operator Indicator:   Operator    

Owner/Operator Email:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Fax:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218-5045    
Owner/Operator Address:   10162 LEM TURNER RD    
Date Ended Current:   Not reported    
Date Became Current:   1986-10-15 00:00:00.    
Legal Status:   Private    
Owner/Operator Name:   GASSONS LEM TURNER CHEVRON    
Owner/Operator Indicator:   Operator    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

RCRA NonGen / NLR

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000385358 0.000 9 A1  

GASSONS LEM TURNER CHEVRON

10162 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: FLD981859135

Evaluation Action Summary:      

Violations:   No Violations Found    
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:      

NAICS Description:   ALL OTHER MISCELLANEOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES    
NAICS Code:   562998    

NAICS Description:   GASOLINE STATIONS    
NAICS Code:   4471    
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:      

Electronic Manifest Broker:   Not reported    
Non Storage Recycler Activity:   Not reported    
Current Record:   No    
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:   No    
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:   No    
Recognized Trader Exporter:   No    
Recognized Trader Importer:   No    
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:   No    
State District Owner:   Not reported    
Federal Waste Generator Description:   Large Quantity Generator    
Handler Name:   CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS CO #46863    
Receive Date:   1994-02-25 00:00:00.0    

Electronic Manifest Broker:   Not reported    
Non Storage Recycler Activity:   Not reported    
Current Record:   Yes    
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:   No    
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:   No    
Recognized Trader Exporter:   No    
Recognized Trader Importer:   No    
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:   No    
State District Owner:   FL    
Federal Waste Generator Description:   Not a generator, verified    
Handler Name:   GASSONS LEM TURNER CHEVRON    
Receive Date:   2011-03-23 00:00:00.0    

Electronic Manifest Broker:   Not reported    
Non Storage Recycler Activity:   Not reported    
Current Record:   No    
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:   No    
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:   No    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

RCRA NonGen / NLR

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000385358 0.000 9 A1  

GASSONS LEM TURNER CHEVRON

10162 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020
ID/Status: FLD981859135

Evaluations:   No Evaluations Found    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

UST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U001546318 0.000 9 A2  

CHEVRON #46863-GEORGE’S

10162 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/26/2021

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: CLOSED
ID/Status: 8506977

Content Description:  Leaded Gas    
Substance:  Leaded gas    
Install Date:  7/1/1958    
Status Date:  03/31/1989    
Status:  Removed    
Tank Id:  2    
Zip:  32218    
City:  JACKSONVILLE    
Address:  10162 LEM TURNER RD    
Name:  CHEVRON #46863-GEORGE’S    

DEP Contractor:  P    
Tank Location:  UNDERGROUND    
Vessel Indicator:  TANK    
Gallons:  10000    
Content Description:  Unleaded Gas    
Substance:  Unleaded gas    
Install Date:  7/1/1958    
Status Date:  03/31/1989    
Status:  Removed    
Tank Id:  1    
Zip:  32218    
City:  JACKSONVILLE    
Address:  10162 LEM TURNER RD    
Name:  CHEVRON #46863-GEORGE’S    
Tank Info:      

Owner Phone:  9258429002    
Owner Contact:  KEVIN CHARLES    
Owner City,St,Zip:  SAN RAMON, CA 94583    
Owner Address 2:  ATTN: PERMIT DESK    
Owner Address:  PO BOX 6004    
Owner Name:  CHEVRON PRODUCTS CO    
Owner Id:  3941    
Owner:      

Lat/Long (dms):  30 25 11 / 81 41 50    
Positioning Method:  UNVR    
Region:  STATE    
Facility Phone:  Not reported    
Type Description:  Retail Station    
Facility Status:  CLOSED    
Facility Id:  8506977    
UST:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

UST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U001546318 0.000 9 A2  

CHEVRON #46863-GEORGE’S

10162 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/26/2021
ID/Status: CLOSED
ID/Status: 8506977

Click here for Florida Oculus:

DEP Contractor:  P    
Tank Location:  UNDERGROUND    
Vessel Indicator:  TANK    
Gallons:  550    
Content Description:  Waste Oil    
Substance:  Waste oil    
Install Date:  7/1/1958    
Status Date:  03/31/1989    
Status:  Removed    
Tank Id:  4    
Zip:  32218    
City:  JACKSONVILLE    
Address:  10162 LEM TURNER RD    
Name:  CHEVRON #46863-GEORGE’S    

DEP Contractor:  P    
Tank Location:  UNDERGROUND    
Vessel Indicator:  TANK    
Gallons:  5000    
Content Description:  Unleaded Gas    
Substance:  Unleaded gas    
Install Date:  7/1/1958    
Status Date:  03/31/1989    
Status:  Removed    
Tank Id:  3    
Zip:  32218    
City:  JACKSONVILLE    
Address:  10162 LEM TURNER RD    
Name:  CHEVRON #46863-GEORGE’S    

DEP Contractor:  P    
Tank Location:  UNDERGROUND    
Vessel Indicator:  TANK    
Gallons:  10000    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

LUST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U001546318 0.000 9 A2  

CHEVRON #46863-GEORGE’S

10162 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/25/2021

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: CLOSED
ID/Status: 8506977
ID/Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE

Discharge Cleanup Summary:      

RP Extension:  Not reported    
RP Zip:  904    
RP Begin Date:  1994-05-20    
Primary RP Role:  ACCOUNT OWNER    
Related Party ID:  3941    
Score Effective Date:  1997-11-04 00:00:00    
Score:  31    
Zip:  32218, 5045    
State:  FL    
Bad Address Ind:  N    
Phone:  (925)842-9002    
Contact City/State/Zip:  SAN RAMON, CA 94583    
Contact Address:  PO BOX 6004    
Contact Company:  CHEVRON PRODUCTS CO    
Contact:  KEVIN CHARLES    
Facility Cleanup Status:  CMPL - COMPLETED    
Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:      

Address Update:  Not reported    
Name Update:  Not reported    
Operator:  CALDWELL    
Score When Ranked:  Not reported    
Score Effective Date:  1997-11-04 00:00:00    
Score:  31    
Datum:  0    
Method:  UNVR    
Feature:  Not reported    
Range:  26E    
Township:  01S    
Section:  16    
Lat/Long (dms):  30 25 14.8804 / 81 41 49.2874    
District:  Northeast District    
Facility Cleanup Rank:  Not reported    
Facility Phone:  Not reported    
Facility Type:  A - Retail Station    
Facility Status:  CLOSED    
Facility Id:  8506977    
Region:  STATE    
City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218    
Address:  10162 LEM TURNER RD    
Name:  CHEVRON #46863-GEORGE’S    
LUST:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

LUST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U001546318 0.000 9 A2  

CHEVRON #46863-GEORGE’S

10162 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/25/2021

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: CLOSED
ID/Status: 8506977
ID/Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE

County ID:   16    
County:   DUVAL    
Facility Type:   A - Retail Station -    
Facility Status:  CLOSED    
Facility ID:  8506977    
District:  NED    
Task Information:      

Cap Amount:  0    
Co-Pay Paid To Date:  Not reported    
Co-Pay Amount:  Not reported    
Deductible Paid To Date:  Not reported    
Deductible Amount:  Not reported    
Tank Office:   -    
Site Mgr End Date:  Not reported    
Site Manager:  Not reported    
Inspection Date:  Not reported    
Redetermined:  Not reported    
Letter Of Intent Date:  Not reported    
Elig Status Date:  Not reported    
Eligibility Status:  Not reported    
Cleanup Program:  E - EARLY DETECTION INCENTIVE    
Application Received Date:  Not reported    
Other Source Description:  Not reported    
Information Source:  Not reported    
Cleanup Work Status:  COMPLETED    
Disch Cleanup Status Date:  1/5/1996    
Discharge Cleanup Status:  NFA - NFA COMPLETE    
Cleanup Required:  R - CLEANUP REQUIRED    
Pct Discharge Combined With:  Not reported    
Discharge Date:  5/26/1988    
Facility ID:  8506977    
Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:      

Tank Office:   -    
Site Mgr End Date:  Not reported    
Site Manager:  Not reported    
Eligibility Indicator:  E - ELIGIBLE    
Other Source Description:   Not reported    
Information Source:  E - EDI    
Cleanup Work Status:  COMPLETED    
Disch Cleanup Status Date:  1/5/1996    
Discharge Cleanup Status:  NFA - NFA COMPLETE    
Cleanup Required:  R - CLEANUP REQUIRED    
PCT Discharge Combined:  Not reported    
Discharge Date:  5/26/1988    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

LUST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U001546318 0.000 9 A2  

CHEVRON #46863-GEORGE’S

10162 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/25/2021

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: CLOSED
ID/Status: 8506977
ID/Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE

RAP Payment Date:  Not reported    
RAP Completion Date:  08-01-1994    
RAP Actual Cost:  Not reported    
RAP Funding Eligibility Type:  -    
RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:  RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTY    
RAP Task ID:  12796    
SA Payment Date:  Not reported    
SA Completion Date:  08-01-1994    
SA Actual Cost:  Not reported    
SA Funding Eligibility Type:  -    
SA Cleanup Responsible:  RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTY    
SA Task ID:  12795    
SR Alternate Procedure Comments:  Not reported    
SR Alternate Procedure Status Date:  Not reported    
SR Alternate Procedure Status:  Not reported    
SR Alternate Proc Received Date:  Not reported    
SR Other Treatment:  Not reported    
SR Soil Treatment:  Y    
SR Soil Tonnage Removed:  Not reported    
SR Free Product Removal:  Not reported    
SR Soil Removal:  Not reported    
SR Written Date:  03-27-1989    
SR Oral Date:  Not reported    
SR Payment Date:  Not reported    
SR Completion Date:  Not reported    
SR Actual Cost:  Not reported    
SR Funding Eligibility Type:  -    
SR Cleanup Responsible:  RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTY    
SR Task ID:  12794    
Tank Office:  -    
Site Mgr End Date:  Not reported    
Site Mgr:  Not reported    
Cleanup Work Status:  COMPLETED    
SRC Comment:   Not reported    
SRC Issue Date:  01-05-1996    
SRC Completion Status:  A - APPROVED    
SRC Review Date:  12-20-1995    
SRC Submit Date:  09-05-1995    
SRC Action Type:   NFA - NO FURTHER ACTION    
Disch Cleanup Status Date:  01-05-1996    
Discharge Cleanup Status:   NFA - NFA COMPLETE    
Cleanup Required:   R - CLEANUP REQUIRED    
Discharge Date:  05-26-1988    
Source Effective Date:   01-05-1996    
Cleanup Eligibility Status:   E    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

LUST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U001546318 0.000 9 A2  

CHEVRON #46863-GEORGE’S

10162 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/25/2021
ID/Status: CLOSED
ID/Status: 8506977
ID/Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE

Click here for Florida Oculus:

RA Actual Cost:  Not reported    
RA Years to Complete:  Not reported    
RA Funding Eligibility Type:  -    
RA Cleanup Responsible:  RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTY    
RA Task ID:  12797    
RAP Last Order Approved:  1994-08-01 00:00:00    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

UST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U001349467 0.002 North 9 3  

TROUT RIVER FOOD MART

10203 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/26/2021

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: OPEN
ID/Status: 8507541

Content Description:  Unleaded Gas    
Substance:  Unleaded gas    
Install Date:  2/1/1984    
Status Date:  04/01/2006    
Status:  Removed    
Tank Id:  2    
Zip:  32218    
City:  JACKSONVILLE    
Address:  10203 LEM TURNER RD    
Name:  TROUT RIVER FOOD MART    

DEP Contractor:  P    
Tank Location:  UNDERGROUND    
Vessel Indicator:  TANK    
Gallons:  12000    
Content Description:  Vehicular Diesel    
Substance:  Vehicular diesel    
Install Date:  2/1/1984    
Status Date:  03/06/1997    
Status:  Closed in place    
Tank Id:  1    
Zip:  32218    
City:  JACKSONVILLE    
Address:  10203 LEM TURNER RD    
Name:  TROUT RIVER FOOD MART    
Tank Info:      

Owner Phone:  9042264338    
Owner Contact:  SALIM ALDIB    
Owner City,St,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218    
Owner Address 2:  ATTN: SALIM ALDIB    
Owner Address:  10203 LEM TURNER RD    
Owner Name:  TROUT RIVER FOOD MART    
Owner Id:  66924    
Owner:      

Lat/Long (dms):  30 25 22 / 81 41 44    
Positioning Method:  AGPS    
Region:  STATE    
Facility Phone:  9047669086    
Type Description:  Retail Station    
Facility Status:  OPEN    
Facility Id:  8507541    
UST:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

UST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U001349467 0.002 North 9 3  

TROUT RIVER FOOD MART

10203 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/26/2021

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: OPEN
ID/Status: 8507541

Content Description:  Unleaded Gas    
Substance:  Unleaded gas    
Install Date:  5/1/2006    
Status Date:  05/01/2006    
Status:  In service    
Tank Id:  5    
Zip:  32218    
City:  JACKSONVILLE    
Address:  10203 LEM TURNER RD    
Name:  TROUT RIVER FOOD MART    

DEP Contractor:  P    
Tank Location:  UNDERGROUND    
Vessel Indicator:  TANK    
Gallons:  12000    
Content Description:  Unleaded Gas    
Substance:  Unleaded gas    
Install Date:  2/1/1984    
Status Date:  04/01/2006    
Status:  Removed    
Tank Id:  4    
Zip:  32218    
City:  JACKSONVILLE    
Address:  10203 LEM TURNER RD    
Name:  TROUT RIVER FOOD MART    

DEP Contractor:  P    
Tank Location:  UNDERGROUND    
Vessel Indicator:  TANK    
Gallons:  12000    
Content Description:  Unleaded Gas    
Substance:  Unleaded gas    
Install Date:  2/1/1984    
Status Date:  04/01/2006    
Status:  Removed    
Tank Id:  3    
Zip:  32218    
City:  JACKSONVILLE    
Address:  10203 LEM TURNER RD    
Name:  TROUT RIVER FOOD MART    

DEP Contractor:  P    
Tank Location:  UNDERGROUND    
Vessel Indicator:  TANK    
Gallons:  12000    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

UST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U001349467 0.002 North 9 3  

TROUT RIVER FOOD MART

10203 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/26/2021

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: OPEN
ID/Status: 8507541

Tank ID:  5    

Monitoring Description:   Automatic tank gauging - USTs    
Tank ID:  5    

Monitoring Description:   Mechanical line leak detector    
Tank ID:  5    

Monitoring Description:   Monitor dbl wall tank space    
Tank ID:  5    
Monitoring:      

Construction Description:   Level gauges/alarms    
Construction Category:   Overfill/Spill    
Tank Id:  5    

Construction Description:   Tight fill    
Construction Category:   Overfill/Spill    
Tank Id:  5    

Construction Description:   Spill containment bucket    
Construction Category:   Overfill/Spill    
Tank Id:  5    

Construction Description:   Flow shut-Off    
Construction Category:   Overfill/Spill    
Tank Id:  5    

Construction Description:   Double wall - tank jacket    
Construction Category:   Secondary Containment    
Tank Id:  5    

Construction Description:   Fiberglass clad steel    
Construction Category:   Primary Construction    
Tank Id:  5    

Construction Description:   Steel    
Construction Category:   Primary Construction    
Tank Id:  5    
Construction:      

DEP Contractor:  P    
Tank Location:  UNDERGROUND    
Vessel Indicator:  TANK    
Gallons:  15000    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

UST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U001349467 0.002 North 9 3  

TROUT RIVER FOOD MART

10203 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/26/2021
ID/Status: OPEN
ID/Status: 8507541

Click here for Florida Oculus:

Piping Description:  Pressurized piping system    
Piping Category:  Miscellaneous Attributes    
Tank ID:  5    

Piping Description:  Double wall    
Piping Category:  Secondary Containment    
Tank ID:  5    

Piping Description:  Dispenser liners    
Piping Category:  Miscellaneous Attributes    
Tank ID:  5    

Piping Description:  Fiberglass    
Piping Category:  Primary Construction    
Tank ID:  5    
Piping:      

Monitoring Description:   Visual inspect dispenser liners    
Tank ID:  5    

Monitoring Description:   Electronic monitor pipe sumps    
Tank ID:  5    

Monitoring Description:   Visual inspect pipe sumps    
Tank ID:  5    

Monitoring Description:   Continuous electronic sensing    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

LUST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U001349467 0.002 North 9 3  

TROUT RIVER FOOD MART

10203 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/25/2021

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: OPEN
ID/Status: 8507541
ID/Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE

Discharge Cleanup Summary:      

RP Extension:  Not reported    
RP Zip:  Not reported    
RP Begin Date:  2011-04-25    
Primary RP Role:  ACCOUNT OWNER    
Related Party ID:  66924    
Score Effective Date:  2008-10-13 00:00:00    
Score:  42    
Zip:  32218, 5073    
State:  FL    
Bad Address Ind:  N    
Phone:  (904)226-4338    
Contact City/State/Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218    
Contact Address:  10203 LEM TURNER RD    
Contact Company:  TROUT RIVER FOOD MART    
Contact:  SALIM ALDIB    
Facility Cleanup Status:  CMPL - COMPLETED    
Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:      

Address Update:  2016-01-15 00:00:00    
Name Update:  2011-04-25 00:00:00    
Operator:  SALIM ALDIB    
Score When Ranked:  43    
Score Effective Date:  2008-10-13 00:00:00    
Score:  42    
Datum:  0    
Method:  AGPS    
Feature:  Not reported    
Range:  Not reported    
Township:  Not reported    
Section:  Not reported    
Lat/Long (dms):  30 25 15.2583 / 81 41 45.8631    
District:  Northeast District    
Facility Cleanup Rank:  3961    
Facility Phone:  (904)766-9086    
Facility Type:  A - Retail Station    
Facility Status:  OPEN    
Facility Id:  8507541    
Region:  STATE    
City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218    
Address:  10203 LEM TURNER RD    
Name:  TROUT RIVER FOOD MART    
LUST:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

LUST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U001349467 0.002 North 9 3  

TROUT RIVER FOOD MART

10203 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/25/2021

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: OPEN
ID/Status: 8507541
ID/Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE

Tank Office:   PCLP16 - CITY OF JAX NEIGHBORHOODS DEPT ENVIRO QUAL DIV    
Site Mgr End Date:  1/26/2017    
Site Manager:  THOMAS_VL    
Inspection Date:  Not reported    
Redetermined:  Not reported    
Letter Of Intent Date:  Not reported    
Elig Status Date:  Not reported    
Eligibility Status:  Not reported    
Cleanup Program:  E - EARLY DETECTION INCENTIVE    
Application Received Date:  Not reported    
Other Source Description:  Not reported    
Information Source:  Not reported    
Cleanup Work Status:  COMPLETED    
Disch Cleanup Status Date:  1/23/2017    
Discharge Cleanup Status:  SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE    
Cleanup Required:  R - CLEANUP REQUIRED    
Pct Discharge Combined With:  Not reported    
Discharge Date:  2/6/1987    
Facility ID:  8507541    
Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:      

Tank Office:   PCLP16 - CITY OF JAX NEIGHBORHOODS DEPT ENVIRO QUAL DIV    
Site Mgr End Date:  1/26/2017    
Site Manager:  THOMAS_VL    
Eligibility Indicator:  E - ELIGIBLE    
Other Source Description:   Not reported    
Information Source:  E - EDI    
Cleanup Work Status:  COMPLETED    
Disch Cleanup Status Date:  1/23/2017    
Discharge Cleanup Status:  SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE    
Cleanup Required:  R - CLEANUP REQUIRED    
PCT Discharge Combined:  Not reported    
Discharge Date:  6/27/1987    
Tank Office:   PCLP16 - CITY OF JAX NEIGHBORHOODS DEPT ENVIRO QUAL DIV    
Site Mgr End Date:  1/26/2017    
Site Manager:  THOMAS_VL    
Eligibility Indicator:  E - ELIGIBLE    
Other Source Description:   Not reported    
Information Source:  E - EDI    
Cleanup Work Status:  COMPLETED    
Disch Cleanup Status Date:  1/23/2017    
Discharge Cleanup Status:  SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE    
Cleanup Required:  R - CLEANUP REQUIRED    
PCT Discharge Combined:  Not reported    
Discharge Date:  2/6/1987    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

LUST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U001349467 0.002 North 9 3  

TROUT RIVER FOOD MART

10203 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/25/2021

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: OPEN
ID/Status: 8507541
ID/Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE

Contaminated Monitoring Well:  Yes    
Contaminated Drinking Wells:  0    
Tank Office:  PCLP16 - CITY OF JAX NEIGHBORH    
Site Mgr End Date:  1/26/2017    
Site Manager:  THOMAS_VL    
Elig Indicator:  E - ELIGIBLE    
Other Source Description:  Not reported    
Information Source:  E - EDI    
Cleanup Work Status:  COMPLETED    
Disch Cleanup Status Date:  1/23/2017    
Discharge Cleanup Status:  SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE    
Cleanup Required:  R - CLEANUP REQUIRED    
Pct Discharge Combined With:  Not reported    
Discharge Date:  2/6/1987    
Contaminated Media:      

Cap Amount:  0    
Co-Pay Paid To Date:  Not reported    
Co-Pay Amount:  Not reported    
Deductible Paid To Date:  Not reported    
Deductible Amount:  Not reported    
Tank Office:   PCLP16 - CITY OF JAX NEIGHBORHOODS DEPT ENVIRO QUAL DIV    
Site Mgr End Date:  1/26/2017    
Site Manager:  THOMAS_VL    
Inspection Date:  Not reported    
Redetermined:  Not reported    
Letter Of Intent Date:  Not reported    
Elig Status Date:  Not reported    
Eligibility Status:  Not reported    
Cleanup Program:  E - EARLY DETECTION INCENTIVE    
Application Received Date:  Not reported    
Other Source Description:  Not reported    
Information Source:  Not reported    
Cleanup Work Status:  COMPLETED    
Disch Cleanup Status Date:  1/23/2017    
Discharge Cleanup Status:  SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE    
Cleanup Required:  R - CLEANUP REQUIRED    
Pct Discharge Combined With:  Not reported    
Discharge Date:  6/27/1987    
Facility ID:  8507541    
Cap Amount:  0    
Co-Pay Paid To Date:  Not reported    
Co-Pay Amount:  Not reported    
Deductible Paid To Date:  Not reported    
Deductible Amount:  Not reported    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

LUST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U001349467 0.002 North 9 3  

TROUT RIVER FOOD MART

10203 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/25/2021

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: OPEN
ID/Status: 8507541
ID/Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE

SRC Issue Date:  01-23-2017    
SRC Completion Status:  A - APPROVED    
SRC Review Date:  08-17-2016    
SRC Submit Date:  08-02-2016    
SRC Action Type:   SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORT    
Disch Cleanup Status Date:  01-23-2017    
Discharge Cleanup Status:   SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE    
Cleanup Required:   R - CLEANUP REQUIRED    
Discharge Date:  02-06-1987    
Source Effective Date:   11-07-2016    
Cleanup Eligibility Status:   E    
County ID:   16    
County:   DUVAL    
Facility Type:   A - Retail Station -    
Facility Status:  OPEN    
Facility ID:  8507541    
District:  NED    
Task Information:      

Gallons Discharged:  66    
Pollutant Other Description:  Not reported    
Pollutant:  B - Unleaded Gas    
Contaminated Ground Water:  Not reported    
Contaminated Surface Water:  Not reported    
Contaminated Soil:  Not reported    
Contaminated Monitoring Well:  Not reported    
Contaminated Drinking Wells:  Not reported    
Tank Office:  PCLP16 - CITY OF JAX NEIGHBORH    
Site Mgr End Date:  1/26/2017    
Site Manager:  THOMAS_VL    
Elig Indicator:  E - ELIGIBLE    
Other Source Description:  Not reported    
Information Source:  E - EDI    
Cleanup Work Status:  COMPLETED    
Disch Cleanup Status Date:  1/23/2017    
Discharge Cleanup Status:  SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE    
Cleanup Required:  R - CLEANUP REQUIRED    
Pct Discharge Combined With:  Not reported    
Discharge Date:  6/27/1987    
Gallons Discharged:  Not reported    
Pollutant Other Description:  Not reported    
Pollutant:  B - Unleaded Gas    
Contaminated Ground Water:  Yes    
Contaminated Surface Water:  No    
Contaminated Soil:  Yes    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

LUST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U001349467 0.002 North 9 3  

TROUT RIVER FOOD MART

10203 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/25/2021

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: OPEN
ID/Status: 8507541
ID/Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE

County:   DUVAL    
Facility Type:   A - Retail Station -    
Facility Status:  OPEN    
Facility ID:  8507541    
District:  NED    
RA Actual Cost:  Not reported    
RA Years to Complete:  0    
RA Funding Eligibility Type:  -    
RA Cleanup Responsible:  NA - NOT APPLICABLE    
RA Task ID:  12182    
RAP Last Order Approved:  1994-12-09 00:00:00    
RAP Payment Date:  Not reported    
RAP Completion Date:  12-09-1994    
RAP Actual Cost:  Not reported    
RAP Funding Eligibility Type:  -    
RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:  NA - NOT APPLICABLE    
RAP Task ID:  12181    
SA Payment Date:  Not reported    
SA Completion Date:  01-04-1993    
SA Actual Cost:  Not reported    
SA Funding Eligibility Type:  -    
SA Cleanup Responsible:  RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTY    
SA Task ID:  12180    
SR Alternate Procedure Comments:  Not reported    
SR Alternate Procedure Status Date:  Not reported    
SR Alternate Procedure Status:  Not reported    
SR Alternate Proc Received Date:  Not reported    
SR Other Treatment:  Not reported    
SR Soil Treatment:  Not reported    
SR Soil Tonnage Removed:  3578    
SR Free Product Removal:  Not reported    
SR Soil Removal:  Y    
SR Written Date:  Not reported    
SR Oral Date:  Not reported    
SR Payment Date:  Not reported    
SR Completion Date:  04-24-2006    
SR Actual Cost:  Not reported    
SR Funding Eligibility Type:  -    
SR Cleanup Responsible:  RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTY    
SR Task ID:  12179    
Tank Office:  PCLP16 - Duval County    
Site Mgr End Date:  01-26-2017    
Site Mgr:  THOMAS_VL    
Cleanup Work Status:  COMPLETED    
SRC Comment:   Not reported    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

LUST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U001349467 0.002 North 9 3  

TROUT RIVER FOOD MART

10203 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/25/2021

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: OPEN
ID/Status: 8507541
ID/Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE

RAP Completion Date:  Not reported    
RAP Actual Cost:  Not reported    
RAP Funding Eligibility Type:  -    
RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:  -    
RAP Task ID:  86910    
SA Payment Date:  Not reported    
SA Completion Date:  Not reported    
SA Actual Cost:  Not reported    
SA Funding Eligibility Type:  -    
SA Cleanup Responsible:  -    
SA Task ID:  76438    
SR Alternate Procedure Comments:  Not reported    
SR Alternate Procedure Status Date:  Not reported    
SR Alternate Procedure Status:  Not reported    
SR Alternate Proc Received Date:  Not reported    
SR Other Treatment:  15 GALL FP BAILED    
SR Soil Treatment:  Not reported    
SR Soil Tonnage Removed:  Not reported    
SR Free Product Removal:  Y    
SR Soil Removal:  Not reported    
SR Written Date:  Not reported    
SR Oral Date:  Not reported    
SR Payment Date:  Not reported    
SR Completion Date:  07-06-1994    
SR Actual Cost:  Not reported    
SR Funding Eligibility Type:  -    
SR Cleanup Responsible:  -    
SR Task ID:  95204    
Tank Office:  PCLP16 - Duval County    
Site Mgr End Date:  01-26-2017    
Site Mgr:  THOMAS_VL    
Cleanup Work Status:  COMPLETED    
SRC Comment:   Not reported    
SRC Issue Date:  01-23-2017    
SRC Completion Status:  A - APPROVED    
SRC Review Date:  08-17-2016    
SRC Submit Date:  08-02-2016    
SRC Action Type:   SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORT    
Disch Cleanup Status Date:  01-23-2017    
Discharge Cleanup Status:   SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE    
Cleanup Required:   R - CLEANUP REQUIRED    
Discharge Date:  06-27-1987    
Source Effective Date:   11-07-2016    
Cleanup Eligibility Status:   E    
County ID:   16    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

LUST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U001349467 0.002 North 9 3  

TROUT RIVER FOOD MART

10203 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/25/2021
ID/Status: OPEN
ID/Status: 8507541
ID/Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE

Click here for Florida Oculus:

RA Actual Cost:  Not reported    
RA Years to Complete:  0    
RA Funding Eligibility Type:  -    
RA Cleanup Responsible:  -    
RA Task ID:  76924    
RAP Last Order Approved:  Not reported    
RAP Payment Date:  Not reported    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

RCRA-VSQG

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000392116 0.010 North 9 4  

HOLT GENERATOR SHOP

10244 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: FLD065918856

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:   Not reported    
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:   Not reported    
Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:   Not reported    
Federal Universal Waste:   No    
Universal Waste Destination Facility:   No    
Universal Waste Indicator:   No    
Off-Site Waste Receipt:   No    
Underground Injection Control:   No    
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:   No    
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:   No    
Recycler Activity with Storage:   No    
Transfer Facility Activity:   No    
Transporter Activity:   No    
Mixed Waste Generator:   No    
Importer Activity:   No    
Short-Term Generator Activity:   No    
Operator Type:   Private    
Operator Name:   RAYMOND HOLT    
Owner Type:   Private    
Owner Name:   RAYMOND HOLT    
Mailing City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218-5047    
Mailing Address:   LEM TURNER RD    
State District:   NE    
State District Owner:   FL    
Active Site Indicator:   Handler Activities    
Accessibility:   Not reported    
Biennial Report Cycle:   Not reported    
Non-Notifier:   Not reported    
Federal Waste Generator Description:   Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator    
Land Type:   Private    
EPA Region:   04    
Contact Title:   Not reported    
Contact Email:   Not reported    
Contact Fax:   Not reported    
Contact Telephone:   904-764-0954    
Contact City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218-5047    
Contact Address:   LEM TURNER RD    
Contact Name:   RAYMOND HOLT    
EPA ID:   FLD065918856    
Handler City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218-5047    
Handler Address:   10244 LEM TURNER RD    
Handler Name:   HOLT GENERATOR SHOP    
Date Form Received by Agency:   2011-04-13 00:00:00.0    
RCRA-VSQG:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

RCRA-VSQG

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000392116 0.010 North 9 4  

HOLT GENERATOR SHOP

10244 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: FLD065918856

Waste Description:   IGNITABLE WASTE    
Waste Code:   D001    
Hazardous Waste Summary:      

Sub-Part P Indicator:   Not reported    
Manifest Broker:   Not reported    
Recycler Activity Without Storage:   Not reported    
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:   No    
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:   No    
Recognized Trader-Exporter:   No    
Recognized Trader-Importer:   No    
Handler Date of Last Change:   2016-12-14 18:29:12.0    
Financial Assurance Required:   Not reported    
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:   No    
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:   No    
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:   No    
Significant Non-Complier Universe:   No    
Full Enforcement Universe:   Not reported    
Operating TSDF Universe:   Not reported    
Groundwater Controls Indicator:   N/A    
Human Exposure Controls Indicator:   N/A    
Institutional Control Indicator:   No    
Environmental Control Indicator:   No    
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:   No NCAPS ranking    
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:   No    
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:   No    
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:   No    
Subject to Corrective Action Universe:   No    
Corrective Action Workload Universe:   No    
202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:   No    
Closure Workload Universe:   Not reported    
Post-Closure Workload Universe:   Not reported    
Permit Progress Universe:   Not reported    
Permit Workload Universe:   Not reported    
Permit Renewals Workload Universe:   Not reported    
2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:   Not on the Baseline    
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:   Not on the Baseline    
Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:   Not reported    
Commercial TSD Indicator:   No    
Sub-Part K Indicator:   Not reported    
Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:   NN    
Federal Facility Indicator:   Not reported    
Active Site State-Reg Handler:   ---    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

RCRA-VSQG

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000392116 0.010 North 9 4  

HOLT GENERATOR SHOP

10244 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: FLD065918856

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218-5047    
Owner/Operator Address:   10244 LEM TURNER RD    
Date Ended Current:   Not reported    
Date Became Current:   1996-10-18 00:00:00.    
Legal Status:   Private    
Owner/Operator Name:   RAYMOND HOLT    
Owner/Operator Indicator:   Owner    

Owner/Operator Email:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Fax:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218-5047    
Owner/Operator Address:   10244 LEM TURNER RD    
Date Ended Current:   Not reported    
Date Became Current:   1996-10-18 00:00:00.    
Legal Status:   Private    
Owner/Operator Name:   RAYMOND HOLT    
Owner/Operator Indicator:   Owner    

Owner/Operator Email:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Fax:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone:   904-764-0954    
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218-5047    
Owner/Operator Address:   10244 LEM TURNER RD    
Date Ended Current:   Not reported    
Date Became Current:   1996-10-18 00:00:00.    
Legal Status:   Private    
Owner/Operator Name:   RAYMOND HOLT    
Owner/Operator Indicator:   Operator    

Owner/Operator Email:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Fax:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone:   904-764-0954    
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218-5047    
Owner/Operator Address:   10244 LEM TURNER RD    
Date Ended Current:   Not reported    
Date Became Current:   1996-10-18 00:00:00.    
Legal Status:   Private    
Owner/Operator Name:   RAYMOND HOLT    
Owner/Operator Indicator:   Operator    
Handler - Owner Operator:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

RCRA-VSQG

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000392116 0.010 North 9 4  

HOLT GENERATOR SHOP

10244 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: FLD065918856

Receive Date:   1988-07-08 00:00:00.0    

Electronic Manifest Broker:   Not reported    
Non Storage Recycler Activity:   Not reported    
Current Record:   Yes    
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:   No    
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:   No    
Recognized Trader Exporter:   No    
Recognized Trader Importer:   No    
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:   No    
State District Owner:   FL    
Federal Waste Generator Description:   Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator    
Handler Name:   HOLT GENERATOR SHOP    
Receive Date:   2011-04-13 00:00:00.0    
Historic Generators:      

Owner/Operator Email:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Fax:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218-5047    
Owner/Operator Address:   10244 LEM TURNER RD    
Date Ended Current:   1996-10-19 00:00:00.    
Date Became Current:   1996-10-18 00:00:00.    
Legal Status:   Private    
Owner/Operator Name:   HOLT GENERATOR INC    
Owner/Operator Indicator:   Owner    

Owner/Operator Email:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Fax:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218-5047    
Owner/Operator Address:   10244 LEM TURNER RD    
Date Ended Current:   1996-10-19 00:00:00.    
Date Became Current:   1996-10-18 00:00:00.    
Legal Status:   Private    
Owner/Operator Name:   HOLT GENERATOR INC    
Owner/Operator Indicator:   Owner    

Owner/Operator Email:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Fax:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone:   Not reported    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

RCRA-VSQG

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000392116 0.010 North 9 4  

HOLT GENERATOR SHOP

10244 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: FLD065918856

Enforcement Responsible Person:   Not reported    
Enforcement Type:   Not reported    
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:   Not reported    
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:   Not reported    
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:   Not reported    
Disposition Status Description:   Not reported    
Disposition Status:   Not reported    
Disposition Status Date:   Not reported    
Appeal Resolution Date:   Not reported    
Appeal Initiated Date:   Not reported    
Corrective Action Component:   Not reported    
Enforcement Attorney:   Not reported    
Enforcement Docket Number:   Not reported    
Enforcement Responsible Agency:   Not reported    
Date of Enforcement Action:   Not reported    
Enforcement Identifier:   Not reported    
Scheduled Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Violation Responsible Agency:   Not reported    
Return to Compliance Qualifier:   Not reported    
Actual Return to Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Date Violation was Determined:   Not reported    
Violation Short Description:   Not reported    
Agency Which Determined Violation:   Not reported    
Found Violation:   No    
Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:      

NAICS Description:   ALL OTHER AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE    
NAICS Code:   811198    

NAICS Description:   MOTOR AND GENERATOR MANUFACTURING    
NAICS Code:   335312    
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:      

Electronic Manifest Broker:   Not reported    
Non Storage Recycler Activity:   Not reported    
Current Record:   No    
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:   No    
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:   No    
Recognized Trader Exporter:   No    
Recognized Trader Importer:   No    
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:   No    
State District Owner:   FL    
Federal Waste Generator Description:   Small Quantity Generator    
Handler Name:   HOLT GENERATOR SHOP    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

RCRA-VSQG

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000392116 0.010 North 9 4  

HOLT GENERATOR SHOP

10244 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: FLD065918856

SEP Type:   Not reported    
SEP Defaulted Date:   Not reported    
SEP Actual Date:   Not reported    
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:   Not reported    
SEP Expenditure Amount:   Not reported    
SEP Sequence Number:   Not reported    
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:   Not reported    
Enforcement Responsible Person:   Not reported    
Enforcement Type:   Not reported    
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:   Not reported    
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:   Not reported    
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:   Not reported    
Disposition Status Description:   Not reported    
Disposition Status:   Not reported    
Disposition Status Date:   Not reported    
Appeal Resolution Date:   Not reported    
Appeal Initiated Date:   Not reported    
Corrective Action Component:   Not reported    
Enforcement Attorney:   Not reported    
Enforcement Docket Number:   Not reported    
Enforcement Responsible Agency:   Not reported    
Date of Enforcement Action:   Not reported    
Enforcement Identifier:   Not reported    
Scheduled Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Violation Responsible Agency:   Not reported    
Return to Compliance Qualifier:   Not reported    
Actual Return to Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Date Violation was Determined:   Not reported    
Violation Short Description:   Not reported    
Agency Which Determined Violation:   Not reported    
Found Violation:   No    

Final Amount:   Not reported    
Final Count:   Not reported    
Paid Amount:   Not reported    
Final Monetary Amount:   Not reported    
Proposed Amount:   Not reported    
SEP Type Description:   Not reported    
SEP Type:   Not reported    
SEP Defaulted Date:   Not reported    
SEP Actual Date:   Not reported    
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:   Not reported    
SEP Expenditure Amount:   Not reported    
SEP Sequence Number:   Not reported    
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:   Not reported    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

RCRA-VSQG

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000392116 0.010 North 9 4  

HOLT GENERATOR SHOP

10244 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020
ID/Status: FLD065918856

Former Citation:   Not reported    
Request Agency:   Not reported    
Date Response Received:   Not reported    
Date of Request:   Not reported    
Scheduled Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Actual Return to Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:   NE    
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:   JDP    
Evaluation Type Description:   COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE    
Found Violation:   No    
Evaluation Responsible Agency:   State    
Evaluation Date:   2011-04-13 00:00:00.0    

Former Citation:   Not reported    
Request Agency:   Not reported    
Date Response Received:   Not reported    
Date of Request:   Not reported    
Scheduled Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Actual Return to Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:   NE    
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:   D S    
Evaluation Type Description:   COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE    
Found Violation:   No    
Evaluation Responsible Agency:   State    
Evaluation Date:   1994-09-28 00:00:00.0    
Evaluation Action Summary:      

Final Amount:   Not reported    
Final Count:   Not reported    
Paid Amount:   Not reported    
Final Monetary Amount:   Not reported    
Proposed Amount:   Not reported    
SEP Type Description:   Not reported    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

RCRA-VSQG

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000334774 0.015 SSE 14 5  

ALLIED AUTO & TRUCK REPAIR INC

9834 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: FLD981865264

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:   Not reported    
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:   Not reported    
Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:   Not reported    
Federal Universal Waste:   No    
Universal Waste Destination Facility:   No    
Universal Waste Indicator:   No    
Off-Site Waste Receipt:   No    
Underground Injection Control:   No    
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:   No    
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:   No    
Recycler Activity with Storage:   No    
Transfer Facility Activity:   No    
Transporter Activity:   No    
Mixed Waste Generator:   No    
Importer Activity:   No    
Short-Term Generator Activity:   No    
Operator Type:   Not reported    
Operator Name:   Not reported    
Owner Type:   Private    
Owner Name:   DONALD JONES    
Mailing City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208-1566    
Mailing Address:   LEM TURNER RD    
State District:   NE    
State District Owner:   FL    
Active Site Indicator:   Handler Activities    
Accessibility:   Not reported    
Biennial Report Cycle:   Not reported    
Non-Notifier:   Not reported    
Federal Waste Generator Description:   Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator    
Land Type:   Private    
EPA Region:   04    
Contact Title:   Not reported    
Contact Email:   Not reported    
Contact Fax:   Not reported    
Contact Telephone:   904-764-7859    
Contact City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208-1566    
Contact Address:   LEM TURNER RD    
Contact Name:   DONALD JONES    
EPA ID:   FLD981865264    
Handler City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208    
Handler Address:   9834 LEM TURNER RD    
Handler Name:   ALLIED AUTO & TRUCK REPAIR INC    
Date Form Received by Agency:   2011-12-01 00:00:00.0    
RCRA-VSQG:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

RCRA-VSQG

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000334774 0.015 SSE 14 5  

ALLIED AUTO & TRUCK REPAIR INC

9834 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: FLD981865264

Waste Description:   IGNITABLE WASTE    
Waste Code:   D001    
Hazardous Waste Summary:      

Sub-Part P Indicator:   Not reported    
Manifest Broker:   Not reported    
Recycler Activity Without Storage:   Not reported    
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:   No    
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:   No    
Recognized Trader-Exporter:   No    
Recognized Trader-Importer:   No    
Handler Date of Last Change:   2012-05-14 16:25:51.0    
Financial Assurance Required:   Not reported    
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:   No    
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:   No    
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:   No    
Significant Non-Complier Universe:   No    
Full Enforcement Universe:   Not reported    
Operating TSDF Universe:   Not reported    
Groundwater Controls Indicator:   N/A    
Human Exposure Controls Indicator:   N/A    
Institutional Control Indicator:   No    
Environmental Control Indicator:   No    
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:   No NCAPS ranking    
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:   No    
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:   No    
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:   No    
Subject to Corrective Action Universe:   No    
Corrective Action Workload Universe:   No    
202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:   No    
Closure Workload Universe:   Not reported    
Post-Closure Workload Universe:   Not reported    
Permit Progress Universe:   Not reported    
Permit Workload Universe:   Not reported    
Permit Renewals Workload Universe:   Not reported    
2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:   Not on the Baseline    
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:   Not on the Baseline    
Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:   Not reported    
Commercial TSD Indicator:   No    
Sub-Part K Indicator:   Not reported    
Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:   NN    
Federal Facility Indicator:   Not reported    
Active Site State-Reg Handler:   ---    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

RCRA-VSQG

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000334774 0.015 SSE 14 5  

ALLIED AUTO & TRUCK REPAIR INC

9834 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: FLD981865264

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208-1566    
Owner/Operator Address:   9834 LEM TURNER RD    
Date Ended Current:   Not reported    
Date Became Current:   1996-10-18 00:00:00.    
Legal Status:   Private    
Owner/Operator Name:   JONES DONALD    
Owner/Operator Indicator:   Owner    

Owner/Operator Email:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Fax:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone:   904-764-1859    
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208-1566    
Owner/Operator Address:   9834 LEM TURNER RD    
Date Ended Current:   Not reported    
Date Became Current:   1996-10-18 00:00:00.    
Legal Status:   Private    
Owner/Operator Name:   DONALD JONES    
Owner/Operator Indicator:   Owner    

Owner/Operator Email:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Fax:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone:   904-764-1859    
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208-1566    
Owner/Operator Address:   9834 LEM TURNER RD    
Date Ended Current:   Not reported    
Date Became Current:   1996-10-18 00:00:00.    
Legal Status:   Private    
Owner/Operator Name:   DONALD JONES    
Owner/Operator Indicator:   Owner    

Owner/Operator Email:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Fax:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone:   904-764-1859    
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208-1566    
Owner/Operator Address:   9834 LEM TURNER RD    
Date Ended Current:   Not reported    
Date Became Current:   1996-10-18 00:00:00.    
Legal Status:   Private    
Owner/Operator Name:   DONALD JONES    
Owner/Operator Indicator:   Owner    
Handler - Owner Operator:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

RCRA-VSQG

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000334774 0.015 SSE 14 5  

ALLIED AUTO & TRUCK REPAIR INC

9834 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: FLD981865264

Electronic Manifest Broker:   Not reported    
Non Storage Recycler Activity:   Not reported    
Current Record:   No    
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:   No    
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:   No    
Recognized Trader Exporter:   No    
Recognized Trader Importer:   No    
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:   No    
State District Owner:   FL    
Federal Waste Generator Description:   Small Quantity Generator    
Handler Name:   ALLIED AUTO & TRUCK REPAIR INC    
Receive Date:   1990-07-09 00:00:00.0    

Electronic Manifest Broker:   Not reported    
Non Storage Recycler Activity:   Not reported    
Current Record:   Yes    
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:   No    
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:   No    
Recognized Trader Exporter:   No    
Recognized Trader Importer:   No    
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:   No    
State District Owner:   FL    
Federal Waste Generator Description:   Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator    
Handler Name:   ALLIED AUTO & TRUCK REPAIR INC    
Receive Date:   2011-12-01 00:00:00.0    

Electronic Manifest Broker:   Not reported    
Non Storage Recycler Activity:   Not reported    
Current Record:   No    
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:   No    
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:   No    
Recognized Trader Exporter:   No    
Recognized Trader Importer:   No    
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:   No    
State District Owner:   FL    
Federal Waste Generator Description:   Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator    
Handler Name:   ALLIED AUTO & TRUCK REPAIR INC    
Receive Date:   2011-07-29 00:00:00.0    
Historic Generators:      

Owner/Operator Email:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Fax:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone:   Not reported    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

RCRA-VSQG

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000334774 0.015 SSE 14 5  

ALLIED AUTO & TRUCK REPAIR INC

9834 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: FLD981865264

Found Violation:   No    

Final Amount:   Not reported    
Final Count:   Not reported    
Paid Amount:   Not reported    
Final Monetary Amount:   Not reported    
Proposed Amount:   Not reported    
SEP Type Description:   Not reported    
SEP Type:   Not reported    
SEP Defaulted Date:   Not reported    
SEP Actual Date:   Not reported    
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:   Not reported    
SEP Expenditure Amount:   Not reported    
SEP Sequence Number:   Not reported    
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:   Not reported    
Enforcement Responsible Person:   Not reported    
Enforcement Type:   Not reported    
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:   Not reported    
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:   Not reported    
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:   Not reported    
Disposition Status Description:   Not reported    
Disposition Status:   Not reported    
Disposition Status Date:   Not reported    
Appeal Resolution Date:   Not reported    
Appeal Initiated Date:   Not reported    
Corrective Action Component:   Not reported    
Enforcement Attorney:   Not reported    
Enforcement Docket Number:   Not reported    
Enforcement Responsible Agency:   Not reported    
Date of Enforcement Action:   Not reported    
Enforcement Identifier:   Not reported    
Scheduled Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Violation Responsible Agency:   Not reported    
Return to Compliance Qualifier:   Not reported    
Actual Return to Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Date Violation was Determined:   Not reported    
Violation Short Description:   Not reported    
Agency Which Determined Violation:   Not reported    
Found Violation:   No    
Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:      

NAICS Description:   GENERAL AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR    
NAICS Code:   811111    
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

RCRA-VSQG

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000334774 0.015 SSE 14 5  

ALLIED AUTO & TRUCK REPAIR INC

9834 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: FLD981865264

Scheduled Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Violation Responsible Agency:   Not reported    
Return to Compliance Qualifier:   Not reported    
Actual Return to Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Date Violation was Determined:   Not reported    
Violation Short Description:   Not reported    
Agency Which Determined Violation:   Not reported    
Found Violation:   No    

Final Amount:   Not reported    
Final Count:   Not reported    
Paid Amount:   Not reported    
Final Monetary Amount:   Not reported    
Proposed Amount:   Not reported    
SEP Type Description:   Not reported    
SEP Type:   Not reported    
SEP Defaulted Date:   Not reported    
SEP Actual Date:   Not reported    
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:   Not reported    
SEP Expenditure Amount:   Not reported    
SEP Sequence Number:   Not reported    
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:   Not reported    
Enforcement Responsible Person:   Not reported    
Enforcement Type:   Not reported    
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:   Not reported    
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:   Not reported    
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:   Not reported    
Disposition Status Description:   Not reported    
Disposition Status:   Not reported    
Disposition Status Date:   Not reported    
Appeal Resolution Date:   Not reported    
Appeal Initiated Date:   Not reported    
Corrective Action Component:   Not reported    
Enforcement Attorney:   Not reported    
Enforcement Docket Number:   Not reported    
Enforcement Responsible Agency:   Not reported    
Date of Enforcement Action:   Not reported    
Enforcement Identifier:   Not reported    
Scheduled Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Violation Responsible Agency:   Not reported    
Return to Compliance Qualifier:   Not reported    
Actual Return to Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Date Violation was Determined:   Not reported    
Violation Short Description:   Not reported    
Agency Which Determined Violation:   Not reported    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

RCRA-VSQG

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000334774 0.015 SSE 14 5  

ALLIED AUTO & TRUCK REPAIR INC

9834 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: FLD981865264

Former Citation:   Not reported    
Request Agency:   Not reported    
Date Response Received:   Not reported    
Date of Request:   Not reported    
Scheduled Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Actual Return to Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:   NE    
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:   HMH    
Evaluation Type Description:   COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE    
Found Violation:   No    
Evaluation Responsible Agency:   State    
Evaluation Date:   2011-12-01 00:00:00.0    
Evaluation Action Summary:      

Final Amount:   Not reported    
Final Count:   Not reported    
Paid Amount:   Not reported    
Final Monetary Amount:   Not reported    
Proposed Amount:   Not reported    
SEP Type Description:   Not reported    
SEP Type:   Not reported    
SEP Defaulted Date:   Not reported    
SEP Actual Date:   Not reported    
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:   Not reported    
SEP Expenditure Amount:   Not reported    
SEP Sequence Number:   Not reported    
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:   Not reported    
Enforcement Responsible Person:   Not reported    
Enforcement Type:   Not reported    
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:   Not reported    
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:   Not reported    
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:   Not reported    
Disposition Status Description:   Not reported    
Disposition Status:   Not reported    
Disposition Status Date:   Not reported    
Appeal Resolution Date:   Not reported    
Appeal Initiated Date:   Not reported    
Corrective Action Component:   Not reported    
Enforcement Attorney:   Not reported    
Enforcement Docket Number:   Not reported    
Enforcement Responsible Agency:   Not reported    
Date of Enforcement Action:   Not reported    
Enforcement Identifier:   Not reported    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

RCRA-VSQG

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1000334774 0.015 SSE 14 5  

ALLIED AUTO & TRUCK REPAIR INC

9834 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020
ID/Status: FLD981865264

Former Citation:   Not reported    
Request Agency:   Not reported    
Date Response Received:   Not reported    
Date of Request:   Not reported    
Scheduled Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Actual Return to Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:   NE    
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:   TAA    
Evaluation Type Description:   COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISIT    
Found Violation:   No    
Evaluation Responsible Agency:   State    
Evaluation Date:   2011-07-29 00:00:00.0    

Former Citation:   Not reported    
Request Agency:   Not reported    
Date Response Received:   Not reported    
Date of Request:   Not reported    
Scheduled Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Actual Return to Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:   NE    
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:   TBD    
Evaluation Type Description:   COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE    
Found Violation:   No    
Evaluation Responsible Agency:   State    
Evaluation Date:   1990-06-13 00:00:00.0    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

UST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U004310993 0.045 NNE 9 6  

STALVEY FUEL OIL SERVICE

2945 BROWARD RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/26/2021

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: CLOSED
ID/Status: 8629668

Content Description:  Fuel Oil - Distribution    
Substance:  Fuel oil-distribution    
Install Date:  6/1/1975    
Status Date:  07/01/2003    
Status:  Removed    
Tank Id:  2    
Zip:  32218    
City:  JACKSONVILLE    
Address:  2945 BROWARD RD    
Name:  STALVEY FUEL OIL SERVICE    

DEP Contractor:  P    
Tank Location:  UNDERGROUND    
Vessel Indicator:  TANK    
Gallons:  10000    
Content Description:  Fuel Oil - Distribution    
Substance:  Fuel oil-distribution    
Install Date:  6/1/1975    
Status Date:  07/01/2003    
Status:  Removed    
Tank Id:  1    
Zip:  32218    
City:  JACKSONVILLE    
Address:  2945 BROWARD RD    
Name:  STALVEY FUEL OIL SERVICE    
Tank Info:      

Owner Phone:  9047646970    
Owner Contact:  LARRY STALVEY    
Owner City,St,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218    
Owner Address 2:  Not reported    
Owner Address:  2945 BROWARD RD    
Owner Name:  ED STALVEY FUEL OIL    
Owner Id:  6406    
Owner:      

Lat/Long (dms):  30 25 14 / 81 41 45    
Positioning Method:  AGPS    
Region:  STATE    
Facility Phone:  9047646970    
Type Description:  Bulk Storage Facility    
Facility Status:  CLOSED    
Facility Id:  8629668    
UST:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

UST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U004310993 0.045 NNE 9 6  

STALVEY FUEL OIL SERVICE

2945 BROWARD RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/26/2021
ID/Status: CLOSED
ID/Status: 8629668

Click here for Florida Oculus:

DEP Contractor:  P    
Tank Location:  UNDERGROUND    
Vessel Indicator:  TANK    
Gallons:  10000    
Content Description:  Fuel Oil - Distribution    
Substance:  Fuel oil-distribution    
Install Date:  6/1/1975    
Status Date:  07/01/2003    
Status:  Removed    
Tank Id:  4    
Zip:  32218    
City:  JACKSONVILLE    
Address:  2945 BROWARD RD    
Name:  STALVEY FUEL OIL SERVICE    

DEP Contractor:  P    
Tank Location:  UNDERGROUND    
Vessel Indicator:  TANK    
Gallons:  10000    
Content Description:  Fuel Oil - Distribution    
Substance:  Fuel oil-distribution    
Install Date:  6/1/1975    
Status Date:  07/01/2003    
Status:  Removed    
Tank Id:  3    
Zip:  32218    
City:  JACKSONVILLE    
Address:  2945 BROWARD RD    
Name:  STALVEY FUEL OIL SERVICE    

DEP Contractor:  P    
Tank Location:  UNDERGROUND    
Vessel Indicator:  TANK    
Gallons:  10000    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

UST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U001350788 0.087 SE 37 7  

S & W MUFFLER SHOP

9650 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/26/2021
ID/Status: CLOSED
ID/Status: 9100914

Click here for Florida Oculus:

DEP Contractor:  P    
Tank Location:  UNDERGROUND    
Vessel Indicator:  TANK    
Gallons:  888    
Content Description:  Leaded Gas    
Substance:  Leaded gas    
Install Date:  Not reported    
Status Date:  02/28/1991    
Status:  Removed    
Tank Id:  1    
Zip:  32208    
City:  JACKSONVILLE    
Address:  9650 LEM TURNER RD    
Name:  S & W MUFFLER SHOP    
Tank Info:      

Owner Phone:  9047685144    
Owner Contact:  PAUL PRUETT    
Owner City,St,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218    
Owner Address 2:  Not reported    
Owner Address:  5222 JUSTILL LN    
Owner Name:  PRUETT, PAUL    
Owner Id:  17597    
Owner:      

Lat/Long (dms):  30 25 21 / 81 41 48    
Positioning Method:  UNVR    
Region:  STATE    
Facility Phone:  9047685144    
Type Description:  Fuel user/Non-retail    
Facility Status:  CLOSED    
Facility Id:  9100914    
UST:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

LUST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U001350788 0.087 SE 37 7  

S & W MUFFLER SHOP

9650 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/25/2021

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: CLOSED
ID/Status: 9100914
ID/Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE

Discharge Cleanup Summary:      

RP Extension:  Not reported    
RP Zip:  1573    
RP Begin Date:  1991-03-14    
Primary RP Role:  ACCOUNT OWNER    
Related Party ID:  17597    
Score Effective Date:  1997-11-04 00:00:00    
Score:  6    
Zip:  32208, 1562    
State:  FL    
Bad Address Ind:  N    
Phone:  (904)768-5144    
Contact City/State/Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218    
Contact Address:  5222 JUSTILL LN    
Contact Company:  PRUETT, PAUL    
Contact:  PAUL PRUETT    
Facility Cleanup Status:  CMPL - COMPLETED    
Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:      

Address Update:  Not reported    
Name Update:  Not reported    
Operator:  PRUETT, PAUL    
Score When Ranked:  Not reported    
Score Effective Date:  1997-11-04 00:00:00    
Score:  6    
Datum:  0    
Method:  UNVR    
Feature:  Not reported    
Range:  Not reported    
Township:  Not reported    
Section:  Not reported    
Lat/Long (dms):  30 24 49.2436 / 81 41 34.961    
District:  Northeast District    
Facility Cleanup Rank:  Not reported    
Facility Phone:  (904)768-5144    
Facility Type:  C - Fuel user/Non-retail    
Facility Status:  CLOSED    
Facility Id:  9100914    
Region:  STATE    
City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208    
Address:  9650 LEM TURNER RD    
Name:  S & W MUFFLER SHOP    
LUST:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

LUST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U001350788 0.087 SE 37 7  

S & W MUFFLER SHOP

9650 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/25/2021

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: CLOSED
ID/Status: 9100914
ID/Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE

County ID:   16    
County:   DUVAL    
Facility Type:   C - Fuel user/Non-retail -    
Facility Status:  CLOSED    
Facility ID:  9100914    
District:  NED    
Task Information:      

Cap Amount:  0    
Co-Pay Paid To Date:  Not reported    
Co-Pay Amount:  Not reported    
Deductible Paid To Date:  Not reported    
Deductible Amount:  Not reported    
Tank Office:   -    
Site Mgr End Date:  Not reported    
Site Manager:  Not reported    
Inspection Date:  Not reported    
Redetermined:  Not reported    
Letter Of Intent Date:  Not reported    
Elig Status Date:  Not reported    
Eligibility Status:  Not reported    
Cleanup Program:  A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATION PROGRAM    
Application Received Date:  Not reported    
Other Source Description:  Not reported    
Information Source:  Not reported    
Cleanup Work Status:  COMPLETED    
Disch Cleanup Status Date:  3/24/1995    
Discharge Cleanup Status:  NFA - NFA COMPLETE    
Cleanup Required:  R - CLEANUP REQUIRED    
Pct Discharge Combined With:  Not reported    
Discharge Date:  2/28/1991    
Facility ID:  9100914    
Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:      

Tank Office:   -    
Site Mgr End Date:  Not reported    
Site Manager:  Not reported    
Eligibility Indicator:  E - ELIGIBLE    
Other Source Description:   Not reported    
Information Source:  A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATION    
Cleanup Work Status:  COMPLETED    
Disch Cleanup Status Date:  3/24/1995    
Discharge Cleanup Status:  NFA - NFA COMPLETE    
Cleanup Required:  R - CLEANUP REQUIRED    
PCT Discharge Combined:  Not reported    
Discharge Date:  2/28/1991    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

LUST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U001350788 0.087 SE 37 7  

S & W MUFFLER SHOP

9650 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/25/2021

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: CLOSED
ID/Status: 9100914
ID/Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE

RAP Payment Date:  Not reported    
RAP Completion Date:  Not reported    
RAP Actual Cost:  Not reported    
RAP Funding Eligibility Type:  -    
RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:  RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTY    
RAP Task ID:  10792    
SA Payment Date:  Not reported    
SA Completion Date:  03-24-1995    
SA Actual Cost:  Not reported    
SA Funding Eligibility Type:  -    
SA Cleanup Responsible:  RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTY    
SA Task ID:  10791    
SR Alternate Procedure Comments:  Not reported    
SR Alternate Procedure Status Date:  Not reported    
SR Alternate Procedure Status:  Not reported    
SR Alternate Proc Received Date:  Not reported    
SR Other Treatment:  Not reported    
SR Soil Treatment:  Not reported    
SR Soil Tonnage Removed:  Not reported    
SR Free Product Removal:  Not reported    
SR Soil Removal:  Not reported    
SR Written Date:  Not reported    
SR Oral Date:  Not reported    
SR Payment Date:  Not reported    
SR Completion Date:  Not reported    
SR Actual Cost:  Not reported    
SR Funding Eligibility Type:  -    
SR Cleanup Responsible:  RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTY    
SR Task ID:  10790    
Tank Office:  -    
Site Mgr End Date:  Not reported    
Site Mgr:  Not reported    
Cleanup Work Status:  COMPLETED    
SRC Comment:   FROM CAR    
SRC Issue Date:  03-24-1995    
SRC Completion Status:  A - APPROVED    
SRC Review Date:  03-24-1995    
SRC Submit Date:  03-02-1995    
SRC Action Type:   NFA - NO FURTHER ACTION    
Disch Cleanup Status Date:  03-24-1995    
Discharge Cleanup Status:   NFA - NFA COMPLETE    
Cleanup Required:   R - CLEANUP REQUIRED    
Discharge Date:  02-28-1991    
Source Effective Date:   03-24-1995    
Cleanup Eligibility Status:   E    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

LUST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U001350788 0.087 SE 37 7  

S & W MUFFLER SHOP

9650 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/25/2021
ID/Status: CLOSED
ID/Status: 9100914
ID/Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE

Click here for Florida Oculus:

RA Actual Cost:  Not reported    
RA Years to Complete:  Not reported    
RA Funding Eligibility Type:  -    
RA Cleanup Responsible:  RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTY    
RA Task ID:  10793    
RAP Last Order Approved:  Not reported    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

SWF/LF

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

S113899009 0.130 SE 44 8  

MARSHALL PYKE JR

9600 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208
DUVAL

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/12/2021
ID/Status: 96160
ID/Status: INACTIVE (I)

Click here for Florida Oculus:

Land Owner Telephone:  Not reported    
Land Owner City/State/Zip:  Not reported    
Land Owner Address:  Not reported    
Land Owner Name:  Not reported    
Site Supervisor Telephone:  Not reported    
Site Supervisor City/State/Zip:  Not reported    
Site Supervisor Addr:  Not reported    
Site Supervisor Name:  Not reported    
EMail Address2:  Not reported    
EMail Address1:  Not reported    
Responsible Authority Phone:  Not reported    
Responsible Authority City,St,Zip:  Not reported    
Responsible Authority Address:  Not reported    
Responsible Authority Name:  Not reported    
Range:  Not reported    
Township:  Not reported    
Section:  Not reported    
Class Status:  INACTIVE (I)    
Classification:  WASTE TIRE COLLECTOR    
Class Type:  754    
Lat/Long:  :: / ::    
District:  NED    
Facility ID:  96160    
City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208    
Address:  9600 LEM TURNER RD    
Name:  MARSHALL PYKE JR    
SWF/LF:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

LUST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

S123347232 0.142 North 9 B9  

KERR MCGEE #3078

10420 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218
DUVAL

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/25/2021

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: CLOSED
ID/Status: 8507366
ID/Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE

Discharge Cleanup Summary:      

RP Extension:  Not reported    
RP Zip:  8859    
RP Begin Date:  2010-04-30    
Primary RP Role:  ACCOUNT OWNER    
Related Party ID:  65992    
Score Effective Date:  2011-09-26 00:00:00    
Score:  45    
Zip:  32218, 5051    
State:  FL    
Bad Address Ind:  N    
Phone:  (405)775-6531    
Contact City/State/Zip:  OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73126    
Contact Address:  PO BOX 268859    
Contact Company:  TRIPLE S REFINING CORP    
Contact:  PENELOPE CHEATHAM    
Facility Cleanup Status:  CMPL - COMPLETED    
Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:      

Address Update:  2018-12-12 00:00:00    
Name Update:  Not reported    
Operator:  ADAM ABDALLA    
Score When Ranked:  41    
Score Effective Date:  2011-09-26 00:00:00    
Score:  45    
Datum:  0    
Method:  UNVR    
Feature:  Not reported    
Range:  26E    
Township:  01S    
Section:  10    
Lat/Long (dms):  30 25 27.3504 / 81 41 45.0984    
District:  Northeast District    
Facility Cleanup Rank:  3987    
Facility Phone:  Not reported    
Facility Type:  A - Retail Station    
Facility Status:  CLOSED    
Facility Id:  8507366    
Region:  STATE    
City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218    
Address:  10420 LEM TURNER RD    
Name:  KERR MCGEE #3078    
LUST:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

LUST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

S123347232 0.142 North 9 B9  

KERR MCGEE #3078

10420 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218
DUVAL

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/25/2021

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: CLOSED
ID/Status: 8507366
ID/Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE

Cleanup Work Status:  COMPLETED    
Disch Cleanup Status Date:  8/25/2020    
Discharge Cleanup Status:  SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE    
Cleanup Required:  R - CLEANUP REQUIRED    
Pct Discharge Combined With:  Not reported    
Discharge Date:  12/10/1993    
Contaminated Media:      

Cap Amount:  1200000    
Co-Pay Paid To Date:  Not reported    
Co-Pay Amount:  Not reported    
Deductible Paid To Date:  Not reported    
Deductible Amount:  Not reported    
Tank Office:   PCLP16 - CITY OF JAX NEIGHBORHOODS DEPT ENVIRO QUAL DIV    
Site Mgr End Date:  11/12/2020    
Site Manager:  MICHELS_C    
Inspection Date:  Not reported    
Redetermined:  Not reported    
Letter Of Intent Date:  Not reported    
Elig Status Date:  Not reported    
Eligibility Status:  Not reported    
Cleanup Program:  P - PETROLEUM LIABILITY AND RESTORATION INSURANCE PROGRAM    
Application Received Date:  Not reported    
Other Source Description:  Not reported    
Information Source:  Not reported    
Cleanup Work Status:  COMPLETED    
Disch Cleanup Status Date:  8/25/2020    
Discharge Cleanup Status:  SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE    
Cleanup Required:  R - CLEANUP REQUIRED    
Pct Discharge Combined With:  Not reported    
Discharge Date:  12/10/1993    
Facility ID:  8507366    
Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:      

Tank Office:   PCLP16 - CITY OF JAX NEIGHBORHOODS DEPT ENVIRO QUAL DIV    
Site Mgr End Date:  11/12/2020    
Site Manager:  MICHELS_C    
Eligibility Indicator:  E - ELIGIBLE    
Other Source Description:   Not reported    
Information Source:  D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATION    
Cleanup Work Status:  COMPLETED    
Disch Cleanup Status Date:  8/25/2020    
Discharge Cleanup Status:  SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE    
Cleanup Required:  R - CLEANUP REQUIRED    
PCT Discharge Combined:  Not reported    
Discharge Date:  12/10/1993    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

LUST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

S123347232 0.142 North 9 B9  

KERR MCGEE #3078

10420 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218
DUVAL

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/25/2021

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: CLOSED
ID/Status: 8507366
ID/Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE

Discharge Date:  12-10-1993    
Source Effective Date:   Not reported    
Cleanup Eligibility Status:   E    
County ID:   16    
County:   DUVAL    
Facility Type:   A - Retail Station -    
Facility Status:  CLOSED    
Facility ID:  8507366    
District:  NED    
Task Information:      

Gallons Discharged:  Not reported    
Pollutant Other Description:  Not reported    
Pollutant:  D - Vehicular Diesel    
Contaminated Ground Water:  Yes    
Contaminated Surface Water:  No    
Contaminated Soil:  No    
Contaminated Monitoring Well:  Yes    
Contaminated Drinking Wells:  0    
Tank Office:  PCLP16 - CITY OF JAX NEIGHBORH    
Site Mgr End Date:  11/12/2020    
Site Manager:  MICHELS_C    
Elig Indicator:  E - ELIGIBLE    
Other Source Description:  Not reported    
Information Source:  D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATION    
Cleanup Work Status:  COMPLETED    
Disch Cleanup Status Date:  8/25/2020    
Discharge Cleanup Status:  SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE    
Cleanup Required:  R - CLEANUP REQUIRED    
Pct Discharge Combined With:  Not reported    
Discharge Date:  12/10/1993    
Gallons Discharged:  Not reported    
Pollutant Other Description:  Not reported    
Pollutant:  B - Unleaded Gas    
Contaminated Ground Water:  Yes    
Contaminated Surface Water:  No    
Contaminated Soil:  No    
Contaminated Monitoring Well:  Yes    
Contaminated Drinking Wells:  0    
Tank Office:  PCLP16 - CITY OF JAX NEIGHBORH    
Site Mgr End Date:  11/12/2020    
Site Manager:  MICHELS_C    
Elig Indicator:  E - ELIGIBLE    
Other Source Description:  Not reported    
Information Source:  D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATION    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

LUST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

S123347232 0.142 North 9 B9  

KERR MCGEE #3078

10420 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218
DUVAL

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/25/2021

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: CLOSED
ID/Status: 8507366
ID/Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE

RA Cleanup Responsible:  -    
RA Task ID:  76651    
RAP Last Order Approved:  Not reported    
RAP Payment Date:  Not reported    
RAP Completion Date:  Not reported    
RAP Actual Cost:  Not reported    
RAP Funding Eligibility Type:  -    
RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:  -    
RAP Task ID:  Not reported    
SA Payment Date:  Not reported    
SA Completion Date:  03-10-1994    
SA Actual Cost:  Not reported    
SA Funding Eligibility Type:  -    
SA Cleanup Responsible:  RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTY    
SA Task ID:  10283    
SR Alternate Procedure Comments:  Not reported    
SR Alternate Procedure Status Date:  Not reported    
SR Alternate Procedure Status:  Not reported    
SR Alternate Proc Received Date:  Not reported    
SR Other Treatment:  9 UST’S REMOVED    
SR Soil Treatment:  Y    
SR Soil Tonnage Removed:  386    
SR Free Product Removal:  Not reported    
SR Soil Removal:  Y    
SR Written Date:  10-11-1994    
SR Oral Date:  Not reported    
SR Payment Date:  Not reported    
SR Completion Date:  08-08-1994    
SR Actual Cost:  Not reported    
SR Funding Eligibility Type:  -    
SR Cleanup Responsible:  RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTY    
SR Task ID:  10282    
Tank Office:  PCLP16 - Duval County    
Site Mgr End Date:  Not reported    
Site Mgr:  MICHELS_C    
Cleanup Work Status:  INACTIVE    
SRC Comment:   Not reported    
SRC Issue Date:  Not reported    
SRC Completion Status:  -    
SRC Review Date:  Not reported    
SRC Submit Date:  Not reported    
SRC Action Type:   -    
Disch Cleanup Status Date:  01-04-2007    
Discharge Cleanup Status:   RA - RA ONGOING    
Cleanup Required:   R - CLEANUP REQUIRED    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

LUST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

S123347232 0.142 North 9 B9  

KERR MCGEE #3078

10420 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218
DUVAL

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/25/2021
ID/Status: CLOSED
ID/Status: 8507366
ID/Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE

Click here for Florida Oculus:

RA Actual Cost:  Not reported    
RA Years to Complete:  Not reported    
RA Funding Eligibility Type:  -    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

UST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U001349376 0.142 North 9 B10  

KERR MCGEE #3078

10420 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/26/2021

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: CLOSED
ID/Status: 8507366

Content Description:  Unleaded Gas    
Substance:  Unleaded gas    
Install Date:  Not reported    
Status Date:  07/31/1989    
Status:  Closed in place    
Tank Id:  2    
Zip:  32218    
City:  JACKSONVILLE    
Address:  10420 LEM TURNER RD    
Name:  KERR MCGEE #3078    

DEP Contractor:  P    
Tank Location:  UNDERGROUND    
Vessel Indicator:  TANK    
Gallons:  4000    
Content Description:  Vehicular Diesel    
Substance:  Vehicular diesel    
Install Date:  Not reported    
Status Date:  07/31/1989    
Status:  Removed    
Tank Id:  1    
Zip:  32218    
City:  JACKSONVILLE    
Address:  10420 LEM TURNER RD    
Name:  KERR MCGEE #3078    
Tank Info:      

Owner Phone:  4057756531    
Owner Contact:  PENELOPE CHEATHAM    
Owner City,St,Zip:  OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73126    
Owner Address 2:  ATTN: PENELOPE CHEATHAM    
Owner Address:  PO BOX 268859    
Owner Name:  TRIPLE S REFINING CORP    
Owner Id:  65992    
Owner:      

Lat/Long (dms):  30 26 5 / 81 38 39    
Positioning Method:  UNVR    
Region:  STATE    
Facility Phone:  Not reported    
Type Description:  Retail Station    
Facility Status:  CLOSED    
Facility Id:  8507366    
UST:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

UST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U001349376 0.142 North 9 B10  

KERR MCGEE #3078

10420 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/26/2021

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: CLOSED
ID/Status: 8507366

Content Description:  Leaded Gas    
Substance:  Leaded gas    
Install Date:  Not reported    
Status Date:  07/31/1989    
Status:  Closed in place    
Tank Id:  5    
Zip:  32218    
City:  JACKSONVILLE    
Address:  10420 LEM TURNER RD    
Name:  KERR MCGEE #3078    

DEP Contractor:  P    
Tank Location:  UNDERGROUND    
Vessel Indicator:  TANK    
Gallons:  4000    
Content Description:  Unleaded Gas    
Substance:  Unleaded gas    
Install Date:  Not reported    
Status Date:  07/31/1989    
Status:  Closed in place    
Tank Id:  4    
Zip:  32218    
City:  JACKSONVILLE    
Address:  10420 LEM TURNER RD    
Name:  KERR MCGEE #3078    

DEP Contractor:  P    
Tank Location:  UNDERGROUND    
Vessel Indicator:  TANK    
Gallons:  4000    
Content Description:  Unleaded Gas    
Substance:  Unleaded gas    
Install Date:  Not reported    
Status Date:  07/31/1989    
Status:  Closed in place    
Tank Id:  3    
Zip:  32218    
City:  JACKSONVILLE    
Address:  10420 LEM TURNER RD    
Name:  KERR MCGEE #3078    

DEP Contractor:  P    
Tank Location:  UNDERGROUND    
Vessel Indicator:  TANK    
Gallons:  4000    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

UST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U001349376 0.142 North 9 B10  

KERR MCGEE #3078

10420 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/26/2021

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: CLOSED
ID/Status: 8507366

Content Description:  Unleaded Gas    
Substance:  Unleaded gas    
Install Date:  7/1/1989    
Status Date:  08/01/1994    
Status:  Removed    
Tank Id:  Not reported    
Zip:  32218    
City:  JACKSONVILLE    
Address:  10420 LEM TURNER RD    
Name:  KERR MCGEE #3078    

DEP Contractor:  P    
Tank Location:  UNDERGROUND    
Vessel Indicator:  TANK    
Gallons:  10000    
Content Description:  Unleaded Gas    
Substance:  Unleaded gas    
Install Date:  7/1/1989    
Status Date:  08/01/1994    
Status:  Removed    
Tank Id:  Not reported    
Zip:  32218    
City:  JACKSONVILLE    
Address:  10420 LEM TURNER RD    
Name:  KERR MCGEE #3078    

DEP Contractor:  P    
Tank Location:  UNDERGROUND    
Vessel Indicator:  TANK    
Gallons:  4000    
Content Description:  Leaded Gas    
Substance:  Leaded gas    
Install Date:  Not reported    
Status Date:  07/31/1989    
Status:  Closed in place    
Tank Id:  6    
Zip:  32218    
City:  JACKSONVILLE    
Address:  10420 LEM TURNER RD    
Name:  KERR MCGEE #3078    

DEP Contractor:  P    
Tank Location:  UNDERGROUND    
Vessel Indicator:  TANK    
Gallons:  4000    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

UST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U001349376 0.142 North 9 B10  

KERR MCGEE #3078

10420 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/26/2021
ID/Status: CLOSED
ID/Status: 8507366

Click here for Florida Oculus:

DEP Contractor:  P    
Tank Location:  UNDERGROUND    
Vessel Indicator:  TANK    
Gallons:  6000    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

AST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U001545601 0.173 SE 3 11  

JEA WATER ST PUMP #1

11 E WATER ST
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/26/2021
ID/Status: CLOSED
ID/Status: 9100459
ID/Status: CLOSED

Click here for Florida Oculus:

Tank Location:  ABOVEGROUND    
Gallons:  500    
Content Description:  Emerg Generator Diesel    
Substance:  Diesel-emergen generator    
Install Date:  4/1/1998    
Status Date:  07/01/1999    
Status:  Removed    
Tank Id:  2    

Owner Phone:  9046655501    
Owner Contact:  DAVID NORSE    
Owner City,St,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202    
Owner Address 2:  ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGIS    
Owner Address:  21 W CHURCH ST    
Owner Name:  JEA TOWER 8 ENVIRONMENTAL SRVCS    
Owner Id:  11000    
Owner:      

Lat/Long (dms):  Not reported    
Positioning Method:  Not reported    
Region:  STATE    
DEP Contractor Own:  P    
Facility Phone:  9046300577    
Type Description:  Local Government    
Facility Status:  CLOSED    
Facility ID:  9100459    
Address:  11 E WATER ST    
Name:  JEA WATER ST PUMP #1    
AST:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

UST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U001545601 0.173 SE 3 11  

JEA WATER ST PUMP #1

11 E WATER ST
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/26/2021
ID/Status: CLOSED
ID/Status: 9100459

Click here for Florida Oculus:

DEP Contractor:  P    
Tank Location:  UNDERGROUND    
Vessel Indicator:  TANK    
Gallons:  1000    
Content Description:  Emerg Generator Diesel    
Substance:  Diesel-emergen generator    
Install Date:  7/1/1980    
Status Date:  04/01/1998    
Status:  Removed    
Tank Id:  1    
Zip:  32208    
City:  JACKSONVILLE    
Address:  11 E WATER ST    
Name:  JEA WATER ST PUMP #1    
Tank Info:      

Owner Phone:  9046655501    
Owner Contact:  DAVID NORSE    
Owner City,St,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202    
Owner Address 2:  ATTN: STORAGE TANK REGIS    
Owner Address:  21 W CHURCH ST    
Owner Name:  JEA TOWER 8 ENVIRONMENTAL SRVCS    
Owner Id:  11000    
Owner:      

Lat/Long (dms):  Not reported    
Positioning Method:  Not reported    
Region:  STATE    
Facility Phone:  9046300577    
Type Description:  Local Government    
Facility Status:  CLOSED    
Facility Id:  9100459    
UST:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

LUST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U001545601 0.173 SE 3 11  

JEA WATER ST PUMP #1

11 E WATER ST
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/25/2021

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: CLOSED
ID/Status: 9100459
ID/Status: NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED

Discharge Cleanup Summary:      

RP Extension:  Not reported    
RP Zip:  3158    
RP Begin Date:  2000-08-29    
Primary RP Role:  ACCOUNT OWNER    
Related Party ID:  11000    
Score Effective Date:  2008-09-23 00:00:00    
Score:  Not reported    
Zip:  32208    
State:  FL    
Bad Address Ind:  N    
Phone:  (904)665-5501    
Contact City/State/Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202    
Contact Address:  21 W CHURCH ST    
Contact Company:  JEA TOWER 8 ENVIRONMENTAL SRVCS    
Contact:  DAVID NORSE    
Facility Cleanup Status:  NREQ - NOT REQUIRED    
Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:      

Address Update:  1998-07-13 00:00:00    
Name Update:  2000-08-29 00:00:00    
Operator:  L R COYNER    
Score When Ranked:  29    
Score Effective Date:  2008-09-23 00:00:00    
Score:  Not reported    
Datum:  0    
Method:  Not reported    
Feature:  Not reported    
Range:  Not reported    
Township:  Not reported    
Section:  Not reported    
Lat/Long (dms):  30 19 29.5716 / 81 39 27.3816    
District:  Northeast District    
Facility Cleanup Rank:  6077    
Facility Phone:  (904)630-0577    
Facility Type:  H - Local Government    
Facility Status:  CLOSED    
Facility Id:  9100459    
Region:  STATE    
City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208    
Address:  11 E WATER ST    
Name:  JEA WATER ST PUMP #1    
LUST:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

LUST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U001545601 0.173 SE 3 11  

JEA WATER ST PUMP #1

11 E WATER ST
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/25/2021

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: CLOSED
ID/Status: 9100459
ID/Status: NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED

Cleanup Work Status:  COMPLETED    
Disch Cleanup Status Date:  6/22/2009    
Discharge Cleanup Status:  NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED    
Cleanup Required:  N - NO CLEANUP REQUIRED    
Pct Discharge Combined With:  Not reported    
Discharge Date:  1/31/1997    
Contaminated Media:      

Cap Amount:  0    
Co-Pay Paid To Date:  Not reported    
Co-Pay Amount:  Not reported    
Deductible Paid To Date:  Not reported    
Deductible Amount:  Not reported    
Tank Office:   PCLP16 - CITY OF JAX NEIGHBORHOODS DEPT ENVIRO QUAL DIV    
Site Mgr End Date:  7/31/2009    
Site Manager:  PAUL_JB    
Inspection Date:  Not reported    
Redetermined:  Not reported    
Letter Of Intent Date:  Not reported    
Elig Status Date:  Not reported    
Eligibility Status:  Not reported    
Cleanup Program:  O - OTHER    
Application Received Date:  Not reported    
Other Source Description:  Not reported    
Information Source:  Not reported    
Cleanup Work Status:  COMPLETED    
Disch Cleanup Status Date:  6/22/2009    
Discharge Cleanup Status:  NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED    
Cleanup Required:  N - NO CLEANUP REQUIRED    
Pct Discharge Combined With:  Not reported    
Discharge Date:  1/31/1997    
Facility ID:  9100459    
Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:      

Tank Office:   PCLP16 - CITY OF JAX NEIGHBORHOODS DEPT ENVIRO QUAL DIV    
Site Mgr End Date:  7/31/2009    
Site Manager:  PAUL_JB    
Eligibility Indicator:  I - INELIGIBLE    
Other Source Description:   Not reported    
Information Source:  D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATION    
Cleanup Work Status:  COMPLETED    
Disch Cleanup Status Date:  6/22/2009    
Discharge Cleanup Status:  NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED    
Cleanup Required:  N - NO CLEANUP REQUIRED    
PCT Discharge Combined:  Not reported    
Discharge Date:  1/31/1997    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

LUST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U001545601 0.173 SE 3 11  

JEA WATER ST PUMP #1

11 E WATER ST
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/25/2021

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: CLOSED
ID/Status: 9100459
ID/Status: NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED

SR Oral Date:  Not reported    
SR Payment Date:  Not reported    
SR Completion Date:  Not reported    
SR Actual Cost:  Not reported    
SR Funding Eligibility Type:  -    
SR Cleanup Responsible:  -    
SR Task ID:  Not reported    
Tank Office:  PCLP16 - Duval County    
Site Mgr End Date:  07-31-2009    
Site Mgr:  PAUL_JB    
Cleanup Work Status:  COMPLETED    
SRC Comment:   Not reported    
SRC Issue Date:  Not reported    
SRC Completion Status:  -    
SRC Review Date:  Not reported    
SRC Submit Date:  Not reported    
SRC Action Type:   -    
Disch Cleanup Status Date:  06-22-2009    
Discharge Cleanup Status:   NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED    
Cleanup Required:   N - NO CLEANUP REQUIRED    
Discharge Date:  01-31-1997    
Source Effective Date:   Not reported    
Cleanup Eligibility Status:   I    
County ID:   16    
County:   DUVAL    
Facility Type:   H - Local Government -    
Facility Status:  CLOSED    
Facility ID:  9100459    
District:  NED    
Task Information:      

Gallons Discharged:  300    
Pollutant Other Description:  Not reported    
Pollutant:  M - Fuel Oil - Onsite Heat    
Contaminated Ground Water:  No    
Contaminated Surface Water:  No    
Contaminated Soil:  Yes    
Contaminated Monitoring Well:  No    
Contaminated Drinking Wells:  0    
Tank Office:  PCLP16 - CITY OF JAX NEIGHBORH    
Site Mgr End Date:  7/31/2009    
Site Manager:  PAUL_JB    
Elig Indicator:  I - INELIGIBLE    
Other Source Description:  Not reported    
Information Source:  D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATION    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

LUST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U001545601 0.173 SE 3 11  

JEA WATER ST PUMP #1

11 E WATER ST
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/25/2021
ID/Status: CLOSED
ID/Status: 9100459
ID/Status: NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED

Click here for Florida Oculus:

RA Actual Cost:  Not reported    
RA Years to Complete:  Not reported    
RA Funding Eligibility Type:  -    
RA Cleanup Responsible:  -    
RA Task ID:  Not reported    
RAP Last Order Approved:  Not reported    
RAP Payment Date:  Not reported    
RAP Completion Date:  Not reported    
RAP Actual Cost:  Not reported    
RAP Funding Eligibility Type:  -    
RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:  -    
RAP Task ID:  Not reported    
SA Payment Date:  Not reported    
SA Completion Date:  Not reported    
SA Actual Cost:  Not reported    
SA Funding Eligibility Type:  -    
SA Cleanup Responsible:  -    
SA Task ID:  66209    
SR Alternate Procedure Comments:  Not reported    
SR Alternate Procedure Status Date:  Not reported    
SR Alternate Procedure Status:  Not reported    
SR Alternate Proc Received Date:  Not reported    
SR Other Treatment:  Not reported    
SR Soil Treatment:  Not reported    
SR Soil Tonnage Removed:  Not reported    
SR Free Product Removal:  Not reported    
SR Soil Removal:  Not reported    
SR Written Date:  Not reported    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

AST

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

U003110013 0.177 SE 39 C12  

HILL TOP MOTOR CO

9557 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/26/2021
ID/Status: CLOSED
ID/Status: 9102986
ID/Status: CLOSED

Click here for Florida Oculus:

Tank Location:  ABOVEGROUND    
Gallons:  500    
Content Description:  New/Lube Oil    
Substance:  New/lube oil    
Install Date:  1/1/1979    
Status Date:  01/01/1979    
Status:  Enclosed/modified    
Tank Id:  1    

Owner Phone:  9736332295    
Owner Contact:  LIPPTHROTT, BILLY    
Owner City,St,Zip:  WAYNE, NJ 7470    
Owner Address 2:  Not reported    
Owner Address:  1500 VALLEY RD    
Owner Name:  CASTROL NORTH AMERICA INC    
Owner Id:  3023    
Owner:      

Lat/Long (dms):  30 20 11 / 81 24 26    
Positioning Method:  UNVR    
Region:  STATE    
DEP Contractor Own:  P    
Facility Phone:  9047689961    
Type Description:  Retail Station    
Facility Status:  CLOSED    
Facility ID:  9102986    
Address:  9557 LEM TURNER RD    
Name:  HILL TOP MOTOR CO    
AST:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

RCRA-VSQG

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1004683441 0.201 SE 23 C13  

LEM TURNER BODY SHOP

9545 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: FLD984209288

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:   Not reported    
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:   Not reported    
Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:   Not reported    
Federal Universal Waste:   No    
Universal Waste Destination Facility:   No    
Universal Waste Indicator:   No    
Off-Site Waste Receipt:   No    
Underground Injection Control:   No    
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:   No    
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:   No    
Recycler Activity with Storage:   No    
Transfer Facility Activity:   No    
Transporter Activity:   No    
Mixed Waste Generator:   No    
Importer Activity:   No    
Short-Term Generator Activity:   No    
Operator Type:   Not reported    
Operator Name:   Not reported    
Owner Type:   Private    
Owner Name:   DWAYNE THOMPSON    
Mailing City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208-1570    
Mailing Address:   LEM TURNER RD    
State District:   NE    
State District Owner:   FL    
Active Site Indicator:   Handler Activities    
Accessibility:   Not reported    
Biennial Report Cycle:   Not reported    
Non-Notifier:   Not reported    
Federal Waste Generator Description:   Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator    
Land Type:   Private    
EPA Region:   04    
Contact Title:   OWNER    
Contact Email:   Not reported    
Contact Fax:   Not reported    
Contact Telephone:   Not reported    
Contact City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208-1570    
Contact Address:   LEM TURNER RD    
Contact Name:   DWAYNE THOMPSON    
EPA ID:   FLD984209288    
Handler City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208-1570    
Handler Address:   9545 LEM TURNER RD    
Handler Name:   LEM TURNER BODY SHOP    
Date Form Received by Agency:   2013-01-02 00:00:00.0    
RCRA-VSQG:      
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

RCRA-VSQG

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1004683441 0.201 SE 23 C13  

LEM TURNER BODY SHOP

9545 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: FLD984209288

Waste Description:   IGNITABLE WASTE    
Waste Code:   D001    
Hazardous Waste Summary:      

Sub-Part P Indicator:   Not reported    
Manifest Broker:   Not reported    
Recycler Activity Without Storage:   Not reported    
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:   No    
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:   No    
Recognized Trader-Exporter:   No    
Recognized Trader-Importer:   No    
Handler Date of Last Change:   2013-06-06 11:49:33.0    
Financial Assurance Required:   Not reported    
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:   No    
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:   No    
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:   No    
Significant Non-Complier Universe:   No    
Full Enforcement Universe:   Not reported    
Operating TSDF Universe:   Not reported    
Groundwater Controls Indicator:   N/A    
Human Exposure Controls Indicator:   N/A    
Institutional Control Indicator:   No    
Environmental Control Indicator:   No    
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:   No NCAPS ranking    
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:   No    
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:   No    
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:   No    
Subject to Corrective Action Universe:   No    
Corrective Action Workload Universe:   No    
202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:   No    
Closure Workload Universe:   Not reported    
Post-Closure Workload Universe:   Not reported    
Permit Progress Universe:   Not reported    
Permit Workload Universe:   Not reported    
Permit Renewals Workload Universe:   Not reported    
2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:   Not on the Baseline    
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:   Not on the Baseline    
Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:   Not reported    
Commercial TSD Indicator:   No    
Sub-Part K Indicator:   Not reported    
Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:   NN    
Federal Facility Indicator:   Not reported    
Active Site State-Reg Handler:   ---    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

RCRA-VSQG

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1004683441 0.201 SE 23 C13  

LEM TURNER BODY SHOP

9545 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: FLD984209288

Owner/Operator Fax:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208-1570    
Owner/Operator Address:   9545 LEM TURNER RD    
Date Ended Current:   Not reported    
Date Became Current:   1996-10-18 00:00:00.    
Legal Status:   Private    
Owner/Operator Name:   DWAYNE THOMPSON    
Owner/Operator Indicator:   Owner    

Owner/Operator Email:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Fax:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208-1570    
Owner/Operator Address:   9545 LEM TURNER RD    
Date Ended Current:   Not reported    
Date Became Current:   1996-10-18 00:00:00.    
Legal Status:   Private    
Owner/Operator Name:   DWAYNE THOMPSON    
Owner/Operator Indicator:   Owner    
Handler - Owner Operator:      

   THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.    
   LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF    
   ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS    
   CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF    
   2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS    
   KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,    
Waste Description:   THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL    
Waste Code:   F005    

   MIXTURES.    
   BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT    
   MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL    
   SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR    
   CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED    
   NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS    
   MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT    
   ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT    
   ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL    
Waste Description:   THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL    
Waste Code:   F003    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

RCRA-VSQG

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1004683441 0.201 SE 23 C13  

LEM TURNER BODY SHOP

9545 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: FLD984209288

State District Owner:   FL    
Federal Waste Generator Description:   Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator    
Handler Name:   LEM TURNER BODY SHOP    
Receive Date:   2012-05-10 00:00:00.0    

Electronic Manifest Broker:   Not reported    
Non Storage Recycler Activity:   Not reported    
Current Record:   No    
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:   No    
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:   No    
Recognized Trader Exporter:   No    
Recognized Trader Importer:   No    
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:   No    
State District Owner:   FL    
Federal Waste Generator Description:   Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator    
Handler Name:   LEM TURNER BODY SHOP    
Receive Date:   2004-09-23 00:00:00.0    
Historic Generators:      

Owner/Operator Email:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Fax:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208-1570    
Owner/Operator Address:   9545 LEM TURNER RD    
Date Ended Current:   Not reported    
Date Became Current:   1996-10-18 00:00:00.    
Legal Status:   Private    
Owner/Operator Name:   DWAYNE THOMPSON    
Owner/Operator Indicator:   Owner    

Owner/Operator Email:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Fax:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator Telephone:   Not reported    
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208-1570    
Owner/Operator Address:   9545 LEM TURNER RD    
Date Ended Current:   Not reported    
Date Became Current:   1996-10-18 00:00:00.    
Legal Status:   Private    
Owner/Operator Name:   DWAYNE THOMPSON    
Owner/Operator Indicator:   Owner    

Owner/Operator Email:   Not reported    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

RCRA-VSQG

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1004683441 0.201 SE 23 C13  

LEM TURNER BODY SHOP

9545 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: FLD984209288

Date Violation was Determined:   2012-05-08 00:00:00.0    
Violation Short Description:   Generators - General    
Agency Which Determined Violation:   State    
Found Violation:   Yes    
Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:      

NAICS Description:   AUTOMOTIVE BODY, PAINT, AND INTERIOR REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE    
NAICS Code:   811121    
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:      

Electronic Manifest Broker:   Not reported    
Non Storage Recycler Activity:   Not reported    
Current Record:   No    
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:   No    
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:   No    
Recognized Trader Exporter:   No    
Recognized Trader Importer:   No    
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:   No    
State District Owner:   FL    
Federal Waste Generator Description:   Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator    
Handler Name:   LEM TURNER BODY SHOP    
Receive Date:   1991-08-27 00:00:00.0    

Electronic Manifest Broker:   Not reported    
Non Storage Recycler Activity:   Not reported    
Current Record:   Yes    
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:   No    
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:   No    
Recognized Trader Exporter:   No    
Recognized Trader Importer:   No    
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:   No    
State District Owner:   FL    
Federal Waste Generator Description:   Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator    
Handler Name:   LEM TURNER BODY SHOP    
Receive Date:   2013-01-02 00:00:00.0    

Electronic Manifest Broker:   Not reported    
Non Storage Recycler Activity:   Not reported    
Current Record:   No    
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:   No    
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:   No    
Recognized Trader Exporter:   No    
Recognized Trader Importer:   No    
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:   No    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

RCRA-VSQG

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1004683441 0.201 SE 23 C13  

LEM TURNER BODY SHOP

9545 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: FLD984209288

Enforcement Responsible Agency:   Not reported    
Date of Enforcement Action:   Not reported    
Enforcement Identifier:   Not reported    
Scheduled Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Violation Responsible Agency:   State    
Return to Compliance Qualifier:   Unverifiable    
Actual Return to Compliance Date:   2012-05-08 00:00:00.0    
Date Violation was Determined:   2012-05-08 00:00:00.0    
Violation Short Description:   Used Oil - Generators    
Agency Which Determined Violation:   State    
Found Violation:   Yes    

Final Amount:   Not reported    
Final Count:   Not reported    
Paid Amount:   Not reported    
Final Monetary Amount:   Not reported    
Proposed Amount:   Not reported    
SEP Type Description:   Not reported    
SEP Type:   Not reported    
SEP Defaulted Date:   Not reported    
SEP Actual Date:   Not reported    
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:   Not reported    
SEP Expenditure Amount:   Not reported    
SEP Sequence Number:   Not reported    
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:   NE    
Enforcement Responsible Person:   HMH    
Enforcement Type:   DEP NON-COMPLIANCE LETTER    
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:   Not reported    
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:   Not reported    
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:   Not reported    
Disposition Status Description:   Not reported    
Disposition Status:   Not reported    
Disposition Status Date:   Not reported    
Appeal Resolution Date:   Not reported    
Appeal Initiated Date:   Not reported    
Corrective Action Component:   No    
Enforcement Attorney:   Not reported    
Enforcement Docket Number:   Not reported    
Enforcement Responsible Agency:   State    
Date of Enforcement Action:   2012-07-05 00:00:00.0    
Enforcement Identifier:   123    
Scheduled Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Violation Responsible Agency:   State    
Return to Compliance Qualifier:   Unverifiable    
Actual Return to Compliance Date:   2013-01-02 00:00:00.0    
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Site Detail Report

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

RCRA-VSQG

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

1004683441 0.201 SE 23 C13  

LEM TURNER BODY SHOP

9545 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: FLD984209288

Disposition Status:   Not reported    
Disposition Status Date:   Not reported    
Appeal Resolution Date:   Not reported    
Appeal Initiated Date:   Not reported    
Corrective Action Component:   No    
Enforcement Attorney:   Not reported    
Enforcement Docket Number:   Not reported    
Enforcement Responsible Agency:   State    
Date of Enforcement Action:   2012-07-05 00:00:00.0    
Enforcement Identifier:   123    
Scheduled Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Violation Responsible Agency:   State    
Return to Compliance Qualifier:   Unverifiable    
Actual Return to Compliance Date:   2013-01-02 00:00:00.0    
Date Violation was Determined:   2012-05-08 00:00:00.0    
Violation Short Description:   State Statute or Regulation    
Agency Which Determined Violation:   State    
Found Violation:   Yes    

Final Amount:   Not reported    
Final Count:   Not reported    
Paid Amount:   Not reported    
Final Monetary Amount:   Not reported    
Proposed Amount:   Not reported    
SEP Type Description:   Not reported    
SEP Type:   Not reported    
SEP Defaulted Date:   Not reported    
SEP Actual Date:   Not reported    
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:   Not reported    
SEP Expenditure Amount:   Not reported    
SEP Sequence Number:   Not reported    
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:   Not reported    
Enforcement Responsible Person:   Not reported    
Enforcement Type:   Not reported    
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:   Not reported    
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:   Not reported    
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:   Not reported    
Disposition Status Description:   Not reported    
Disposition Status:   Not reported    
Disposition Status Date:   Not reported    
Appeal Resolution Date:   Not reported    
Appeal Initiated Date:   Not reported    
Corrective Action Component:   Not reported    
Enforcement Attorney:   Not reported    
Enforcement Docket Number:   Not reported    
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LEM TURNER BODY SHOP

9545 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: FLD984209288

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:   NE    
Enforcement Responsible Person:   HMH    
Enforcement Type:   DEP NON-COMPLIANCE LETTER    
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:   Not reported    
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:   Not reported    
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:   Not reported    
Disposition Status Description:   Not reported    
Disposition Status:   Not reported    
Disposition Status Date:   Not reported    
Appeal Resolution Date:   Not reported    
Appeal Initiated Date:   Not reported    
Corrective Action Component:   No    
Enforcement Attorney:   Not reported    
Enforcement Docket Number:   Not reported    
Enforcement Responsible Agency:   State    
Date of Enforcement Action:   2012-07-05 00:00:00.0    
Enforcement Identifier:   123    
Scheduled Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Violation Responsible Agency:   State    
Return to Compliance Qualifier:   Unverifiable    
Actual Return to Compliance Date:   2013-01-02 00:00:00.0    
Date Violation was Determined:   2012-05-08 00:00:00.0    
Violation Short Description:   Listing - General    
Agency Which Determined Violation:   State    
Found Violation:   Yes    

Final Amount:   Not reported    
Final Count:   Not reported    
Paid Amount:   Not reported    
Final Monetary Amount:   Not reported    
Proposed Amount:   Not reported    
SEP Type Description:   Not reported    
SEP Type:   Not reported    
SEP Defaulted Date:   Not reported    
SEP Actual Date:   Not reported    
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:   Not reported    
SEP Expenditure Amount:   Not reported    
SEP Sequence Number:   Not reported    
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:   NE    
Enforcement Responsible Person:   HMH    
Enforcement Type:   DEP NON-COMPLIANCE LETTER    
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:   Not reported    
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:   Not reported    
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:   Not reported    
Disposition Status Description:   Not reported    
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EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:
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SOURCE:

Rev:

1004683441 0.201 SE 23 C13  

LEM TURNER BODY SHOP

9545 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: FLD984209288

SEP Type Description:   Not reported    
SEP Type:   Not reported    
SEP Defaulted Date:   Not reported    
SEP Actual Date:   Not reported    
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:   Not reported    
SEP Expenditure Amount:   Not reported    
SEP Sequence Number:   Not reported    
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:   Not reported    
Enforcement Responsible Person:   Not reported    
Enforcement Type:   Not reported    
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:   Not reported    
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:   Not reported    
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:   Not reported    
Disposition Status Description:   Not reported    
Disposition Status:   Not reported    
Disposition Status Date:   Not reported    
Appeal Resolution Date:   Not reported    
Appeal Initiated Date:   Not reported    
Corrective Action Component:   Not reported    
Enforcement Attorney:   Not reported    
Enforcement Docket Number:   Not reported    
Enforcement Responsible Agency:   Not reported    
Date of Enforcement Action:   Not reported    
Enforcement Identifier:   Not reported    
Scheduled Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Violation Responsible Agency:   Not reported    
Return to Compliance Qualifier:   Not reported    
Actual Return to Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Date Violation was Determined:   Not reported    
Violation Short Description:   Not reported    
Agency Which Determined Violation:   Not reported    
Found Violation:   No    

Final Amount:   Not reported    
Final Count:   Not reported    
Paid Amount:   Not reported    
Final Monetary Amount:   Not reported    
Proposed Amount:   Not reported    
SEP Type Description:   Not reported    
SEP Type:   Not reported    
SEP Defaulted Date:   Not reported    
SEP Actual Date:   Not reported    
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:   Not reported    
SEP Expenditure Amount:   Not reported    
SEP Sequence Number:   Not reported    
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1004683441 0.201 SE 23 C13  

LEM TURNER BODY SHOP

9545 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: FLD984209288

Final Amount:   Not reported    
Final Count:   Not reported    
Paid Amount:   Not reported    
Final Monetary Amount:   Not reported    
Proposed Amount:   Not reported    
SEP Type Description:   Not reported    
SEP Type:   Not reported    
SEP Defaulted Date:   Not reported    
SEP Actual Date:   Not reported    
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:   Not reported    
SEP Expenditure Amount:   Not reported    
SEP Sequence Number:   Not reported    
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:   Not reported    
Enforcement Responsible Person:   Not reported    
Enforcement Type:   Not reported    
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:   Not reported    
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:   Not reported    
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:   Not reported    
Disposition Status Description:   Not reported    
Disposition Status:   Not reported    
Disposition Status Date:   Not reported    
Appeal Resolution Date:   Not reported    
Appeal Initiated Date:   Not reported    
Corrective Action Component:   Not reported    
Enforcement Attorney:   Not reported    
Enforcement Docket Number:   Not reported    
Enforcement Responsible Agency:   Not reported    
Date of Enforcement Action:   Not reported    
Enforcement Identifier:   Not reported    
Scheduled Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Violation Responsible Agency:   Not reported    
Return to Compliance Qualifier:   Not reported    
Actual Return to Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Date Violation was Determined:   Not reported    
Violation Short Description:   Not reported    
Agency Which Determined Violation:   Not reported    
Found Violation:   No    

Final Amount:   Not reported    
Final Count:   Not reported    
Paid Amount:   Not reported    
Final Monetary Amount:   Not reported    
Proposed Amount:   Not reported    
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Rev:

1004683441 0.201 SE 23 C13  

LEM TURNER BODY SHOP

9545 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020

- Continued on next page -

ID/Status: FLD984209288

Evaluation Type Description:   COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE    
Found Violation:   Yes    
Evaluation Responsible Agency:   State    
Evaluation Date:   2012-05-08 00:00:00.0    

Former Citation:   Not reported    
Request Agency:   Not reported    
Date Response Received:   Not reported    
Date of Request:   Not reported    
Scheduled Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Actual Return to Compliance Date:   2013-01-02 00:00:00.0    
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:   NE    
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:   HMH    
Evaluation Type Description:   COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE    
Found Violation:   Yes    
Evaluation Responsible Agency:   State    
Evaluation Date:   2012-05-08 00:00:00.0    

Former Citation:   Not reported    
Request Agency:   Not reported    
Date Response Received:   Not reported    
Date of Request:   Not reported    
Scheduled Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Actual Return to Compliance Date:   2012-05-08 00:00:00.0    
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:   NE    
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:   HMH    
Evaluation Type Description:   COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE    
Found Violation:   Yes    
Evaluation Responsible Agency:   State    
Evaluation Date:   2012-05-08 00:00:00.0    

Former Citation:   Not reported    
Request Agency:   Not reported    
Date Response Received:   Not reported    
Date of Request:   Not reported    
Scheduled Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Actual Return to Compliance Date:   2013-01-02 00:00:00.0    
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:   NE    
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:   HMH    
Evaluation Type Description:   COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE    
Found Violation:   Yes    
Evaluation Responsible Agency:   State    
Evaluation Date:   2012-05-08 00:00:00.0    
Evaluation Action Summary:      
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EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:
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Rev:

1004683441 0.201 SE 23 C13  

LEM TURNER BODY SHOP

9545 LEM TURNER RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208
DUVAL

US Environmental Protection Agency

12/14/2020
ID/Status: FLD984209288

Former Citation:   Not reported    
Request Agency:   Not reported    
Date Response Received:   Not reported    
Date of Request:   Not reported    
Scheduled Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Actual Return to Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:   NE    
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:   PED    
Evaluation Type Description:   COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISIT    
Found Violation:   No    
Evaluation Responsible Agency:   State    
Evaluation Date:   2004-09-23 00:00:00.0    

Former Citation:   Not reported    
Request Agency:   Not reported    
Date Response Received:   Not reported    
Date of Request:   Not reported    
Scheduled Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Actual Return to Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:   NE    
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:   HMH    
Evaluation Type Description:   COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE    
Found Violation:   No    
Evaluation Responsible Agency:   State    
Evaluation Date:   2013-01-02 00:00:00.0    

Former Citation:   Not reported    
Request Agency:   Not reported    
Date Response Received:   Not reported    
Date of Request:   Not reported    
Scheduled Compliance Date:   Not reported    
Actual Return to Compliance Date:   2013-01-02 00:00:00.0    
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:   NE    
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:   HMH    
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Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

SWF/LF

EDR ID: DIST/DIR: ELEVATION: MAP ID:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

SOURCE:

Rev:

S111750417 0.284 SE 38 14  

LIPMAN SAMUEL D TRUSTEE

0 5TH AVENUE
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208
DUVAL

FL Department of Environmental Protection

01/12/2021
ID/Status: 100601
ID/Status: NFA,NO FURTHER ACTION (F)

Click here for Florida Oculus:

Land Owner Telephone:  Not reported    
Land Owner City/State/Zip:  Not reported    
Land Owner Address:  Not reported    
Land Owner Name:  Not reported    
Site Supervisor Telephone:  Not reported    
Site Supervisor City/State/Zip:  Not reported    
Site Supervisor Addr:  Not reported    
Site Supervisor Name:  Not reported    
EMail Address2:  Not reported    
EMail Address1:  Not reported    
Responsible Authority Phone:  Not reported    
Responsible Authority City,St,Zip:  Not reported    
Responsible Authority Address:  Not reported    
Responsible Authority Name:  Not reported    
Range:  Not reported    
Township:  Not reported    
Section:  Not reported    
Class Status:  NFA,NO FURTHER ACTION (F)    
Classification:  UNAUTHORIZED DISPOSAL/PROCESSING-COMPLAINT    
Class Type:  595    
Lat/Long:  30:24:39.4452 / 81:41:26.8335    
District:  NED    
Facility ID:  100601    
City,State,Zip:  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208    
Address:  0 5TH AVENUE    
Name:  LIPMAN SAMUEL D TRUSTEE    
SWF/LF:      
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NPL: NPL National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites
for priority cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR
provides polygon coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation
Center (EPIC) and regional EPA offices. NPL - National Priority List Proposed NPL - Proposed National Priority
List Sites.

NPL Delisted: Delisted NPL The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes
the criteria that the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may
be deleted from the NPL where no further response is appropriate. Delisted NPL - National Priority List Deletions

CERCLIS: SEMS SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous
waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States.
The list was formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially
hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private
persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act
(CERCLA). This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL)
and the sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. SEMS - Superfund
Enterprise Management System

NFRAP: SEMS-ARCHIVE SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known
as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment
work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived
sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the
best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps
will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision
was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision
does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon
available information, the location is not judged to be potential NPL site. SEMS-ARCHIVE - Superfund Enterprise
Management System Archive

RCRA COR ACT: CORRACTS CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity. CORRACTS
- Corrective Action Report

RCRA TSD: RCRA-TSDF RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose
of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals
or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store,
or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste. RCRA-TSDF - RCRA - Treatment, Storage and
Disposal

RCRA GEN: RCRA-LQG RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose
of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators
(LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per
month. RCRA-LQG - RCRA - Large Quantity Generators RCRA-SQG - RCRA - Small Quantity Generators. RCRA-VSQG - RCRA
- Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators).

Federal IC / EC: US ENG CONTROLS A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include
various forms of caps, building foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated
substances to enter environmental media or effect human health. US ENG CONTROLS - Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS - Institutional Controls Sites List.

Database Descriptions



ERNS: ERNS Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of
oil and hazardous substances. ERNS - Emergency Response Notification System

State/Tribal CERCLIS: SHWS State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent
to CERCLIS. These sites may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for
cleanup using state funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will
be paid for by potentially responsible parties. Available information varies by state. SHWS - Florida’s State-Funded
Action Sites

State/Tribal SWL: SWF/LF Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory
of solid waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active
or inactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste
landfills or disposal sites. SWF/LF - Solid Waste Facility Database

State/Tribal LTANKS: LAST LUST - Petroleum Contamination Detail Report. Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident
Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground storage tank incidents. Not all states
maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state. LUST - Petroleum Contamination Detail Report
INDIAN LUST R6 - Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land. INDIAN LUST R5 - Leaking Underground Storage
Tanks on Indian Land. INDIAN LUST R10 - Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land. INDIAN LUST R9 - Leaking
Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land. INDIAN LUST R7 - Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land. INDIAN
LUST R8 - Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land. INDIAN LUST R4 - Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
on Indian Land. INDIAN LUST R1 - Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land.

State/Tribal Tanks: UST Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering
the UST program. Available information varies by state program. UST - Storage Tank Facility Information AST -
Storage Tank Facility Information. BROWARD CO AST - Aboveground Storage Tanks. INDIAN UST R9 - Underground Storage
Tanks on Indian Land. INDIAN UST R1 - Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land. INDIAN UST R10 - Underground Storage
Tanks on Indian Land. INDIAN UST R4 - Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land. INDIAN UST R5 - Underground Storage
Tanks on Indian Land. INDIAN UST R7 - Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land. INDIAN UST R6 - Underground Storage
Tanks on Indian Land. INDIAN UST R8 - Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land.

State/Tribal IC / EC: ENG CONTROLS The registry is a database of all contaminated sites in the state of Florida
which are subject to engineering controls. Engineering Controls encompass a variety of engineered remedies to
contain and/or reduce contamination, and/or physical barriers intended to limit access to property. ECs include
fences, signs, guards, landfill caps, provision of potable water, slurry walls, sheet pile (vertical caps),
pumping and treatment of groundwater, monitoring wells, and vapor extraction systems. ENG CONTROLS - Institutional
Controls Registry Inst Control - Institutional Controls Registry.

State/Tribal VCP: VCP Listing of closed and active voluntary cleanup sites.  VCP - Voluntary Cleanup Sites

ST/Tribal Brownfields: BROWNFIELDS BSRA - Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreements Listing. BROWNFIELDS AREAS
- Brownfields Areas Database. A "brownfield area" means a contiguous area of one or more brownfield sites, some
of which may not be contaminated, that has been designated as such by a local government resolution. Such areas
may include all or portions of community redevelopment areas, enterprise zones, empowerment zones, other such
designated economically deprived communities and areas, and Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) designated
brownfield pilot projects. This layer provides a polygon representation of the boundaries of these designated
Brownfield Areas in Florida. BROWNFIELDS AREAS - Brownfields Areas Database

US Brownfields: US BROWNFIELDS Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which
may be complicated by the presence or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant.
Cleaning up and reinvesting in these properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and
both improves and protects the environment. Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores
information reported by EPA Brownfields grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with
grant funding as well as information on Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of
ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information
on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields
grant programs. US BROWNFIELDS - A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Database Descriptions



Other SWF: LF HILLSBOROUGH LF PALM BEACH - Palm Beach County LF. Palm Beach County Inventory of Solid Waste Sites.
LF PALM BEACH - Palm Beach County LF

Other Haz Sites: PRIORITYCLEANERS The Florida Legislature has established a state-funded program to cleanup properties
that are contaminated as a result of the operations of a drycleaning facility. PRIORITYCLEANERS - Priority Ranking
List FL SITES - Sites List. US CDL - Clandestine Drug Labs. PFAS - PFOS and PFOA stand for perfluorooctane sulfonate
and perfluorooctanoic acid.

Other Tanks: Broward Co. UST All known regulated storage tanks within Broward County, including those tanks that
have been closed Broward Co. UST - Underground Storage Tanks Miami-Dade Co. Tanks - Storage Tanks.

Spills: HMIRS Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported
to DOT. HMIRS - Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System SPILLS - Oil and Hazardous Materials Incidents.
Miami-Dade Co. SPILL - Fuel Spills Cases. SPILLS 90 - SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch. SPILLS 80 - SPILLS80 data
from FirstSearch.

Other: RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose
of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently
generate hazardous waste. RCRA NonGen / NLR - RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated FEDLAND - Federal and
Indian Lands. TSCA - Toxic Substances Control Act. TRIS - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System. SSTS - Section
7 Tracking Systems. RAATS - RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System. PRP - Potentially Responsible Parties.
PADS - PCB Activity Database System. ICIS - Integrated Compliance Information System. FTTS - FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking
System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). FTTS
INSP - FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic
Substances Control Act). MLTS - Material Licensing Tracking System. RADINFO - Radiation Information Database.
BRS - Biennial Reporting System. INDIAN RESERV - Indian Reservations. US AIRS (AFS) - Aerometric Information
Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS). US AIRS MINOR - Air Facility System Data. FINDS - Facility Index
System/Facility Registry System. DRYCLEANERS - Drycleaning Facilities. Enforcement Miami-Dade - Enforcement Case
Tracking System Sites. FL Cattle Dip. Vats - Cattle Dipping Vats. DADE CO AW - Agricultural Waste Listing. MINES
MRDS - Mineral Resources Data System. PCS - Permit Compliance System. PCS ENF - Enforcement data. PCS INACTIVE
- Listing of Inactive PCS Permits.

Database Descriptions



Database Sources

NPL: EPA

Updated Quarterly

NPL Delisted: EPA

Updated Quarterly

CERCLIS: EPA

Updated Quarterly

NFRAP: EPA

Updated Quarterly

RCRA COR ACT: EPA

Updated Quarterly

RCRA TSD: Environmental Protection Agency

Updated Quarterly

RCRA GEN: Environmental Protection Agency

Updated Quarterly

Federal IC / EC: Environmental Protection Agency

Varies

ERNS: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard

Updated Quarterly

State/Tribal CERCLIS: Department of Environmental Protection

Updated Semi-Annually

State/Tribal SWL: Department of Environmental Protection

Updated Quarterly

State/Tribal LTANKS: Department of Environmental Protection

Updated Quarterly

State/Tribal Tanks: Department of Environmental Protection

Updated Quarterly



Database Sources

State/Tribal IC / EC: Department of Environmental Protection

Updated Semi-Annually

State/Tribal VCP: Department of Environmental Protection

Varies

ST/Tribal Brownfields: Department of Environmental Protection

Updated Quarterly

US Brownfields: Environmental Protection Agency

Updated Semi-Annually

Other SWF: Hillsborough County Environmental Protection Commission

Varies

Other Haz Sites: Department of Environmental Protection

Varies

Other Tanks: Broward County Environmental Protection Department

Varies

Spills: U.S. Department of Transportation

Updated Quarterly

Other: Environmental Protection Agency

Updated Quarterly



Water St 0.11 South
Trout River Blvd 0.19 SSE
South St 0.18 SW
Ribault Ave 0.07 SSW
Old Lem Turner Rd 0.09 SSW
Melanie Ave 0.20 NNW
Highland Ave 0.20 South
FL-115 0.00 --
Dolly Dr 0.16 North
Captain Jim Dr 0.22 NW
Campus Ave 0.25 SE
Broward Rd 0.19 NNE
Bayview Ave 0.13 SSE
1st Ave 0.23 South

Street Name Report for Streets near the Target Property

Target Property: LEM TURNER ROAD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32218

JOB: LEM TURNER RD OVER TROUT RIVER

Street Name Dist/Dir Street Name Dist/Dir
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APPENDIX D 

 
REGULATORY INFORMATION



SITE 

ID 
SITE NAME 

FACILITY 

ID(s) 
DOCUMENT(S) 

1 
Don’s Fuel Oil 

Service/Hunt’s Motors 
NA No assessment information available. 

3 Chevron #46863-George’s 

110002550953, 

FLD981859135, 

and 16/8506977 

Piping Plan, dated January 1982 

 

CAR, dated December 13, 1993, and a UST Closure 

Assessment Report, dated July 9, 1993 (text, figures, 

tables, and laboratory analytical data) 

 

NFA Request and 1995 Annual Status Report, dated 

August 30, 1995 (text, figures, tables, and laboratory 

analytical data) 

 

SRCO, dated January 5, 1996 

4 Trout River Food Mart 16/8507541 

CAR, dated August 1993 (text, figures, tables, and 

laboratory analytical data) 

 

Remedial Action Interim Report, dated March 21, 2016 

(text, figures, tables, and laboratory analytical data) 

 

SRCO, dated January 23, 2017 

5 

Alpha & Omega Dry 

Cleaners/Ed Stalvey’s Fuel 

Oil Service 

16/8629668 

Tank Closure Assessment report, dated August 8, 2003 

(text, figures, tables, and laboratory analytical data) 

 

City of Jacksonville Air and Water Quality Division letter, 

dated November 5, 2003 

8 Franko’s Upholstery NA No assessment information available. 

9 
Allied Auto & Truck 

Repair, Inc. 

FLD981865264 

and SQG_27312 
No assessment information available. 

 

 



SITE 1 – Don’s Fuel Oil Service/Hunt’s Motors 

No assessment information available  



SITE 3 – Chevron #46863-George’s 

Piping Plan, dated January 1982 – 1 Page 

CAR, dated December 13, 1993, and a UST Closure Assessment Report, dated July 9, 1993 

(text, figures, tables, and laboratory analytical data) – 298 Pages 

NFA Request and 1995 Annual Status Report, dated August 30, 1995 (text, figures, tables, 

and laboratory analytical data) – 67 Pages 

SRCO, dated January 5, 1996 – 3 Pages   





































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































SITE 4 – Trout River Food Mart 

CAR, dated August 1993 (text, figures, tables, and laboratory analytical data) – 104 Pages 

Remedial Action Interim Report, dated March 21, 2016 (text, figures, tables, and 

laboratory analytical data) – 28 Pages 

SRCO, dated January 23, 2017 – 20 Pages 



















































































































































































































 

 

 

 
 

1 
Tetra Tech Inc. 

1558 Village Square Blvd., Ste. 2, Tallahassee, FL 32309-2478  

  Tel   850.385.9899 Fax   850.385.9860 www.tetratech.com 
 

 
 
March 21, 2016 
 
Project Number 112C07871 
 
FDEP-Petroleum Restoration Program Section 2  
BMC RM 430 MS 4545 
2600 Blair Stone Rd 
Tallahassee, FL    32399 
 
Attention: Ms. Vanetta Thomas 

 
Subject: Remedial Action Interim Report 
 Trout River Food Mart  
 10203 Lem Turner Rd, Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida  

Fac. ID. No. 168507541 
Purchase Order AE6188 
PR No.: PR9256112 

 

Dear Ms. Thomas: 

Tetra Tech, Inc. (Tetra Tech) is pleased to submit this Interim Report for the Trout River Food 

Mart Site (hereinafter, Trout River or the Site) located at 10203 Lem Turner Road, Jacksonville, 

Duval County, Florida (Figure 1).  The work performed at the Site tasked under Florida 

Department of Environmental Protection’s (FDEP) Purchase Order AE6188.  

The Site is located at the northeast corner of Lem Turner Road and Broward Road in Jacksonville, 

Duval County, Florida.  The Site currently operates as an active petroleum and retail site.  

Currently there are two access points to the site: one on Broward Road, and one on Lem Turner 

Road (Figure 2).  Adjacent properties include: residential lots the south, the Comfort Zone Salon 

to the west, Stalvey-Matthews Realty and Alpha & Omega Dry Cleaners to the east, and Buggs-

Bellamy Funeral Services to the northeast. 

This report presents a summary and the results of the groundwater sampling event that was 

conducted on March 8, 2016.
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The Site was close to achieving no further action status when a groundwater sample from one 

monitoring well, MW-5, exhibited a concentration of Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) in excess 

of the applicable Florida  Groundwater Cleanup Target Levels (GCTLs).  The groundwater sample 

from Monitoring well MW-5 was the only sample with contaminant concentrations of concern over 

an applicable Florida GCTL, and the observed MTBE level only slightly exceeded the regulatory 

limit.  The City of Jacksonville Environmental Quality Division (EQD) in consultation with 

Environmental Consulting and Technology, Inc. (ECT) decided to over drill monitoring well MW-

5 and replace it in the same location with a new monitoring well, MW-5R.  The rationale was that 

it is possible that residual MTBE contamination was present in the sand pack surrounding 

monitoring well MW-5.  Following the installation of replacement monitoring well MW-5R, a 

groundwater sample was collected on May 18, 2015.  The MTBE concentration from the May 

2015 sampling event was 18.3 micrograms per liter (µg/L), which is below its 20 µg/L Florida 

GCTL. 

On August 17, 2015, ECT collected an additional groundwater sample from monitoring well MW-

5R.  The MTBE concentration from the August 2015 sampling event was 6.6 µg/L, below its 20 

µg/L Florida GCTL and a decrease of 11.7 µg/L since the May 2015 sampling event. 

SUMMARY OF WORK PERFORMED 

Prior to performing site assessment activities, access to the property was obtained from the 

owner; the signed access form is provided in Attachment A.   

On March 8, 2016, Tetra Tech personnel mobilized to the Site to collect water levels from three 

onsite monitoring wells MW-3R, MW-4R, and OW-3 and to collect a groundwater sample 

(including water level measurement) from monitoring well MW-5R.  During the field event 

monitoring well OW-3 could not be located and review of historic document indicated the 

monitoring well had previously been abandoned.  The groundwater sample from monitoring well 

MW-5R was analyzed for BTEX & MTBE.  The laboratory reports and associated Chain of 

Custody are provided in Attachment B.    

FDEP’s Groundwater Sampling Log in effect at the time of the field event was filled out at each 

monitoring well and FDEP’s Equipment Calibration Log in effect at the time of the field event was 

used to document proper calibration of the groundwater sampling, the field forms are provided in 

Attachment C.  Groundwater samples were collected in general accordance with FDEP Standard 

Operating Procedure (SOP) FS2000 and FDEP’s Chain of Custody Record was used to 

document proper transport of the soil samples to the laboratory.   

Groundwater accumulated during monitoring well purging, parameter stabilization and collection 

of groundwater samples was purged slowly to a paved surface for evaporation, where surface 

runoff to an unpaved area did not occur in accordance with BPSS SOPs.  
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DATA SUMMARY  

The groundwater analytical results indicate that none of the petroleum-related constituents were 

detected at concentrations that exceed their Florida GCTL (Table 1, Figure 2).  MTBE was the 

only analyte detected above instrument detection limits in the groundwater sample collected from 

monitoring well MW-5R.  The MTBE concentration from the March 8, 2016 sampling event was 

4.8 µg/L, which is below its 20 µg/L Florida GCTL and a decrease of 1.8 µg/L since the August 

2015 sampling event. 

The depth to water was measured on March 8, 2016 and the recorded measurements are 

provided in Table 2 and are as follows: monitoring well MW-3R, water level 1.78 feet below land 

surface (bls); monitoring well MW-4R, water level 2.02 feet bls; and monitoring well MW-5R, 2.04 

feet bls.  Monitoring well OW-3 was previously abandoned. Based on the depth to water 

measurements, groundwater elevations for monitoring wells MW-3R and MW-4R was determined 

using the previously surveyed Top of Casing elevations.   Monitoring well MW-5R had not 

previously been surveyed so a groundwater elevation could not be determined.  Although the 

groundwater flow direction cannot be conclusively stated because only two groundwater elevation 

points are available and typically three points are needed, it appears that groundwater flow is 

toward the southwest, which is consistent with the historic groundwater flow direction (see Figure 

3). 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on the analytical results for this sampling event and the previous two sampling events, the 

site qualifies for No Further Action.  Historic analytical data indicated only monitoring well, MW-

5R to contain an exceedance of Florida GCTLs (MTBE).  Since the reported MTBE exceedance, 

three separate groundwater sampling events (May 2015, August 2015 and March 2016) have 

been completed with MTBE concentrations less than the Florida GCTL of 20 µg/L and each 

detected MTBE concentration was less than the previous one.  Therefore additional assessment 

and sampling is not warranted and the site qualifies for No Further Action status.  

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (850) 536-8126.  Thank you. 
 
Sincerely yours,  

 
Gerald Walker, P.G. 
Project Manager        



 

 

TABLES



*TOC as of 3/7/07 NM = Not Measured

WELL NO.

DIAMETER

WELL DEPTH

SCREEN

INTERVAL

TOC ELEVATION

DATE ELEV DTW FP ELEV DTW FP ELEV DTW FP ELEV DTW FP ELEV DTW FP ELEV DTW FP
9/28/04 96.95 0.60 95.72 1.96 96.00 1.56 95.75 2.00 1.40 96.52 1.20 97.62 1.10
4/28/05 NM 94.82 2.86 95.01 2.55 95.43 2.32 95.37 2.35 96.14 2.58
4/6/06 WA NM WA WA WA

6/21/06 WA NM WA WA 94.42 3.30 WA
10/25/06 WA NM WA WA 94.41 3.31 WA
1/19/07 WA NM WA WA 95.07 2.65 WA
5/1/07 WA NM WA WA 94.65 3.07 WA
8/9/07 WA NM WA WA 95.73 1.99 WA

11/1/07 WA NM WA WA 96.02 1.70 WA
2/19/08 WA NM WA WA 94.76 2.96 WA
5/20/08 WA NM WA WA 94.74 2.98 WA
6/3/08 WA NM WA WA NM WA

9/11/08 WA NM WA WA 95.48 2.24 WA
10/10/08 WA NM WA WA NM WA

1/8/09 WA NM WA WA 94.47 3.25 WA
1/26/09 WA NM WA WA NM WA
4/22/09 WA NM WA WA 95.02 2.70 WA
7/23/09 WA NM WA WA 95.55 2.17 WA

11/16/09 WA NM WA WA 94.86 2.86 WA
2/10/10 WA 96.43 1.25 WA WA 95.95 1.77 WA
5/13/10 WA 94.66 3.02 WA WA 94.81 2.91 WA
8/6/10 WA 94.48 3.20 WA WA 94.58 3.14 WA

3/28/11 WA NM WA WA 95.41 2.31 WA
5/31/11 WA 94.58 3.10 WA WA 94.55 3.17 WA
8/2/11 WA NM WA WA 95.10 2.62 WA

11/15/11 WA NM WA WA 94.82 2.90 WA
2/2/12 WA NM WA WA 94.41 3.31 WA

5/14/12 WA NM WA WA 94.40 3.32 WA
9/10/12 WA NM WA WA 95.48 2.24 WA

12/27/12 WA NM WA WA 95.03 2.69 WA
3/7/13 WA NM WA WA 95.45 2.27 WA

9/16/13 WA NM WA WA 95.28 2.44 WA
10/21/13 WA NM WA WA 95.86 1.86 WA

7/31/14 WA NM WA WA 95.09 2.63 WA

5/6/15 WA NM WA WA WA WA

Florida Department of Environmental Protection -- Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems -- Monitoring Only

Facility Name: Trout River Food Store (aka Island Food Store No. 142)

Facility I. D. No. 168507541 All Measurements = Feet

WA = Well Abandoned

98.72

TABLE 1: GROUNDWATER ELEVATION TABLE

97.55 97.68 97.56 97.75 97.72

10.65'

19.4'-24.4' 0.4'-10.4' 0.8'-10.8' 0.45'-10.45' 0.50'-10.50' 0.65'-10.65'

24.40' 10.40' 10.80' 10.45 10.50'

MW-6

2" 2" 2" 2" 2" 2"

MW-1D MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5



*TOC as of 3/7/07 NM = Not Measured

WELL NO.

DIAMETER

WELL DEPTH

SCREEN INTERVAL

TOC ELEVATION

DATE ELEV DTW FP ELEV DTW FP ELEV DTW FP ELEV DTW FP ELEV DTW FP ELEV DTW FP
9/28/04 96.54 0.00 95.76 0.30 WA WA 96.82 1.46 WA
4/28/05 NM 94.01 2.05 WA WA
4/6/06 NM NS WA WA WA WA

6/21/06 95.22 1.32 NS WA WA WA WA
10/25/06 94.39 2.15 NS WA WA WA WA
1/19/07 95.62 0.92 NS WA WA WA WA
5/1/07 94.43 2.11 NS WA WA WA WA
8/9/07 95.42 1.12 NS WA WA WA WA

11/1/07 95.44 1.10 NS WA WA WA WA
2/19/08 NM NS WA WA WA WA
5/20/08 94.49 2.05 NS WA WA WA WA
6/3/08 94.03 2.51 NS WA WA WA WA

9/11/08 95.54 1.00 NS WA WA WA WA
10/10/08 95.54 1.00 NS WA WA WA WA

1/8/09 95.44 1.10 NS WA WA WA WA
1/26/09 95.40 1.14 NS WA WA WA WA
4/22/09 95.34 1.20 NS WA WA WA WA
7/23/09 NS WA WA WA WA

11/16/09 93.56 2.50 WA WA WA WA
2/10/10 NM WA WA WA WA
5/13/10 NM WA WA WA WA
8/6/10 NM WA WA WA WA

3/28/11 NM WA WA WA WA
5/31/11 NM WA WA WA WA
8/2/11 NM WA WA WA WA

11/15/11 NM WA WA WA WA
2/2/12 NM WA WA WA WA

5/14/12 NM WA WA WA WA
9/10/12 NM WA WA WA WA

12/27/12 NM WA WA WA WA
3/7/13 NM WA WA WA WA

NA

DESTROYED

Florida Department of Environmental Protection -- Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems -- Monitoring Only

TABLE 1: GROUNDWATER ELEVATION TABLE

Facility Name: Trout River Food Store (aka Island Food Store No. 142)

Facility I. D. No. 168507541 All Measurements = Feet

WA = Well Abandoned

96.54 96.06 NA NA 98.28

10.45'

1.10'-11.10' 1.05'-11.05' NA 0.50-9.4' 1.50'-11.50' 0.45'-10.45'

11.10' 11.05' 10.10' 9.40' 11.50'

OW-4

2" 2" 2" 2" 2" 2"

MW-7 MW-8 OW-1 OW-2 OW-3



*TOC as of 3/7/07 NM = Not Measured

WELL NO.

DIAMETER

WELL DEPTH

SCREEN

INTERVAL

TOC ELEVATION
DATE ELEV DTW FP ELEV DTW FP ELEV DTW FP ELEV DTW FP ELEV DTW FP ELEV DTW FP

9/28/04 WA
4/28/05 WA
4/6/06 WA

6/21/06 WA 94.75 2.52 94.79 2.87 94.90 3.99 94.94 3.23
10/25/06 WA 94.45 2.82 94.55 3.11 94.71 4.18 94.67 3.50
1/19/07 WA 95.14 2.13 95.30 2.36 95.59 3.30 95.42 2.75
5/1/07 WA 94.44 2.83 94.53 3.13 95.02 3.87 94.82 3.35
8/9/07 WA 95.51 1.76 95.60 2.06 96.48 2.41 96.08 2.09

11/1/07 WA 96.27 1.00 96.56 1.10 96.39 2.50 96.87 1.30
2/19/08 WA 94.71 2.56 94.80 2.86 95.27 3.62 95.04 3.13
5/20/08 WA 94.69 2.58 94.77 2.89 95.24 3.65 95.01 3.16
6/3/08 WA NM 94.44 3.22 NM NM

9/11/08 WA 95.60 1.67 95.76 1.90 96.39 2.50 96.12 2.05
10/10/08 WA NM NM NM NM

1/8/09 WA 94.51 2.76 94.37 3.29 94.84 4.05 94.67 3.50
1/26/09 WA NM NM NM NM
4/22/09 WA 94.91 2.36 94.86 2.80 95.42 3.47 94.97 3.20
7/23/09 WA 95.66 1.61 95.75 1.91 96.31 2.58 96.08 2.09

11/16/09 WA 95.00 2.27 95.06 2.60 95.29 3.60 95.17 3.00
2/10/10 WA 96.21 1.06 96.31 1.35 96.89 2.00 96.54 1.63
5/13/10 WA 94.70 2.57 94.81 2.85 95.27 3.62 95.00 3.17
8/6/10 WA 94.42 2.85 94.51 3.15 94.87 4.02 94.59 3.58

3/28/11 WA 95.19 2.08 95.28 2.38 95.59 3.30 95.57 2.60
5/31/11 WA 94.40 2.87 94.46 3.20 94.74 4.15 92.66 5.51
8/2/11 WA 95.12 2.15 95.20 2.46 95.33 3.56 95.40 2.77

11/15/11 WA 94.90 2.37 94.98 2.68 95.24 3.65 95.15 3.02
2/2/12 WA 94.35 2.92 94.45 3.21 94.74 4.15 94.57 3.60

5/14/12 WA 94.19 3.08 94.31 3.35 94.66 4.23 94.50 3.67
9/10/12 WA 95.49 1.78 95.59 2.07 95.75 3.14 95.78 2.39

12/27/12 WA 95.12 2.15 95.20 2.46 95.38 3.51 95.27 2.90
3/7/13 WA 95.30 1.97 95.93 1.73 96.06 2.83 95.87 2.30

9/16/13 WA 95.12 2.15 95.74 1.92 95.67 3.22 95.61 2.56 2.78
7/31/14 WA 95.02 2.25 95.14 2.52 95.37 3.52 95.29 2.88 1.80

5/18/15 WA NS NS NS NS 2.78

8/17/15 WA NS NS NS NS 1.80

3/8/2016 WA 95.49 1.78 95.64 2.02 NS NS 2.04

Florida Department of Environmental Protection -- Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems -- Monitoring Only

TABLE 1: GROUNDWATER ELEVATION TABLE

Facility Name: Trout River Food Store (aka Island Food Store No. 142)

Facility I. D. No. 168507541 All Measurements = Feet

WA = Well Abandoned

NA * 97.27 * 97.66 * 98.89 * 98.17

11.00

0.50'-13.00' 2-12 2-12 2-12 2-12 1-11

13.00 12.00 12.00 12.00 12.00

MW-5R

2" 2" 2" 2" 2" 2"

OW-5 MW-3R MW-4R MW-6R OW-2R



Facility I. D. No. 168507541

Location Date

(1) µg/L (40) µg/L (30) µg/L (20) µg/L (20) µg/L (5000) µg/L (0.02) µg/L (15) µg/L (14) µg/L (28) µg/L (28) µg/L (210) µg/L (20) µg/L (280) µg/L (210) µg/L (210) µg/L (280) µg/L

(100) µg/L (400) µg/L (300) µg/L (200) µg/L (200) µg/L (50,000) µg/L (2) µg/L (150) µg/L (140) µg/L (280) µg/L (280) µg/L (2,100) µg/L (200) µg/L (2,800) µg/L (2,100) µg/L (2,100) µg/L (2,800) µg/L

*6/16/1

992
ND ND ND 16.7 72.4 ND ND 182 ND 12.5

*4/14/1

993
ND ND ND 16.7 13 NA 16.1

*4/94 or

6/94
<0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 <10 NA <2.0

*6/16/1

992
291 192 208 259 893 ND ND 37 235.8

*4/14/1

993
3500 1000 1300 3700 2800 NA 794

*4/94 or

6/94
4100 3200 1800 5300 1800 NA 1222

*6/16/1

992
ND ND ND ND 13.2 ND ND 24 ND

*4/14/1

993
ND ND ND ND 19 NA ND

*4/94 or

6/94
<0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 15 NA <2.0

9/28/04 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 < 200 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10

*6/16/1

992
69.8 ND 35.4 38.6 ND ND ND 95 ND 100

*4/14/1

993
ND ND 2.8 ND 31 NA 72

*4/94 or

6/94
63 <10 58 <10 <10 NA 76

*6/16/1

992
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 127 ND ND

*4/14/1

993
ND ND ND ND ND NA ND

*4/94 or

6/94
<0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 <10 NA <2.0

I = Result >= MDL but < RL

OW-5

Facility Name: Trout River Food Store (aka Island Food Store No. 142)

TABLE 2: GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL AND DPT ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

Florida Department of Environmental Protection—Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems—Preapproval Program—MOP

U = Not Detected µg/L = Micrograms Per Liter

NA = Not analyzed for this parameter NS = Not Sampled

Chapter 62-777, NADC

OW-1

OW-2

OW-3

OW-4

Flourene Phenan-

threne
Pyrene Fluoran-

thene

Chapter 62-777, F.A.C. GCTL

Naph-

thalene

1-Methyl

Naph-thalene

2-Methyl

Naph-thalene
Acenaph-

thylene

Acenaph-

thene
MTBE TRPH EDB Total

Lead

Dissolved

Lead

Sample
Benzene Toluene Ethyl-

Benzene

Total

Xylenes



Facility I. D. No. 168507541

Location Date

(1) µg/L (40) µg/L (30) µg/L (20) µg/L (20) µg/L (5000) µg/L (0.02) µg/L (15) µg/L (14) µg/L (28) µg/L (28) µg/L (210) µg/L (20) µg/L (280) µg/L (210) µg/L (210) µg/L (280) µg/L

(100) µg/L (400) µg/L (300) µg/L (200) µg/L (200) µg/L (50,000) µg/L (2) µg/L (150) µg/L (140) µg/L (280) µg/L (280) µg/L (2,100) µg/L (200) µg/L (2,800) µg/L (2,100) µg/L (2,100) µg/L (2,800) µg/L

*7/20/9

2
ND ND ND ND ND 3630 ND ND

*4/14/1

993
ND ND ND ND ND NA ND

*4/94 or <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 <10 NA <2.0
9/28/04 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 2.6 2.1 < 200 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 0.25 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10

2/9/06 414 27.5 75.5 74.5 113 NS NS 40.9 52.1 90.3 0.97 U 0.97 U 0.97 U 0.97 U 0.49 U 0.49 U

*7/20/9

2
ND ND ND ND ND NA NA ND

*4/14/1

993
ND ND ND ND ND NA ND

*4/94 or

6/94
<0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 <10 NA <2.0

9/28/04 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 2.0 4.7 < 200 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10

2/10/10 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 1.1 160 U NA NA NA 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

5/13/10 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 0.72 I NA NA NA NA 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

8/6/10 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 0.79 I NA NA NA NA 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

5/31/11 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 1.3 NA NA NA NA 0.76 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.76 U 0.76 U 0.76 U 0.76 U 0.38 U 0.38 U

*6/16/1

992
403 71 123 734 336 NA NA ND

*4/14/1

993
610 100 ND ND ND NA 341

*4/94 or

6/94
890 <100 170 <5.0 1300 NA <2.0

*6/16/1

992
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

*4/14/1

993
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

*4/94 or

6/94
4500 8100 800 5000 NA NA 500

Phenan-

threne
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Chapter 62-777, F.A.C. GCTL
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Florida Department of Environmental Protection—Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems—Preapproval Program—MOP

TABLE 2: GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL AND DPT ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

I = Result >= MDL but < RL

Facility Name: Trout River Food Store (aka Island Food Store No. 142) U = Not Detected µg/L = Micrograms Per Liter

NA = Not analyzed for this parameter NS = Not Sampled

Sample
Benzene Toluene Ethyl-

Benzene

Total

Xylenes
MTBE

MW-1D

MW-1Shallow BASELINE



Facility I. D. No. 168507541

Location Date

(1) µg/L (40) µg/L (30) µg/L (20) µg/L (20) µg/L (5000) µg/L (0.02) µg/L (15) µg/L (14) µg/L (28) µg/L (28) µg/L (210) µg/L (20) µg/L (280) µg/L (210) µg/L (210) µg/L (280) µg/L

9/28/04 16 1.7 13 15.4 38 620 100 13 23 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10

2/9/06 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.8 1.9 NS NS 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

6/22/06 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 20.1 NS NS 1.1 U 0.54 U 0.54 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 0.54 U 0.54 U

10/25/06 0.50 U 0.87 0.50 U 1.0 U 12.8 NS NS 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

1/19/07 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 12.9 NS NS 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.48U 0.48 U

5/1/07 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 10.7 210 NS 1.1 U 0.56 U 0.56 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 0.56 U 0.56 U

8/9/07 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 13.4 NS NS 0.97 U 0.49 U 0.49 U 0.97 U 1.0 I 0.97 U 0.97 U 0.49 U 0.49 U

11/1/07 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 15.7 160 U NS 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

2/19/08 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 18.4 NS NS 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

5/20/08 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 19.2 NS NS 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

6/3/08 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

9/11/08 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 14.4 NA NA NA NA 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

10/10/08 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

1/8/09 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 14.0 197 NA NA NA 1.9 1.9 U 1.9 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

1/26/09 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

4/22/09 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 16.5 NA NA NA NA 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

7/23/09 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 12.7 NA NA NA NA 1.0 U 0.51 U 0.51 U 1.0U 1.0U 1.0U 1.0 U 0.51 U 0.51 U

11/16/09 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 8.2 NA NA NA NA 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

2/10/10 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 10.6 160 U NA NA NA 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

5/13/10 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 11.3 NA NA NA NA 0.97 U 0.49 U 0.49 U 0.97 U 0.97 U 0.97 U 0.97 U 0.49 U 0.49 U

8/6/10 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 39.4 NA NA NA NA 0.97 U 0.49 U 0.49 U 0.97 U 0.97 U 0.97 U 0.97 U 0.49 U 0.97 U

8/27/10 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 43.6 NA NA NA NA 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

3/24/11 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 13.1 NA NA NA NA 0.77 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.77 U 0.77 U 0.77 U 0.77 U 0.38 U 0.38 U

5/31/11 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 28.6 NA NA NA NA 0.76 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.76 U 0.76 U 0.76 U 0.76 U 0.38 U 0.38 U

8/2/11 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 27.3 319 NA NA NA 0.76 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.76 U 0.76 U 0.76 U 0.76 U 0.38 U 0.38 U

11/15/11 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.52 U 9.7 199 NA NA NA 0.39 U 0.39 U 0.39 U 0.39 U 0.39 U 0.39 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U

2/2/12 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.52 U 8.9 NA NA NA NA 0.39 U 0.39 U 0.39 U 0.39 U 0.39 U 0.39 U 0.25 U 0.25 U 0.25 U

5/14/12 0.63 U 0.84 U 0.72 U 1.9 U 33 NA NA NA NA 0.053 U 0.018 U 0.045 U 0.030 U 0.13 I 0.030 U 0.036 U 0.033 U 0.027 U

9/10/12 0.21 U 0.28 U 0.24 U 0.62 U 12 NA NA NA NA 0.053 U 0.048 U 0.045 U 0.030 U 0.034 U 0.030 U 0.036 U 0.033 U 0.027 U

12/27/12 0.21 U 0.20 U 0.29 U 0.50 U 12.2 140 U NA NA NA 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U

3/7/13 0.21 U 0.20 U 0.29 U 0.50 U 9.2 411 NA NA NA 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U

9/16/13 0.21 U 0.31 I 0.29 U 0.50 U 2.0 NA NA NA NA 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U

7/31/14 0.21 U 0.23 U 0.24 U 0.53 U 8.4 NA NA NA NA NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW-3 (R )

Florida Department of Environmental Protection—Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems—Preapproval Program—MOP

TABLE 2: GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL AND DPT ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

I = Result >= MDL but < RL

Facility Name: Trout River Food Store (aka Island Food Store No. 142) U = Not Detected µg/L = Micrograms Per Liter

NA = Not analyzed for this parameter NS = Not Sampled

Flourene Phenan-

threne
Pyrene Fluoran-

thene

Chapter 62-777, F.A.C. GCTL

Naph-

thalene

1-Methyl

Naph-thalene

2-Methyl
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Acenaph-

thylene

Acenaph-

thene
MTBE TRPH EDB Total

Lead

Dissolved

Lead
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Benzene Toluene Ethyl-

Benzene

Total

Xylenes



Facility I. D. No. 168507541

Location Date

(1) µg/L (40) µg/L (30) µg/L (20) µg/L (20) µg/L (5000) µg/L (0.02) µg/L (15) µg/L (14) µg/L (28) µg/L (28) µg/L (210) µg/L (20) µg/L (280) µg/L (210) µg/L (210) µg/L (280) µg/L

9/28/04 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

2/9/06 140 356 163 954 143 2530 0.0096 U 76.9 17.8 22.4 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

6/22/06 3.5 0.50 U 1.3 1.9 74.3 NS NS 1.1 U 0.56 U 0.56 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 0.56 U 0.56 U

10/25/06 5.4 1.8 4.3 1.0 U 62.5 NS NS 1.8 0.48 U 0.80 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

1/19/07 3.9 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 44.9 NS NS 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

5/1/07 10.6 0.50 U 3.0 1.0 U 103 774 NS 2.3 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

8/9/07 3.3 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 57.9 NS NS 1.3 I 0.49 U 0.49U 0.97U 0.97U 0.97U 0.97U 0.49U 0.49 U

11/1/07 1.4 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 21 376 NS 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

11/29/07 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 13.5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

2/19/08 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 13.2 NS NS 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

5/20/08 1.0 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 61.8 NS NS 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

6/3/08 1.4 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 80.7 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

9/11/08 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 16.4 NA NA NA NA 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

10/10/08 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

1/8/09 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 7.8 720 NA NA NA 10.1 1.9 U 1.9 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

1/26/09 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

4/22/09 1.9 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 71.8 NA NA NA NA 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

7/23/09 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 34 NA NA NA NA 1.0U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0U 1.0U 1.0U 1.0U 0.50 U 0.50 U

11/16/09 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 21.9 NA NA NA NA 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

2/10/10 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 12.5 160 U NA NA NA 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

5/13/10 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 79.4 NA NA NA NA 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

8/6/10 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 84.8 NA NA NA NA 0.97 U 0.49 U 0.49 U 0.97 U 0.97 U 0.97 U 0.97 U 0.49 U 0.49 U

8/27/10 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 89 NA NA NA NA 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

3/24/11 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 74.9 NA NA NA NA 0.78 U 0.39 U 0.39 U 0.78 U 0.78 U 0.78 U 0.78 U 0.39 U 0.39 U

5/31/11 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 90.3 NA NA NA NA 0.76 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.76 U 0.76 U 0.76 U 0.76 U 0.38 U 0.38 U

8/2/11 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 61.5 781 NA NA NA 0.77 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.77 U 0.77 U 0.77 U 0.77 U 0.38 U 0.38 U

11/15/11 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.52 U 25.6 551 NA NA NA 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U

2/2/12 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.52 U 12.1 NA NA NA NA 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U

5/14/12 0.63 U 0.84 U 0.72 U 1.9 U 90 NA NA NA NA 0.69 0.018 U 0.11 I 0.030 U 0.15 I 0.030 U 0.036 U 0.033 U 0.027 U

9/10/12 0.21 U 0.28 U 0.24 U 0.62 U 36 NA NA NA NA 0.17 I 0.053 I 0.050 I 0.030 U 0.099 I 0.033 I 0.036 U 0.033 U 0.039 I

12/27/12 0.21 U 2.0 0.29 U 0.50 U 5.0 636 NA NA NA 0.39 U 0.39 U 0.39 U 0.39 U 0.39 U 0.39 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U

3/7/13 0.21 U 0.20 U 0.29 U 0.50 U 11.5 144 I NA NA NA 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U

9/16/13 0.21 U 0.20 U 0.29 U 0.50 U 11.2 NA NA NA NA 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U

7/31/14 0.63 U 0.69 U 0.72 U 1.6 U 11.0 NA NA NA NA NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW-4 (R )

BASELINE

Florida Department of Environmental Protection—Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems—Preapproval Program—MOP

TABLE 2: GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL AND DPT ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

I = Result >= MDL but < RL

Facility Name: Trout River Food Store (aka Island Food Store No. 142) U = Not Detected µg/L = Micrograms Per Liter

NA = Not analyzed for this parameter NS = Not Sampled

Flourene Phenan-

threne
Pyrene Fluoran-

thene

Chapter 62-777, F.A.C. GCTL

Naph-

thalene

1-Methyl

Naph-thalene

2-Methyl

Naph-thalene
Acenaph-

thylene

Acenaph-

thene
MTBE TRPH EDB Total

Lead

Dissolved

Lead

Sample
Benzene Toluene Ethyl-

Benzene

Total

Xylenes



Facility I. D. No. 168507541

Location Date

(1) µg/L (40) µg/L (30) µg/L (20) µg/L (20) µg/L (5000) µg/L (0.02) µg/L (15) µg/L (14) µg/L (28) µg/L (28) µg/L (210) µg/L (20) µg/L (280) µg/L (210) µg/L (210) µg/L (280) µg/L

*7/20/92 ND ND ND ND 181 NA NA ND

*4/14/1993 20 ND ND ND 240 NA ND

*4/94 or 6/94 47 <1.0 <1.0 10 61 NA <2.0

9/28/04 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 2.0 14 < 200 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10

6/22/06 9.0 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 9.0 NS NS 1.1 0.56 U 0.56 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 0.56 U 0.56 U

10/25/06 1.9 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 11.5 NS NS 3.5 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

1/19/07 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 11.5 NS NS 0.97 U 0.49 U 0.49 U 0.97 U 0.97 U 0.97 U 0.97 U 0.49 U 0.49 U

5/1/07 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 7.2 624 NS 17.5 0.56 U 0.56 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 0.56 U 0.56 U

8/9/07 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 4.9 NS NS 4.8 0.49 U 0.49 U 0.97 U 0.97 U 0.97 U 0.97 U 0.49 U 0.49 U

11/1/07 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 11.2 228 NS 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

2/19/08 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 11.9 NS NS 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

5/20/08 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 12.9 NS NS 7.4 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

6/3/08 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N NS NS NS

9/11/08 0.50 U 0.86 0.50 U 1.0 U 10.1 NA NA NA NA 2.5 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

10/10/08 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

1/8/09 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 11.5 208 NA NA NA 4.2 1.9 U 1.9 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

1/26/09 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

4/22/09 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 5.4 NA NA NA NA 2.1 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

7/23/09 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 10.8 NA NA NA NA 1.0 U 0.51 U 0.51 U 1.0U 1.0U 1.0U 1.0 U 0.51 U 0.51 U

11/16/09 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 11.1 NA NA NA NA 0.98 U 0.49 U 0.49 U 0.98 U 0.98 U 0.98 U 0.98 U 0.49 U 0.49 U

2/10/10 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 13.2 160 U NA NA NA 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

5/13/10 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 4.8 NA NA NA NA 2.3 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

8/6/10 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 3.8 NA NA NA NA 3.9 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

3/24/11 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 8.8 NA NA NA NA 0.76 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.76 U 0.76 U 0.76 U 0.76 U 0.38 U 0.38 U

5/31/11 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 3.5 NA NA NA NA 0.76 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.76 U 0.76 U 0.76 U 0.76 U 0.38 U 0.38 U

8/2/11 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 3.6 648 NA NA NA 0.78 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.78 U 0.78 U 0.78 U 0.78 U 0.39 U 0.39 U

11/15/11 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.52 U 8.9 348 NA NA NA 0.39 U 0.39 U 0.39 U 0.39 U 0.39 U 0.39 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U

2/2/12 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.52 U 0.34 U NA NA NA NA 0.39 U 0.39 U 0.39 U 0.39 U 0.39 U 0.39 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U

5/14/12 0.63 U 0.84 U 0.72 U 1.9 U 2.1 I NA NA NA NA 0.52 0.018 U 0.098 I 0.030 U 0.034 U 0.030 U 0.036 U 0.033 U 0.027 U

9/10/12 0.21 U 0.28 U 0.24 U 0.62 U 6.7 NA NA NA NA 0.053 U 0.048 U 0.045 U 0.030 U 0.034 U 0.030 U 0.036 U 0.033 U 0.027 U

12/27/12 0.21 U 0.20 U 0.29 U 0.50 U 13.6 182 NA NA NA 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U

3/7/13 0.21 U 0.20 U 0.29 U 0.50 U 15.1 217 NA NA NA 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U

9/16/13 0.21 U 0.20 U 0.29 U 0.50 U 22.5 NA NA NA NA 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U

10/21/13 0.21 U 0.20 U 0.29 U 0.50 U 3.4 NA NA NA NA 0.35 U 0.35 U 0.35 U 0.35 U 0.35 U 0.35 U 0.22 U 0.22 U 0.22 U

7/31/14 0.21 U 0.23 U 0.24 U 0.53 U 18 NA NA NA NA NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

5/18/15 0.10 U 0.50 0.50 0.50 18.3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

8/17/15 0.21 U 0.23 U 0.24 U 0.53 U 6.6 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

3/8/2016 0.16 U 0.23 U 0.24 U 0.53 U 4.8 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW-5

MW-5R

Florida Department of Environmental Protection—Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems—Preapproval Program—MOP

TABLE 2: GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL AND DPT ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

I = Result >= MDL but < RL

Facility Name: Trout River Food Store (aka Island Food Store No. 142) U = Not Detected µg/L = Micrograms Per Liter

NA = Not analyzed for this parameter NS = Not Sampled

Flourene Phenan-

threne
Pyrene Fluoran-

thene

Chapter 62-777, F.A.C. GCTL

Naph-

thalene

1-Methyl

Naph-thalene

2-Methyl

Naph-thalene
Acenaph-

thylene

Acenaph-

thene
MTBE TRPH EDB Total

Lead

Dissolved

Lead

Sample
Benzene Toluene Ethyl-

Benzene

Total

Xylenes



Facility I. D. No. 168507541

Location Date

(1) µg/L (40) µg/L (30) µg/L (20) µg/L (20) µg/L (5000) µg/L (0.02) µg/L (15) µg/L (14) µg/L (28) µg/L (28) µg/L (210) µg/L (20) µg/L (280) µg/L (210) µg/L (210) µg/L (280) µg/L

*7/20/92 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA ND

*4/14/1993 ND ND ND ND ND NA ND

*4/94 or 6/94 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 61 NA <2.0

9/28/04 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 200 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.10 2.3 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10

6/22/06 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 0.50 U NS NS 1.1 U 0.56 U 0.56 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 0.56 U 0.56 U

10/25/06 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0U 0.50 U NS NS 0.95 U 0.48 U 1.5 0.95 U 8.5 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

1/19/07 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0U 0.50 U NS NS 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 4.9 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

5/1/07 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 0.50 U 184 NS 0.97 U 0.49 U 0.49 U 0.97 U 7.2 0.97 U 0.97 U 0.49 U 0.49 U

8/9/07 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 0.50 U NS NS 0.98 U 0.49 U 0.49 U 0.98 U 4.2 0.98 U 0.98 U 0.49 U 0.49 U

11/1/07 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0U 0.50 U 193 NS 0.95U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.95 U 1.2 I 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

2/19/08 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 0.50 U NS NS 0.95U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.95 U 1.3 I 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

5/20/08 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0U 0.50 U NS NS 0.96U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 6.5 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

6/3/08 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N NS NS NS

9/11/08 0.50 U 1.3 0.50 U 1.0U 0.50 U NA NA NA NA 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 1.9 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

10/10/08 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

1/8/09 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0U 0.50 U 170 NA NA NA 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 3.1 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

1/26/09 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

4/22/09 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 0.50 U NA NA NA NA 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 2.1 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

7/23/09 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 0.50 U NA NA NA NA 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

11/16/09 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0U 0.50 U NA NA NA NA 0.98 U 0.49 U 0.49 U 0.98 U 2.6 0.98 U 0.98 U 0.49 U 0.49 U

2/10/10 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 0.50 U 233 I NA NA NA 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.95 U 1.2 I 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

5/13/10 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0U 0.50 U NA NA NA NA 0.95 U 0.48 U 1.9 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

8/6/10 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0U 0.50 U NA NA NA NA 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 1.5 I 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

3/24/11 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0U 0.50 U NA NA NA NA 0.78 U 0.39 U 0.39 U 0.78 U 0.78 U 0.78 U 0.78 U 0.39 U 0.39 U

5/31/11 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0U 0.50 U NA NA NA NA 0.76 U 0.38 U 1.9 U 0.76 U 0.76 U 0.76 U 0.76 U 0.38 U 0.38 U

8/2/11 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 0.50 U 216 I NA NA NA 0.77 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.77 U 0.77 U 0.77 U 0.77 U 0.38 U 0.38 U

11/15/11 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.52 U 0.34 U 342 NA NA NA 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 1.1 0.38 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U

2/2/12 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.52 U 48.1 NA NA NA NA 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U

4/5/12 0.21 U 0.28 U 0.24 U 0.62 U 0.32 U NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

5/14/12 0.63 U 0.84 U 0.72 U 1.9 U 0.96 U NA NA NA NA 0.053 U 0.018 U 0.045 U 0.030 U 1.0 0.030 U 0.036 U 0.033 U 0.027 U

9/10/12 0.21 U 0.28 U 0.24 U 0.62 U 0.32 U NA NA NA NA 0.053 U 0.048 U 0.045 U 0.030 U 0.29 0.030 U 0.036 U 0.033 U 0.027 U

12/27/12 0.21 U 0.20 U 0.29 U 0.50 U 0.21 U 180 NA NA NA 0.40 I 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.56 I 0.38 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U

3/7/13 0.21 U 0.20 U 0.29 U 0.50 U 0.21 U 236 NA NA NA 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U

9/16/13 0.21 U 0.20 U 0.29 U 0.50 U 0.21 U NA NA NA NA 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.44 I 0.38 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U

7/31/14 0.21 U 0.23 U 0.24 U 0.53 U 0.32 U NA NA NA NA NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW-6 R

Florida Department of Environmental Protection—Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems—Preapproval Program—MOP

TABLE 2: GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL AND DPT ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

I = Result >= MDL but < RL

Facility Name: Trout River Food Store (aka Island Food Store No. 142) U = Not Detected µg/L = Micrograms Per Liter

NA = Not analyzed for this parameter NS = Not Sampled
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Facility I. D. No. 168507541

Location Date

(1) µg/L (40) µg/L (30) µg/L (20) µg/L (20) µg/L (5000) µg/L (0.02) µg/L (15) µg/L (14) µg/L (28) µg/L (28) µg/L (210) µg/L (20) µg/L (280) µg/L (210) µg/L (210) µg/L (280) µg/L

*7/20/92 ND ND ND ND 488 NA NA ND

*4/14/1993 ND ND ND ND 350 NA ND

*4/94 or 6/94 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 320 NA <2.0

9/28/04 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 2.0 34 < 200 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10

2/9/06 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 3.2 NS NS 0.97 U 0.49 U 0.49 U 0.97 U 0.97 U 0.97 U 0.97 U 0.49 U 0.49 U

6/22/06 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 10.9 NS NS 1.1 U 0.56 U 0.56 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 1.1 U 0.56 U 0.56 U

10/25/06 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 20.7 NS NS 1.0U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0U 1.0U 1.0U 1.0U 0.50 U 0.50 U

1/19/07 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 1.8 NS NS 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

5/1/07 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 26.6 216 NS 0.98 U 0.49 U 0.49 U 0.98 U 0.98 U 0.98 U 0.98 U 0.49 U 0.49 U

8/9/07 0.50 U 0.80 I 0.50 U 1.0 U 20.3 NS NS 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

11/1/07 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 20.5 318 NS 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

11/29/07 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 14 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

2/19/08 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

5/20/08 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 37.6 NS NS 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

6/3/08 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 53.4 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

9/11/08 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 34.8 NA NA NA NA 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

10/10/08 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 18.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

1/8/09 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 25.7 271 NA NA NA 10.8 3.8 U 3.8 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

1/26/09 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 7.8 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

4/22/09 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 1.7 NA NA NA NA 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

*7/20/1993 ND ND ND ND ND NA ND

*4/94 or 6/94 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 <10 NA <2.0

9/28/04 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 200 NS < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10 < 0.10

11/16/09 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 3.7 NA NA NA NA 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

*7/20/1993 ND 1.3 ND ND 11 NA ND

*4/94 or 6/94 1 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 13 NA <2.0

4/28/05 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1.0 < 0.5 NS NS <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50

4/28/05 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 1.0 < 0.50 215 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

NA = Not analyzed for this parameter NS = Not Sampled

Florida Department of Environmental Protection—Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems—Preapproval Program—MOP

TABLE 2: GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL AND DPT ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

I = Result >= MDL but < RL

Facility Name: Trout River Food Store (aka Island Food Store No. 142) U = Not Detected µg/L = Micrograms Per Liter
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Facility I. D. No. 168507541

Location Date

(1) µg/L (40) µg/L (30) µg/L (20) µg/L (20) µg/L (5000) µg/L (0.02) µg/L (15) µg/L (14) µg/L (28) µg/L (28) µg/L (210) µg/L (20) µg/L (280) µg/L (210) µg/L (210) µg/L (280) µg/L

4/28/05 1.5 10.1 3.5 19.3 < 0.50 462 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

4/28/05 < 0.50 1.6 < 0.50 2.2 0.86 776 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

4/28/05 1.5 0.63 5.8 4.2 24.1 400 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

4/28/05 104 674 248 1300 65.3 7960 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

2/9/06 8440 15400 2390 11800 553 42400 0.0094 U 744 113 211 9.5 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

6/22/06 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0U 0.50 U NS NS 1.0U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0U 1.0U 1.0U 1.0U 0.50 U 0.50 U

10/25/06 0.50 U 4.6 0.50 U 1.0U 0.50 U NS NS 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

1/19/07 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0U 0.50 U NS NS 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

5/1/07 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 0.50 U 297 NS 0.98 U 0.49 U 0.49 U 0.98 U 0.98 U 0.98 U 0.98 U 0.49 U 0.49 U

8/9/07 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0U 0.50 U NS NS 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

11/1/07 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0U 0.50 U 259 NS 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

2/19/08 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0U 0.50 U NS NS 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

5/20/08 0.50 U 0.77 I 0.50 U 1.0U 0.50 U NS NS 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

6/3/08 NA NA NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N NS NS NS

9/11/08 0.50 U 1.1 0.50 U 1.0U 0.50 U NA NA NA NA 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

10/10/08 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

1/8/09 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0U 0.50 U 173 NA NA NA 3.5 1.9 U 1.9 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

1/26/09 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

4/22/09 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 0.50 U NA NA NA NA 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.96 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

7/23/09 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 0.50 U NA NA NA NA 0.97 U 0.49 U 0.49 U 0.97 U 0.97 U 0.97 U 0.97 U 0.49 U 0.49 U

11/16/09 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0U 0.50 U NA NA NA NA 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

2/10/10 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0U 0.50 U 160 U NA NA NA 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

5/13/10 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0U 0.50 U NA NA NA NA 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

8/6/10 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0U 0.50 U NA NA NA NA 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.95 U 0.48 U 0.48 U

3/24/11 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0U 0.50 U NA NA 0.78 U 0.39 U 0.39 U 0.78 U 0.78 U 0.78 U 0.78 U 0.39 U 0.39 U

5/31/11 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0U 0.50 U NA NA NA NA 0.76 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.76 U 0.76 U 0.76 U 0.76 U 0.38 U 0.38 U

8/2/11 0.50 U 0.50 U 0.50 U 1.0 U 0.50 U 160 I NA NA NA 1.9 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.76 U 0.76 U 0.76 U 0.76 U 0.38 U 0.38 U

11/15/11 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.52 U 0.34 U 140 U NA NA NA 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U

2/2/12 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.52 U 0.34 U NA NA NA NA 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 1.7 0.38 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U

5/14/12 0.63 U 0.84 U 0.72 U 1.9 U 0.96 U NA NA NA NA 0.053 U 0.018 U 0.045 U 0.030 U 0.034 U 0.030 U 0.036 U 0.033 U 0.027 U

9/10/12 0.21 U 0.28 U 0.24 U 0.62 U 0.32 U NA NA NA NA 0.053 U 0.048 U 0.045 U 0.030 U 0.034 U 0.030 U 0.036 U 0.033 U 0.027 U

12/27/12 0.21 U 0.20 U 0.29 U 0.50 U 0.21 U 140 U NA NA NA 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U

3/7/13 0.21 U 0.20 U 0.29 U 0.50 U 0.21 U 147 I NA NA NA 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U

9/16/13 0.21 U 0.20 U 0.29 U 0.50 U 0.21 U NA NA NA NA 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.24 U 0.24 U 0.24 U

7/31/14 0.21 U 0.23 U 0.24 U 0.53 U 0.32 U NA NA NA NA NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

** Wells MW-4R and MW-7 were re-sampled on November 29, 2007 due to the results from November 1, 2007 being so close to the CTL.

*** Wells MW-4R and MW-7 were re-sampled on June 3, 2008 due to the results from May 20, 2008 event exceeding MTBE CTLs.

+ Well MW-7 was re-sampled on October 10, 2008 due to the results from the September 11, 2008 event exceeding MTBE CTLs.

++ Well MW-7 was re-sampled on January 26, 2009 due to the results from Januray 08, 2008 event exceeding MTBE CTLs.

+++ Well MW-3R and MW-4R were re-sampled on August 27, 2010 due to results from August 6, 2010 exceeding MTBE CTLs.

NA = Not analyzed for this parameter NS = Not Sampled

Florida Department of Environmental Protection—Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems—Preapproval Program—MOP

TABLE 2: GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL AND DPT ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

I = Result >= MDL but < RL

Facility Name: Trout River Food Store (aka Island Food Store No. 142) U = Not Detected µg/L = Micrograms Per Liter
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Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

Report ID: 414280 - 6665268 Page 1 of 6

Gerry Walker
Tetra Tech, Inc.
1558 Village Square Blvd.
Suite 2
Tallahassee, FL  32309

March 14, 2016

RE: Workorder: J1602185 Trout River Food Mart

Dear Gerry Walker:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory  on Tuesday, March 08, 2016.  Results reported herein conform
to the most current NELAC standards, where applicable, unless otherwise narrated in the body of the report. The analytical results for the
samples contained in this report were submitted for analysis as outlined by the Chain of Custody and results pertain only to these samples.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Enclosures

6681 Southpoint Pkwy
Jacksonville, FL 32216
Payments: 
P.O. Box 551580
Jacksonville, FL 32255-1580

Phone: (904)363-9350
Fax: (904)363-9354

without the written consent of Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

3004.1.0.0



Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

Report ID: 414280 - 6665268 Page 2 of 6

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Workorder: J1602185 Trout River Food Mart

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

J1602185001 MW-5R Water 3/8/2016 08:00 3/8/2016 09:05

6681 Southpoint Pkwy
Jacksonville, FL 32216
Payments: 
P.O. Box 551580
Jacksonville, FL 32255-1580

Phone: (904)363-9350
Fax: (904)363-9354

without the written consent of Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

3004.1.0.0



Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

Report ID: 414280 - 6665268 Page 3 of 6

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: J1602185 Trout River Food Mart

03/08/16 09:05

MW-5R

Matrix: Water

RegLmt

Parameters

Lab ID:

Sample ID:

RegLmt

J1602185001

Results Units
Adjusted

DF AnalyzedMDLQual

Date Collected:

Date Received:

03/08/16 08:00

Sample Description: Location:
Adjusted

PQL Lab

VOLATILES
Analysis Desc: 8260B Analysis, Water Preparation Method: SW-846 5030B

Analytical Method: SW-846 8260B

Benzene 0.16 ug/L 1.01 3/12/2016 18:01U 0.16 J
Ethylbenzene 0.24 ug/L 1.01 3/12/2016 18:01U 0.24 J
Methyl tert-butyl Ether (MTBE) 4.8 ug/L 1.01 3/12/2016 18:010.17 J
Toluene 0.23 ug/L 1.01 3/12/2016 18:01U 0.23 J
Xylene (Total) 0.53 ug/L 2.01 3/12/2016 18:01U 0.53 J
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 101 % 77-1251 3/12/2016 18:01
Toluene-d8 (S) 109 % 80-1211 3/12/2016 18:01
Bromofluorobenzene (S) 106 % 80-1291 3/12/2016 18:01

6681 Southpoint Pkwy
Jacksonville, FL 32216
Payments: 
P.O. Box 551580
Jacksonville, FL 32255-1580

Phone: (904)363-9350
Fax: (904)363-9354

without the written consent of Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

3004.1.0.0



Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

Report ID: 414280 - 6665268 Page 4 of 6

ANALYTICAL RESULTS QUALIFIERS

Workorder: J1602185 Trout River Food Mart

PARAMETER QUALIFIERS

U The compound was analyzed for but not detected.

I The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitation limit.

LAB QUALIFIERS

DOH Certification #E82574(AEL-JAX)(FL NELAC Certification)J

6681 Southpoint Pkwy
Jacksonville, FL 32216
Payments: 
P.O. Box 551580
Jacksonville, FL 32255-1580

Phone: (904)363-9350
Fax: (904)363-9354

without the written consent of Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

3004.1.0.0



Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

Report ID: 414280 - 6665268 Page 5 of 6

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Workorder: J1602185 Trout River Food Mart

QC Batch:

QC Batch Method:

MSVj/1344

SW-846 5030B

Analysis Method: SW-846 8260B

Prepared: 03/11/2016 12:20

Associated Lab Samples: J1602185001

METHOD BLANK: 1994962

Parameter Units Result
Blank

Limit
Reporting

Qualifiers

VOLATILES
Methyl tert-butyl Ether
(MTBE)

0.17ug/L 0.17 U

Benzene 0.16ug/L 0.16 U
Toluene 0.23ug/L 0.23 U
Ethylbenzene 0.24ug/L 0.24 U
Xylene (Total) 0.53ug/L 0.53 U
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 100% 77-125
Toluene-d8 (S) 108% 80-121
Bromofluorobenzene (S) 106% 80-129

6681 Southpoint Pkwy
Jacksonville, FL 32216
Payments: 
P.O. Box 551580
Jacksonville, FL 32255-1580

Phone: (904)363-9350
Fax: (904)363-9354

without the written consent of Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

3004.1.0.0



Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

Report ID: 414280 - 6665268 Page 6 of 6

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Workorder: J1602185 Trout River Food Mart

Lab ID Sample ID Prep Method Analysis MethodPrep Batch Batch
Analysis

J1602185001 MSVj/1344MW-5R MSVj/1345SW-846 5030B SW-846 8260B

6681 Southpoint Pkwy
Jacksonville, FL 32216
Payments: 
P.O. Box 551580
Jacksonville, FL 32255-1580

Phone: (904)363-9350
Fax: (904)363-9354

without the written consent of Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

3004.1.0.0















































SITE 5 – Alpha & Omega Dry Cleaners/Ed Stalvey’s Fuel Oil 

Service 

Tank Closure Assessment report, dated August 8, 2003 (text, figures, tables, and laboratory 

analytical data) – 34 Pages 

City of Jacksonville Air and Water Quality Division letter, dated November 5, 2003 –          

1 Page









































































SITE 8 – Franko’s Upholstery 

No assessment information available  



SITE 9 – Allied Auto & Truck Repair, Inc. 

No assessment information available 
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Preface
Soil surveys contain information that affects land use planning in survey areas. 
They highlight soil limitations that affect various land uses and provide information 
about the properties of the soils in the survey areas. Soil surveys are designed for 
many different users, including farmers, ranchers, foresters, agronomists, urban 
planners, community officials, engineers, developers, builders, and home buyers. 
Also, conservationists, teachers, students, and specialists in recreation, waste 
disposal, and pollution control can use the surveys to help them understand, 
protect, or enhance the environment.

Various land use regulations of Federal, State, and local governments may impose 
special restrictions on land use or land treatment. Soil surveys identify soil 
properties that are used in making various land use or land treatment decisions. 
The information is intended to help the land users identify and reduce the effects of 
soil limitations on various land uses. The landowner or user is responsible for 
identifying and complying with existing laws and regulations.

Although soil survey information can be used for general farm, local, and wider area 
planning, onsite investigation is needed to supplement this information in some 
cases. Examples include soil quality assessments (http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/
portal/nrcs/main/soils/health/) and certain conservation and engineering 
applications. For more detailed information, contact your local USDA Service Center 
(https://offices.sc.egov.usda.gov/locator/app?agency=nrcs) or your NRCS State Soil 
Scientist (http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/detail/soils/contactus/?
cid=nrcs142p2_053951).

Great differences in soil properties can occur within short distances. Some soils are 
seasonally wet or subject to flooding. Some are too unstable to be used as a 
foundation for buildings or roads. Clayey or wet soils are poorly suited to use as 
septic tank absorption fields. A high water table makes a soil poorly suited to 
basements or underground installations.

The National Cooperative Soil Survey is a joint effort of the United States 
Department of Agriculture and other Federal agencies, State agencies including the 
Agricultural Experiment Stations, and local agencies. The Natural Resources 
Conservation Service (NRCS) has leadership for the Federal part of the National 
Cooperative Soil Survey.

Information about soils is updated periodically. Updated information is available 
through the NRCS Web Soil Survey, the site for official soil survey information.

The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its 
programs and activities on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, 
and where applicable, sex, marital status, familial status, parental status, religion, 
sexual orientation, genetic information, political beliefs, reprisal, or because all or a 
part of an individual's income is derived from any public assistance program. (Not 
all prohibited bases apply to all programs.) Persons with disabilities who require 
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http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/main/soils/health/
http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/main/soils/health/
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http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/detail/soils/contactus/?cid=nrcs142p2_053951


alternative means for communication of program information (Braille, large print, 
audiotape, etc.) should contact USDA's TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice 
and TDD). To file a complaint of discrimination, write to USDA, Director, Office of 
Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, S.W., Washington, D.C. 20250-9410 or 
call (800) 795-3272 (voice) or (202) 720-6382 (TDD). USDA is an equal opportunity 
provider and employer.
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How Soil Surveys Are Made
Soil surveys are made to provide information about the soils and miscellaneous 
areas in a specific area. They include a description of the soils and miscellaneous 
areas and their location on the landscape and tables that show soil properties and 
limitations affecting various uses. Soil scientists observed the steepness, length, 
and shape of the slopes; the general pattern of drainage; the kinds of crops and 
native plants; and the kinds of bedrock. They observed and described many soil 
profiles. A soil profile is the sequence of natural layers, or horizons, in a soil. The 
profile extends from the surface down into the unconsolidated material in which the 
soil formed or from the surface down to bedrock. The unconsolidated material is 
devoid of roots and other living organisms and has not been changed by other 
biological activity.

Currently, soils are mapped according to the boundaries of major land resource 
areas (MLRAs). MLRAs are geographically associated land resource units that 
share common characteristics related to physiography, geology, climate, water 
resources, soils, biological resources, and land uses (USDA, 2006). Soil survey 
areas typically consist of parts of one or more MLRA.

The soils and miscellaneous areas in a survey area occur in an orderly pattern that 
is related to the geology, landforms, relief, climate, and natural vegetation of the 
area. Each kind of soil and miscellaneous area is associated with a particular kind 
of landform or with a segment of the landform. By observing the soils and 
miscellaneous areas in the survey area and relating their position to specific 
segments of the landform, a soil scientist develops a concept, or model, of how they 
were formed. Thus, during mapping, this model enables the soil scientist to predict 
with a considerable degree of accuracy the kind of soil or miscellaneous area at a 
specific location on the landscape.

Commonly, individual soils on the landscape merge into one another as their 
characteristics gradually change. To construct an accurate soil map, however, soil 
scientists must determine the boundaries between the soils. They can observe only 
a limited number of soil profiles. Nevertheless, these observations, supplemented 
by an understanding of the soil-vegetation-landscape relationship, are sufficient to 
verify predictions of the kinds of soil in an area and to determine the boundaries.

Soil scientists recorded the characteristics of the soil profiles that they studied. They 
noted soil color, texture, size and shape of soil aggregates, kind and amount of rock 
fragments, distribution of plant roots, reaction, and other features that enable them 
to identify soils. After describing the soils in the survey area and determining their 
properties, the soil scientists assigned the soils to taxonomic classes (units). 
Taxonomic classes are concepts. Each taxonomic class has a set of soil 
characteristics with precisely defined limits. The classes are used as a basis for 
comparison to classify soils systematically. Soil taxonomy, the system of taxonomic 
classification used in the United States, is based mainly on the kind and character 
of soil properties and the arrangement of horizons within the profile. After the soil 
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scientists classified and named the soils in the survey area, they compared the 
individual soils with similar soils in the same taxonomic class in other areas so that 
they could confirm data and assemble additional data based on experience and 
research.

The objective of soil mapping is not to delineate pure map unit components; the 
objective is to separate the landscape into landforms or landform segments that 
have similar use and management requirements. Each map unit is defined by a 
unique combination of soil components and/or miscellaneous areas in predictable 
proportions. Some components may be highly contrasting to the other components 
of the map unit. The presence of minor components in a map unit in no way 
diminishes the usefulness or accuracy of the data. The delineation of such 
landforms and landform segments on the map provides sufficient information for the 
development of resource plans. If intensive use of small areas is planned, onsite 
investigation is needed to define and locate the soils and miscellaneous areas.

Soil scientists make many field observations in the process of producing a soil map. 
The frequency of observation is dependent upon several factors, including scale of 
mapping, intensity of mapping, design of map units, complexity of the landscape, 
and experience of the soil scientist. Observations are made to test and refine the 
soil-landscape model and predictions and to verify the classification of the soils at 
specific locations. Once the soil-landscape model is refined, a significantly smaller 
number of measurements of individual soil properties are made and recorded. 
These measurements may include field measurements, such as those for color, 
depth to bedrock, and texture, and laboratory measurements, such as those for 
content of sand, silt, clay, salt, and other components. Properties of each soil 
typically vary from one point to another across the landscape.

Observations for map unit components are aggregated to develop ranges of 
characteristics for the components. The aggregated values are presented. Direct 
measurements do not exist for every property presented for every map unit 
component. Values for some properties are estimated from combinations of other 
properties.

While a soil survey is in progress, samples of some of the soils in the area generally 
are collected for laboratory analyses and for engineering tests. Soil scientists 
interpret the data from these analyses and tests as well as the field-observed 
characteristics and the soil properties to determine the expected behavior of the 
soils under different uses. Interpretations for all of the soils are field tested through 
observation of the soils in different uses and under different levels of management. 
Some interpretations are modified to fit local conditions, and some new 
interpretations are developed to meet local needs. Data are assembled from other 
sources, such as research information, production records, and field experience of 
specialists. For example, data on crop yields under defined levels of management 
are assembled from farm records and from field or plot experiments on the same 
kinds of soil.

Predictions about soil behavior are based not only on soil properties but also on 
such variables as climate and biological activity. Soil conditions are predictable over 
long periods of time, but they are not predictable from year to year. For example, 
soil scientists can predict with a fairly high degree of accuracy that a given soil will 
have a high water table within certain depths in most years, but they cannot predict 
that a high water table will always be at a specific level in the soil on a specific date.

After soil scientists located and identified the significant natural bodies of soil in the 
survey area, they drew the boundaries of these bodies on aerial photographs and 

Custom Soil Resource Report
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identified each as a specific map unit. Aerial photographs show trees, buildings, 
fields, roads, and rivers, all of which help in locating boundaries accurately.

Custom Soil Resource Report
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Soil Map
The soil map section includes the soil map for the defined area of interest, a list of 
soil map units on the map and extent of each map unit, and cartographic symbols 
displayed on the map. Also presented are various metadata about data used to 
produce the map, and a description of each soil map unit.
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Custom Soil Resource Report
Soil Map
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MAP LEGEND MAP INFORMATION

Area of Interest (AOI)
Area of Interest (AOI)

Soils
Soil Map Unit Polygons

Soil Map Unit Lines

Soil Map Unit Points

Special Point Features
Blowout

Borrow Pit

Clay Spot

Closed Depression

Gravel Pit

Gravelly Spot

Landfill

Lava Flow

Marsh or swamp

Mine or Quarry

Miscellaneous Water

Perennial Water

Rock Outcrop

Saline Spot

Sandy Spot

Severely Eroded Spot

Sinkhole

Slide or Slip

Sodic Spot

Spoil Area

Stony Spot

Very Stony Spot

Wet Spot

Other

Special Line Features

Water Features
Streams and Canals

Transportation
Rails

Interstate Highways

US Routes

Major Roads

Local Roads

Background
Aerial Photography

The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at 
1:24,000.

Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale.

Enlargement of maps beyond the scale of mapping can cause 
misunderstanding of the detail of mapping and accuracy of soil 
line placement. The maps do not show the small areas of 
contrasting soils that could have been shown at a more detailed 
scale.

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map 
measurements.

Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL: 
Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857)

Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator 
projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts 
distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the 
Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more 
accurate calculations of distance or area are required.

This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data as 
of the version date(s) listed below.

Soil Survey Area: Duval County, Florida
Survey Area Data: Version 15, Jun 11, 2020

Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales 
1:50,000 or larger.

Date(s) aerial images were photographed: Dec 5, 2019—Dec 
18, 2019

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were 
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background 
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor 
shifting of map unit boundaries may be evident.

Custom Soil Resource Report
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Map Unit Legend

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI

29 Kureb fine sand, 2 to 8 percent 
slopes

0.6 1.9%

32 Leon fine sand, 0 to 2 percent 
slopes

0.1 0.5%

38 Mascotte fine sand, 0 to 2 
percent slopes

4.5 15.3%

63 Sapelo fine sand, 0 to 2 percent 
slopes

0.4 1.4%

66 Surrency loamy fine sand, 
depressional, 0 to 2 percent 
slopes

0.2 0.7%

68 Tisonia mucky peat, 0 to 1 
percent slopes, very 
frequently flooded

1.6 5.5%

69 Urban land 13.4 46.1%

72 Urban land-Ortega-Kershaw 
complex, 0 to 8 percent 
slopes

2.7 9.2%

99 Water 5.7 19.6%

Totals for Area of Interest 29.2 100.0%

Map Unit Descriptions
The map units delineated on the detailed soil maps in a soil survey represent the 
soils or miscellaneous areas in the survey area. The map unit descriptions, along 
with the maps, can be used to determine the composition and properties of a unit.

A map unit delineation on a soil map represents an area dominated by one or more 
major kinds of soil or miscellaneous areas. A map unit is identified and named 
according to the taxonomic classification of the dominant soils. Within a taxonomic 
class there are precisely defined limits for the properties of the soils. On the 
landscape, however, the soils are natural phenomena, and they have the 
characteristic variability of all natural phenomena. Thus, the range of some 
observed properties may extend beyond the limits defined for a taxonomic class. 
Areas of soils of a single taxonomic class rarely, if ever, can be mapped without 
including areas of other taxonomic classes. Consequently, every map unit is made 
up of the soils or miscellaneous areas for which it is named and some minor 
components that belong to taxonomic classes other than those of the major soils.

Most minor soils have properties similar to those of the dominant soil or soils in the 
map unit, and thus they do not affect use and management. These are called 
noncontrasting, or similar, components. They may or may not be mentioned in a 
particular map unit description. Other minor components, however, have properties 
and behavioral characteristics divergent enough to affect use or to require different 

Custom Soil Resource Report
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management. These are called contrasting, or dissimilar, components. They 
generally are in small areas and could not be mapped separately because of the 
scale used. Some small areas of strongly contrasting soils or miscellaneous areas 
are identified by a special symbol on the maps. If included in the database for a 
given area, the contrasting minor components are identified in the map unit 
descriptions along with some characteristics of each. A few areas of minor 
components may not have been observed, and consequently they are not 
mentioned in the descriptions, especially where the pattern was so complex that it 
was impractical to make enough observations to identify all the soils and 
miscellaneous areas on the landscape.

The presence of minor components in a map unit in no way diminishes the 
usefulness or accuracy of the data. The objective of mapping is not to delineate 
pure taxonomic classes but rather to separate the landscape into landforms or 
landform segments that have similar use and management requirements. The 
delineation of such segments on the map provides sufficient information for the 
development of resource plans. If intensive use of small areas is planned, however, 
onsite investigation is needed to define and locate the soils and miscellaneous 
areas.

An identifying symbol precedes the map unit name in the map unit descriptions. 
Each description includes general facts about the unit and gives important soil 
properties and qualities.

Soils that have profiles that are almost alike make up a soil series. Except for 
differences in texture of the surface layer, all the soils of a series have major 
horizons that are similar in composition, thickness, and arrangement.

Soils of one series can differ in texture of the surface layer, slope, stoniness, 
salinity, degree of erosion, and other characteristics that affect their use. On the 
basis of such differences, a soil series is divided into soil phases. Most of the areas 
shown on the detailed soil maps are phases of soil series. The name of a soil phase 
commonly indicates a feature that affects use or management. For example, Alpha 
silt loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes, is a phase of the Alpha series.

Some map units are made up of two or more major soils or miscellaneous areas. 
These map units are complexes, associations, or undifferentiated groups.

A complex consists of two or more soils or miscellaneous areas in such an intricate 
pattern or in such small areas that they cannot be shown separately on the maps. 
The pattern and proportion of the soils or miscellaneous areas are somewhat similar 
in all areas. Alpha-Beta complex, 0 to 6 percent slopes, is an example.

An association is made up of two or more geographically associated soils or 
miscellaneous areas that are shown as one unit on the maps. Because of present 
or anticipated uses of the map units in the survey area, it was not considered 
practical or necessary to map the soils or miscellaneous areas separately. The 
pattern and relative proportion of the soils or miscellaneous areas are somewhat 
similar. Alpha-Beta association, 0 to 2 percent slopes, is an example.

An undifferentiated group is made up of two or more soils or miscellaneous areas 
that could be mapped individually but are mapped as one unit because similar 
interpretations can be made for use and management. The pattern and proportion 
of the soils or miscellaneous areas in a mapped area are not uniform. An area can 
be made up of only one of the major soils or miscellaneous areas, or it can be made 
up of all of them. Alpha and Beta soils, 0 to 2 percent slopes, is an example.

Some surveys include miscellaneous areas. Such areas have little or no soil 
material and support little or no vegetation. Rock outcrop is an example.
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Duval County, Florida

29—Kureb fine sand, 2 to 8 percent slopes

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: sstl
Elevation: 0 to 190 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 48 to 56 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 64 to 72 degrees F
Frost-free period: 263 to 293 days
Farmland classification: Not prime farmland

Map Unit Composition
Kureb and similar soils: 93 percent
Minor components: 7 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of the mapunit.

Description of Kureb

Setting
Landform: Rises on marine terraces, dunes on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Interfluve, side slope
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Linear
Parent material: Eolian deposits or sandy fluvial or marine deposits

Typical profile
A - 0 to 3 inches: fine sand
C - 3 to 80 inches: fine sand

Properties and qualities
Slope: 2 to 8 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches
Drainage class: Excessively drained
Runoff class: Very low
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): High to very high (6.00 

to 20.00 in/hr)
Depth to water table: More than 80 inches
Frequency of flooding: None
Frequency of ponding: None
Maximum salinity: Nonsaline to very slightly saline (0.0 to 2.0 mmhos/cm)
Sodium adsorption ratio, maximum: 4.0
Available water capacity: Very low (about 1.8 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 7s
Hydrologic Soil Group: A
Forage suitability group: Sandy soils on ridges and dunes of xeric uplands 

(G153AA111FL)
Other vegetative classification: Sandy soils on ridges and dunes of xeric uplands 

(G153AA111FL)
Hydric soil rating: No
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Minor Components

Cornelia
Percent of map unit: 3 percent
Landform: Knolls on marine terraces, rises on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Interfluve
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Linear
Other vegetative classification: Sandy soils on ridges and dunes of xeric uplands 

(G153AA111FL)
Hydric soil rating: No

Mandarin
Percent of map unit: 2 percent
Landform: Flats on marine terraces, rises on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Talf
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Linear
Other vegetative classification: Sandy soils on rises and knolls of mesic uplands 

(G153AA131FL)
Hydric soil rating: No

Ortega
Percent of map unit: 2 percent
Landform: Rises on marine terraces, knolls on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Interfluve
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Linear
Other vegetative classification: Sandy soils on rises, knolls, and ridges of mesic 

uplands (G153AA121FL)
Hydric soil rating: No

32—Leon fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: 2sxqv
Elevation: 0 to 250 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 47 to 61 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 55 to 81 degrees F
Frost-free period: 267 to 347 days
Farmland classification: Not prime farmland

Map Unit Composition
Leon, non-hydric, and similar soils: 89 percent
Minor components: 11 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of the mapunit.
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Description of Leon, Non-hydric

Setting
Landform: Flatwoods
Landform position (three-dimensional): Talf
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Linear
Parent material: Sandy marine deposits

Typical profile
A - 0 to 8 inches: fine sand
E - 8 to 18 inches: fine sand
Bh - 18 to 37 inches: fine sand
E' - 37 to 45 inches: fine sand
B'h - 45 to 80 inches: fine sand

Properties and qualities
Slope: 0 to 2 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches
Drainage class: Poorly drained
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Moderately low to high 

(0.06 to 2.00 in/hr)
Depth to water table: About 6 to 18 inches
Frequency of flooding: None
Frequency of ponding: None
Maximum salinity: Nonsaline to very slightly saline (0.0 to 2.0 mmhos/cm)
Sodium adsorption ratio, maximum: 4.0
Available water capacity: Low (about 4.0 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 4w
Hydrologic Soil Group: A/D
Forage suitability group: Sandy soils on flats of mesic or hydric lowlands 

(G153AA141FL)
Other vegetative classification: Sandy soils on flats of mesic or hydric lowlands 

(G153AA141FL)
Hydric soil rating: No

Minor Components

Leon, hydric
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Landform: Flatwoods
Landform position (three-dimensional): Talf
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Linear
Hydric soil rating: Yes

Mascotte
Percent of map unit: 3 percent
Landform: Flatwoods
Landform position (three-dimensional): Talf
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Linear
Hydric soil rating: Yes
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Mandarin
Percent of map unit: 3 percent
Landform: Rises
Landform position (three-dimensional): Talf, rise
Down-slope shape: Convex, linear
Across-slope shape: Convex, linear
Other vegetative classification: Sandy soils on rises and knolls of mesic uplands 

(G153AA131FL)
Hydric soil rating: No

38—Mascotte fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: 2vt0w
Elevation: 0 to 180 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 40 to 62 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 55 to 79 degrees F
Frost-free period: 233 to 365 days
Farmland classification: Not prime farmland

Map Unit Composition
Mascotte, non-hydric, and similar soils: 94 percent
Minor components: 6 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of the mapunit.

Description of Mascotte, Non-hydric

Setting
Landform: Flatwoods
Landform position (three-dimensional): Talf
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Linear
Parent material: Sandy and loamy marine deposits

Typical profile
A - 0 to 9 inches: fine sand
Eg - 9 to 16 inches: fine sand
Bh - 16 to 29 inches: fine sand
E'g - 29 to 36 inches: fine sand
Btg - 36 to 80 inches: sandy clay loam

Properties and qualities
Slope: 0 to 2 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches
Drainage class: Poorly drained
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Moderately high (0.20 

to 0.57 in/hr)
Depth to water table: About 6 to 18 inches
Frequency of flooding: None
Frequency of ponding: None
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Maximum salinity: Nonsaline to very slightly saline (0.0 to 2.0 mmhos/cm)
Sodium adsorption ratio, maximum: 4.0
Available water capacity: Moderate (about 8.7 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 3w
Hydrologic Soil Group: C/D
Forage suitability group: Sandy over loamy soils on flats of hydric or mesic 

lowlands (G153AA241FL)
Other vegetative classification: Sandy over loamy soils on flats of hydric or mesic 

lowlands (G153AA241FL)
Hydric soil rating: No

Minor Components

Unnamed
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Landform: Flatwoods
Landform position (three-dimensional): Talf
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Linear
Hydric soil rating: Yes

Surrency
Percent of map unit: 1 percent
Landform: Depressions, drainageways
Landform position (three-dimensional): Dip
Down-slope shape: Concave, linear
Across-slope shape: Concave, convex
Other vegetative classification: Sandy over loamy soils on stream terraces, flood 

plains, or in depressions (G153AA245FL)
Hydric soil rating: Yes

63—Sapelo fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: ssvp
Elevation: 0 to 190 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 48 to 56 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 64 to 72 degrees F
Frost-free period: 263 to 293 days
Farmland classification: Not prime farmland

Map Unit Composition
Sapelo and similar soils: 90 percent
Minor components: 10 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of the mapunit.
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Description of Sapelo

Setting
Landform: Flats on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Talf
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Linear
Parent material: Sandy and loamy marine deposits

Typical profile
A - 0 to 6 inches: fine sand
E - 6 to 23 inches: fine sand
Bh - 23 to 32 inches: fine sand
E' - 32 to 56 inches: fine sand
Btg - 56 to 80 inches: fine sandy loam

Properties and qualities
Slope: 0 to 2 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches
Drainage class: Poorly drained
Runoff class: High
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Moderately high to high 

(0.20 to 2.00 in/hr)
Depth to water table: About 6 to 18 inches
Frequency of flooding: None
Frequency of ponding: None
Maximum salinity: Nonsaline to very slightly saline (0.0 to 2.0 mmhos/cm)
Sodium adsorption ratio, maximum: 4.0
Available water capacity: Low (about 4.1 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 3w
Hydrologic Soil Group: B/D
Forage suitability group: Sandy soils on flats of mesic or hydric lowlands 

(G153AA141FL)
Other vegetative classification: Sandy soils on flats of mesic or hydric lowlands 

(G153AA141FL)
Hydric soil rating: No

Minor Components

Yonges
Percent of map unit: 2 percent
Landform: Flats on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Talf
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Linear
Other vegetative classification: Loamy and clayey soils on flats of hydric or mesic 

lowlands (G153AA341FL)
Hydric soil rating: Yes

Albany
Percent of map unit: 2 percent
Landform: Knolls on marine terraces, ridges on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Interfluve, talf

Custom Soil Resource Report

18



Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Linear
Other vegetative classification: Sandy soils on rises and knolls of mesic uplands 

(G153AA131FL)
Hydric soil rating: No

Pelham, non-hydric
Percent of map unit: 2 percent
Landform: Flats on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Talf
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Linear
Other vegetative classification: Sandy over loamy soils on flats of hydric or mesic 

lowlands (G153AA241FL)
Hydric soil rating: No

Pelham, hydric
Percent of map unit: 2 percent
Landform: Flats on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Talf
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Linear
Other vegetative classification: Sandy over loamy soils on flats of hydric or mesic 

lowlands (G153AA241FL)
Hydric soil rating: Yes

Surrency
Percent of map unit: 2 percent
Landform: Depressions on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Dip
Down-slope shape: Concave
Across-slope shape: Concave
Other vegetative classification: Sandy over loamy soils on stream terraces, flood 

plains, or in depressions (G153AA245FL)
Hydric soil rating: Yes

66—Surrency loamy fine sand, depressional, 0 to 2 percent slopes

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: ssvs
Elevation: 0 to 190 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 48 to 56 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 64 to 72 degrees F
Frost-free period: 263 to 293 days
Farmland classification: Not prime farmland

Map Unit Composition
Surrency and similar soils: 92 percent
Minor components: 8 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of the mapunit.
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Description of Surrency

Setting
Landform: Depressions on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Dip
Down-slope shape: Concave
Across-slope shape: Concave
Parent material: Sandy and loamy marine deposits

Typical profile
A - 0 to 14 inches: loamy fine sand
E - 14 to 26 inches: fine sand
Btg - 26 to 70 inches: fine sandy loam
Cg - 70 to 80 inches: sandy clay loam

Properties and qualities
Slope: 0 to 2 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches
Drainage class: Very poorly drained
Runoff class: Negligible
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Moderately high to high 

(0.20 to 2.00 in/hr)
Depth to water table: About 0 inches
Frequency of flooding: None
Frequency of ponding: Frequent
Maximum salinity: Nonsaline to very slightly saline (0.0 to 2.0 mmhos/cm)
Sodium adsorption ratio, maximum: 4.0
Available water capacity: Moderate (about 6.8 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 6w
Hydrologic Soil Group: B/D
Forage suitability group: Sandy over loamy soils on stream terraces, flood plains, 

or in depressions (G153AA245FL)
Other vegetative classification: Sandy over loamy soils on stream terraces, flood 

plains, or in depressions (G153AA245FL)
Hydric soil rating: Yes

Minor Components

Lynn haven
Percent of map unit: 2 percent
Landform: Flats on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Talf
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Linear
Other vegetative classification: Sandy soils on flats of mesic or hydric lowlands 

(G153AA141FL)
Hydric soil rating: Yes

Pamlico
Percent of map unit: 2 percent
Landform: Depressions on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Dip
Down-slope shape: Concave
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Across-slope shape: Concave
Other vegetative classification: Organic soils in depressions and on flood plains 

(G153AA645FL)
Hydric soil rating: Yes

Pelham, hydric
Percent of map unit: 2 percent
Landform: Flats on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Talf
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Linear
Other vegetative classification: Sandy over loamy soils on flats of hydric or mesic 

lowlands (G153AA241FL)
Hydric soil rating: Yes

Yonges
Percent of map unit: 1 percent
Landform: Flats on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Talf
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Linear
Other vegetative classification: Loamy and clayey soils on flats of hydric or mesic 

lowlands (G153AA341FL)
Hydric soil rating: Yes

Stockade
Percent of map unit: 1 percent
Landform: Depressions on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Dip
Down-slope shape: Concave, linear
Across-slope shape: Concave
Other vegetative classification: Loamy and clayey soils on stream terraces, flood 

plains, or in depressions (G153AA345FL)
Hydric soil rating: Yes

68—Tisonia mucky peat, 0 to 1 percent slopes, very frequently flooded

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: ssvv
Elevation: 0 to 150 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 48 to 56 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 64 to 72 degrees F
Frost-free period: 263 to 293 days
Farmland classification: Not prime farmland

Map Unit Composition
Tisonia and similar soils: 96 percent
Minor components: 4 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of the mapunit.
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Description of Tisonia

Setting
Landform: Tidal marshes on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Talf
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Linear
Parent material: Organic material over clayey alluvium

Typical profile
Oe - 0 to 18 inches: mucky peat
Cg - 18 to 65 inches: clay

Properties and qualities
Slope: 0 to 1 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches
Drainage class: Very poorly drained
Runoff class: Very high
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Very low to moderately 

low (0.00 to 0.06 in/hr)
Depth to water table: About 0 to 6 inches
Frequency of flooding: Very frequent
Frequency of ponding: None
Maximum salinity: Strongly saline (16.0 to 32.0 mmhos/cm)
Sodium adsorption ratio, maximum: 35.0
Available water capacity: Very high (about 12.9 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 8
Hydrologic Soil Group: D
Forage suitability group: Forage suitability group not assigned (G153AA999FL)
Other vegetative classification: Forage suitability group not assigned 

(G153AA999FL)
Hydric soil rating: Yes

Minor Components

Boulogne
Percent of map unit: 2 percent
Landform: Flats on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Talf
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Linear
Other vegetative classification: Sandy soils on flats of mesic or hydric lowlands 

(G153AA141FL)
Hydric soil rating: No

Leon, tidal
Percent of map unit: 1 percent
Landform: Tidal marshes on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Dip
Down-slope shape: Concave
Across-slope shape: Concave
Other vegetative classification: Forage suitability group not assigned 

(G153AA999FL)

Custom Soil Resource Report

22



Hydric soil rating: Yes

Maurepas
Percent of map unit: 1 percent
Landform: Flood plains on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Talf
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Linear
Other vegetative classification: Organic soils in depressions and on flood plains 

(G153AA645FL)
Hydric soil rating: Yes

69—Urban land

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: ssvw
Elevation: 0 to 190 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 48 to 56 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 64 to 72 degrees F
Frost-free period: 263 to 293 days
Farmland classification: Not prime farmland

Map Unit Composition
Urban land: 95 percent
Minor components: 5 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of the mapunit.

Description of Urban Land

Setting
Landform: Flats on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Talf
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Linear
Parent material: No parent material

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Forage suitability group: Forage suitability group not assigned (G153AA999FL)
Other vegetative classification: Forage suitability group not assigned 

(G153AA999FL)
Hydric soil rating: Unranked

Minor Components

Hurricane
Percent of map unit: 1 percent
Landform: Flats on marine terraces, rises on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Interfluve
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Linear
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Other vegetative classification: Forage suitability group not assigned 
(G153AA999FL)

Hydric soil rating: No

Albany
Percent of map unit: 1 percent
Landform: Knolls on marine terraces, ridges on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Interfluve, talf
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Linear
Other vegetative classification: Forage suitability group not assigned 

(G153AA999FL)
Hydric soil rating: No

Pelham, hydric
Percent of map unit: 1 percent
Landform: Flats on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Talf
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Linear
Other vegetative classification: Forage suitability group not assigned 

(G153AA999FL)
Hydric soil rating: Yes

Leon
Percent of map unit: 1 percent
Landform: Flats on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Talf
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Linear
Other vegetative classification: Forage suitability group not assigned 

(G153AA999FL)
Hydric soil rating: No

Ortega
Percent of map unit: 1 percent
Landform: Knolls on marine terraces, rises on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Interfluve
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Linear
Other vegetative classification: Forage suitability group not assigned 

(G153AA999FL)
Hydric soil rating: No

72—Urban land-Ortega-Kershaw complex, 0 to 8 percent slopes

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: ssvz
Elevation: 30 to 190 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 48 to 56 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 64 to 72 degrees F
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Frost-free period: 263 to 293 days
Farmland classification: Not prime farmland

Map Unit Composition
Urban land: 35 percent
Ortega and similar soils: 30 percent
Kershaw and similar soils: 25 percent
Minor components: 10 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of the mapunit.

Description of Urban Land

Setting
Landform: Rises on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Interfluve, rise, talf
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Convex, linear
Parent material: No parent material

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Forage suitability group: Forage suitability group not assigned (G153AA999FL)
Other vegetative classification: Forage suitability group not assigned 

(G153AA999FL)
Hydric soil rating: Unranked

Description of Ortega

Setting
Landform: Ridges on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Interfluve
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Linear
Parent material: Eolian or sandy marine deposits

Typical profile
A - 0 to 5 inches: fine sand
C - 5 to 82 inches: fine sand

Properties and qualities
Slope: 0 to 5 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches
Drainage class: Moderately well drained
Runoff class: Negligible
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): High to very high (6.00 

to 20.00 in/hr)
Depth to water table: About 42 to 72 inches
Frequency of flooding: None
Frequency of ponding: None
Maximum salinity: Nonsaline to very slightly saline (0.0 to 2.0 mmhos/cm)
Sodium adsorption ratio, maximum: 4.0
Available water capacity: Low (about 3.1 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 3s
Hydrologic Soil Group: A
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Forage suitability group: Forage suitability group not assigned (G153AA999FL)
Other vegetative classification: Forage suitability group not assigned 

(G153AA999FL)
Hydric soil rating: No

Description of Kershaw

Setting
Landform: Ridges on marine terraces, knolls on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Side slope, interfluve
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Linear
Parent material: Sandy marine deposits

Typical profile
A - 0 to 3 inches: fine sand
C - 3 to 80 inches: fine sand

Properties and qualities
Slope: 2 to 8 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches
Drainage class: Excessively drained
Runoff class: Very low
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Very high (20.00 to 

99.90 in/hr)
Depth to water table: More than 80 inches
Frequency of flooding: None
Frequency of ponding: None
Maximum salinity: Nonsaline to very slightly saline (0.0 to 2.0 mmhos/cm)
Sodium adsorption ratio, maximum: 4.0
Available water capacity: Very low (about 2.4 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 7s
Hydrologic Soil Group: A
Forage suitability group: Forage suitability group not assigned (G153AA999FL)
Other vegetative classification: Forage suitability group not assigned 

(G153AA999FL)
Hydric soil rating: No

Minor Components

Ridgewood
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Landform: Knolls on marine terraces, ridges on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Interfluve
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Linear
Other vegetative classification: Forage suitability group not assigned 

(G153AA999FL)
Hydric soil rating: No

Hurricane
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Landform: Rises on marine terraces, flats on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Interfluve
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Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Linear
Other vegetative classification: Forage suitability group not assigned 

(G153AA999FL)
Hydric soil rating: No

99—Water

Map Unit Composition
Water: 100 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of the mapunit.

Description of Water

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Forage suitability group: Forage suitability group not assigned (G153AA999FL)
Other vegetative classification: Forage suitability group not assigned 

(G153AA999FL)
Hydric soil rating: Unranked
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1.0 Introduction 

Aptim Environmental & Infrastructure, LLC (APTIM), is pleased to present this report 
summarizing soil sample field screening activities along the  State Road (SR) 115 (Lem Turner 
Rd) right-of-way at the intersection of Trout River Blvd with Lem Turner Rd. in Jacksonville, 
Duval County, Florida (Figure 1).  A preliminary desktop screening review by the Department 
identified specific areas along the corridor with the potential for contamination to impact the 
light pole installation.  Limited Level 2 assessment activities were performed at the locations 
identified by the Department and listed below: 

• STA 105+34, RT (Pole 4, southeast corner of Trout River Blvd and Lem Turner Rd)
• STA 105+74, RT (Pole 5, southeast corner of Trout River Blvd and Lem Turner Rd)
• STA 106+96, LT (Pole 7, southwest corner of Trout River Blvd and Lem Turner Rd)
• STA 107+52, LT (Pole 8, southwest corner of Trout River Blvd and Lem Turner Rd)
• STA 106+25, RT (Pole 6, northwest corner of Trout River Blvd and Lem Turner Rd)

The level of detail contained herein is adequate for Florida Department of Transportation 
(FDOT) planning purposes.  This report should not be considered all-inclusive with respect to 
potential contamination.  Contamination scenarios may vary in terms of the magnitude and types 
of contaminants that may be present as a result of identified property uses, and changes in 
property conditions following the assessment and prior to implementation of the proposed 
improvements. 
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2.0 Field Investigative Procedures 

2.1 Soil Investigation 
On March 19, 2020, APTIM performed soil sample headspace vapor screening for samples 
collected from 5 soil borings, designated SB-1 to SB-5, at locations near proposed light pole 
locations (Poles 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8) adjacent to the Department’s identified areas of 
concern. Field activities included utility location and clearance of all soil borings. Soil 
borings were advanced to a total depth of 5-ft below land surface (bls) using a stainless-
steel hand auger with a 3-inch diameter bucket.  All field activities, including equipment 
decontamination, were performed in accordance with Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection (FDEP) Standard Operating Procedures (DEP-SOP-001/01). 

Soil grab samples were collected at 1-ft intervals and field screened for organic vapor 
concentration with a Mini-RAE 3000 organic vapor analyzer (OVA) equipped with a 
photoionization detector (PID) in accordance with the procedure in FDEP Chapter 62-
780.200(17), Florida Administrative Code (FAC).  Depth to groundwater throughout the project 
area was below 5 ft bls and not encountered in any boring.  All soil samples soil type, appearance, 
odor, and water table depth were noted. A summary of the field organic vapor screening results is 
provided in Table 1. The soil boring locations are shown on Figure 2 and Figure 3.  
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3.0 Investigation Results 

3.1 Soil Investigation Results 
No elevated headspace organic vapor concentrations were detected in any of the soil samples.  Due 
to OVA concentrations at or below 0.1 part per million (ppm), no samples from the soil 
investigation were retained for laboratory analysis.  
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4.0 Conclusions and Recommendations 

Based on the soil sample headspace vapor screening results, lack of petroleum odors, petroleum 
staining or other indications of contamination noted in the soil samples, there are no anticipated 
impacts for the proposed light pole construction. If subsurface construction plans change 
significantly, additional sampling may be required. 
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5.0 Limitations 

The observations and recommendations described in this report are consistent with generally 
accepted professional consulting principles and practices.  No other warranty, expressed or 
implied, is made.  Opinions and recommendations contained in this report apply to conditions 
presently known and are intended only for the client, purposes, locations, time frames, and project 
parameters indicated.  We are not responsible for the impacts of any changes in environmental 
standards, practices, or regulations subsequent to performance of services.  We do not warrant the 
accuracy of information supplied by others, nor the use of segregated portions of this report. 

APTIM makes no representation or warranty that the past or current operations at the property are, 
or have been, in compliance with all applicable federal, state and local laws, regulations and codes. 
This report does not warrant against future operations or conditions, nor does it warrant against 
operations or conditions present of a type or at a location not investigated.  Regardless of the 
findings and recommendations stated in this report, APTIM is not responsible for consequences or 
conditions arising from facts that were not fully disclosed to APTIM. 
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SB-1 1 <0.1
STA 41+30, RT 2 <0.1

3/19/2020 3 <0.1
4 <0.1
5 <0.1

SB-2 1 <0.1
STA 42+00, RT 2 <0.1

3/19/2020 3 <0.1
4 <0.1
5 <0.1

SB-3 1 <0.1
STA 106+96, LT 2 <0.1

3/19/2020 3 <0.1
4 <0.1
5 <0.1

SB-4 1 <0.1
STA 107+52, LT 2 <0.1

3/19/2020 3 <0.1
4 <0.1
5 <0.1

SB-5 1 <0.1
STA 106+25, RT 2 <0.1

3/19/2020 3 <0.1
4 <0.1
5 <0.1

Notes:
ppm = parts per million
< = less than

Light tan moist sand, no odor

Light tan moist sand, no odor
Light tan moist sand, no odor
Light tan moist sand, no odor

Brown moist sand, no odor
Brown moist sand, no odor

Gray moist sand, no odor
Gray moist sand, no odor
Gray moist sand, no odor

Light tan moist sand, no odor

Light tan moist sand, no odor
Light tan moist sand, no odor
Brown moist sand, no odor
Brown moist sand, no odor

Gray moist sand, no odor
Brown moist sand, no odor
Brown moist sand, no odor
Light tan moist sand, no odor

Light tan moist sand, no odor

TABLE 1

Gray dry sand, no odor
Gray moist sand, no odor

Gray moist sand, no odor

OVA SOIL SCREENING RESULTS
SR 115 (Lem Turner Road) near the intersection of Trout River Boulevard

Jacksonville, Duval County, FL
440552-1-C2-06 

Soil Boring ID / 
Date Collected

Depth    
(ft bls)

OVA-PID 
Response 

(ppm)
Soil Description

Gray moist sand, no odor
Gray moist sand, no odor
Light gray moist sand, no odor
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Figure 1
Project Location 

SR 115 (Lem Turner Road) near the intersection of Trout River Blvd
Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida

440552-1-C2-06 

Project No.: 631013374
Date: 6/17/2020
Base Map: Google Earth
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Figure 2
Boring Locations 

SR 115 (Lem Turner Road) near the intersection of Trout River Blvd
Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida

440552-1-C2-06 

Project No.: 631013374
Date: 6/17/2020
Base Map: Google Earth
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 Experience Highlights  
  
 
EPCRA Sections 311/312/313 Compliance Support, United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), Fort 
Belvoir, VA – Project Manager on EPCRA compliance projects at Fort Belvoir. Conducted site inspections and 
interviews, developed inventory summaries, and prepared and reviewed necessary reporting forms, 
submittals, and compliance documentation. 
 
ECEs, Headquarters United States Marine Corps (USMC), CH2M Hill, Various Marine Corps Installations – 
Evaluator II for the USMC ECE Program at the following installations: Marine Corps Air Ground Combat Center 
(MCAGCC) 29 Palms, Marine Corps Air Station (MCAS) Beaufort, MCAS Camp Pendleton, MCAS Cherry 
Point, MCAS Iwakuni, MCAS Miramar, MCAS New River, MCAS Yuma, Marine Corps Base Camp (MCB) 
Camp Lejeune, MCB Camp Pendleton, MCB Hawaii, MCB Quantico, Marine Corps Logistics Base (MCLB) 
Albany, MCLB Barstow, Marine Corps Recruit Depot (MCRD) Parris Island, and Marine Corps Support Facility 
(MCSF) Blount Island. Project responsibilities included evaluating USMC installation and unit environmental 
compliance and assessing risks. Findings were input into the USMC Web Compliance Assessment & 
Sustainment Systems (WEBCASS) application. 
 
CSE, Interstate 10 (I-10) Capacity Improvements from I-295 to I-95, Parsons, Jacksonville, FL – Project 
Scientist and GIS Technician for a Level 1 CSE along a five-mile stretch of I-10 between I-295 and I-95. The 

 

YEARS WITH COMPANY 

10 Years 

TOTAL YEARS OF EXPERIENCE 

10 Years 

OFFICE 

Jacksonville, FL 

ACADEMIC BACKGROUND 

◼ BA, Geology, Georgia Southern University, 2009 

◼ Minor, Geographic Information Systems (GIS), 
Georgia Southern University, 2009 

REGISTRATIONS/CERTIFICATIONS 

◼ Registered Professional Geologist: 
Florida #PG2948 
Georgia #PG002225 
Mississippi #0977 

 PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 

◼ Occupational Safety and Health Administration 
(OSHA) 40-hr. Hazardous Waste Operations and 
Emergency Response (HAZWOPER) 

◼ Operations Security (OPSEC) Awareness for 
Military Members, Department of Defense (DoD) 
Employees and Contractors 

◼ OSHA Permit-Required Confined Spaces 
Radiation Safety and Operation of Portable X-ray 
fluorescence (XRF) Analyzers 

◼ Transport of Lithium Ion Batteries 
◼ Transport of Radioactive Sealed Sources in XRF 

Analyzers 
◼ Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR)/First 

Aid/Automated External Defibrillators (AED) 
◼ Bloodborne Pathogens 

 
 

Mr. Ashman has over eight years of experience in the environmental industry. He has actively participated in 
a wide range of environmental applications, including Phase I/II Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs), 
Transaction Screen Process (TSPs), contamination screening evaluations (CSEs) for corridor studies along 
right-of-ways, environmental reviews for neighborhood stabilization program areas, Environmental 
Compliance Evaluations (ECEs), and Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA) 
Section 311/312/313 compliance. Mr. Ashman’s responsibilities have included site inspections, field sampling, 
and report writing as part of environmental due diligence projects. Mr. Ashman also has experience in 
collecting, analyzing, and compiling field data and has prepared technical reports, including Phase I/II ESAs. 
As part of Phase I ESAs, he has performed preliminary asbestos-containing material, lead-based paint, mold, 
and wetland evaluations. As part of Phase II ESAs, he has experience performing soil boring completion, soil 
screening using an organic vapor analyzer, soil sampling, groundwater well installation, groundwater 
monitoring, groundwater sampling, and sediment sampling. 

Kevin Ashman, PG 
Geologist 
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proposed construction activities for the subject corridor consisted of the widening and reconstruction of I-10 
by adding two general-purpose lanes in each travel direction. Aerostar SES LLC (ASL) identified a total of 74 
sites as having the potential to impact the subject corridor and evaluated multiple proposed pond sites along 
the subject corridor. The assessment was completed in accordance with the Florida Department of 
Transportation Project Development and Environment (PD&E) Manual. 
 
Miscellaneous Phase I ESAs and TSPs, Southeastern US – Geologist for multiple Phase I ESAs and TSPs 
on vacant land, managed forests, residential, commercial, and industrial properties in Alabama, Florida, 
Georgia, Mississippi, and Tennessee with property sizes ranging up to 6,500 acres. 
 
Habijax Urban Redevelopment Project, Habitat for Humanity of Jacksonville, Inc., Various Properties, 
Jacksonville, FL – Project Scientist for the Habijax Urban Redevelopment Project in Jacksonville, Florida. 
Performed pre-screening of homes and vacant land for redevelopment in the Downtown Jacksonville area 
through federal Housing and Urban Development procedures. Conducted approval process through Florida’s 
SHPO. Pre-screening included wetland identification, asbestos risk identification, Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEMA) flood risk identification, and lead-based paint risk identification. 
 
EPCRA Sections 311/312 Compliance Support, Deutsche Bank and Wells Fargo, Jacksonville, FL – Project 
Manager on EPCRA compliance projects for Deutsche Bank and Wells Fargo facilities located in the 
southeastern United States. Conducted site inspections and/or interviews, developed inventory summaries, 
and completed Tier II R forms for each facility with reportable quantities of hazardous materials. 
 
EPCRA Sections 311/312/313 Compliance Support, Naval Facilities Engineering Command (NAVFAC) 
Southeast – Project Manager on EPCRA compliance projects at Naval Air Station (NAS) Jacksonville and 
Naval Station (NS) Mayport. Conducted site inspections and interviews, developed inventory summaries, and 
prepared and reviewed necessary reporting forms, submittals, and compliance documentation. 
 
Environmental Assessment of District Lands, St. Johns River Water Management District, Florida – Project 
Scientist and GIS Technician for Phase I ESAs. Performed site inspections, historical aerial photograph 
reviews, regulatory database reviews, conducted interviews with the property owners, representatives and 
government agencies, and completed reports documenting the findings. 
 
Ash Remediation Sites, England Thims & Miller, Jacksonville, FL – Field Scientist for the investigation of 
possible contamination associated with the presence of incinerator ash in and around former municipal ash 
disposal sites including the Brown’s Dump Site, Forest Street Incinerator Site, 5th & Cleveland Street 
Incinerator Site, and Lonnie C. Miller Park. The investigation determines exposure to incinerator ash and 
contaminants of concern including lead, arsenic, polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons, and dioxins within the 
ash and soil. Soil samples are field screened for metals using an XRF instrument, and visually inspected for 
the presence of incinerator ash. Soil samples for laboratory analysis are collected using various Florida 
Department of Environmental Protection accepted sampling techniques utilizing geoprobes and hand augers. 
 
Consulting Services and Technical Support for Army Environmental Command, USACE Jacksonville, FL – 
GIS Technician for Land Use Control Implementation Plans (LUCIPs) and Community Involvement Plans 
(CIPs) for multiple Army Installations. Project responsibilities included the gathering of data from the 
installations and the creation of maps using ArcGIS software. 
 
Consolidated Site History Report, USACE Louisville District, Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS), Kinross, 
Michigan – GIS Technician and Researcher for an Air Force base that operated during World War II and was 
later used as an Air Defense Command and Strategic Air Command facility. The project required extensive 
site reconnaissance, the collection of GPS coordinates, and the creation of multiple maps using ArcGIS 
software. 
 
Preliminary Assessments, USACE Louisville District, Multiple FUDS – GIS Technician for Preliminary 
Assessments for FUDS Camp Mount Vernon, Rockville Air Force Station, and Freeman Army Airfield. Project 
responsibilities included gathering data and the creation of multiple maps using ArcGIS software. 
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Assessment and Remediation, New York Deli Site, Orlando, Florida – Geologist for the soil and groundwater 
assessment and remediation activities for petroleum contamination at the New York Deli site located in 
downtown Orlando. Performed site activities including the installation of a remedial system to treat remaining 
impacted soils and the groundwater at the site. 
 
Mercury Remediation, Philpot Dam, USACE Wilmington District, VA – Geologist for performed sampling and 
remediation of the residual mercury within the transformer containment area at the Philpot Dam. Screened, 
sampled, and removed 59 tons of gravel and 110 gallons of sediment and water. 
 
Watershed Hydrological Assessments, Fort Campbell, USACE Mobile District – GIS Technician for the 
watershed hydrological assessment project to assess impaired water bodies which are located on the 
installation.  Project responsibilities included gathering data and preparing multiple maps using ArcGIS 
software. 
 
Pre-Construction Potable and Non-Potable Well Sampling – Sabal Trail Underground Pipeline, Sabal Trail 
Transmission LLC, Florida – Project Scientist for the pre-construction groundwater sampling of multiple 
potable and non-potable wells located within 150 feet of the construction work space along the proposed 
pipeline route. Water quantity parameters were collected from each well, and groundwater samples were 
collected from each well for laboratory analysis.   
 
Miscellaneous CSEs, Throughout FL – Project Scientist and GIS Technician for Level I CSE activities for 
assessment and management of potentially impacted soil and groundwater within the proposed construction 
right-of-way for roadway improvement and seawall rehabilitation projects. Activities included site 
reconnaissance, an extensive review of historical documentation (aerial photographs, Sanborn Fire Insurance 
Maps, and city directories) and regulatory files, and the creation of maps using ArcGIS software. 
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YEARS WITH COMPANY 
17 Years 
 
TOTAL YEARS OF EXPERIENCE 
27 Years 
 
OFFICE 
Jacksonville, FL 
 
ACADEMIC BACKGROUND 
 MS, Environmental Engineering Science, 

University of Florida, 1993 
 BS, Geography, University of Florida, 1989 

REGISTRATIONS/CERTIFICATIONS 
 Certified Indoor Air Quality Professional #376 
 Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 

Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Agency 
(AHERA)-Certified Asbestos Inspector 

 EPA AHERA-Certified Asbestos Management 
Planner 

 Florida Department of Health (FDOH)-Certified 
Radon Measurement Technician 

PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 
 Occupational Safety and Health Administration 

(OSHA) 30-hr. Construction Safety and Health 
 OSHA 40-hr. Hazardous Waste Operations and 

Emergency Response (HAZWOPER) and 8-hr. 
Refreshers 

 United States Army Corps of Engineers 
(USACE)/Naval Facilities (NAVFAC) Construction 
Quality Management 

 Operations and Security (OPSEC) Awareness for 
Military Members, Department of Defense (DoD) 
Employees and Contractors 

 OSHA Permit-Required Confined Spaces 
 First Aid/Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation 

(CPR)/Automated External Defibrillators (AED) 
 Bloodborne Pathogens 
 Lead Awareness 

  
Mr. Redway has over 27 years of experience as an environmental scientist for all aspects of environmental 
projects including environmental compliance/risk management, Phase I/II Environmental Site Assessments 
(ESAs), United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) assessments, contamination 
screening evaluations, contamination assessments, remedial action plans, asbestos and lead-based paint
(LBP) assessments, indoor air quality, and Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) for environmental 
and construction projects. Mr. Redway has extensive experience in contract management, proposal 
preparation, client/regulatory interaction, technical oversight, supervision and collection of field data, and 
report preparation. 

 
Experience Highlights 

 
2016-Present: Former Dixie Automatic Drycleaners, Jacksonville, FL – Project Director for the assessment 
and conceptual remedial design to address soil and groundwater quality impacts at a former drycleaner.  The 
assessment phase included the advancement of soil borings, the installation of 65 monitor wells (varying 
depths to 90 feet), and the collection and laboratory analysis of soil and groundwater samples.  The results 
were used to design and obtain approval for a conceptual remedial action plan that included the injection of a 
microemulsion and chemical reducing solution, accompanied with natural attenuation monitoring. 
 
2012-Present: QC/Independent Technical Review Team (ITRT) Leader, Various DoD Projects – Quality 
Control/ITRT Leader for numerous DoD projects, responsible for independent technical review of work plans 
and technical reports that are appropriate to the level of risk and complexity inherent in the project, as defined 
in the Quality Control Plan. During the independent technical review, compliance with established policy 
principles and procedures, utilizing justified and valid assumptions, is verified. This includes review of 
assumptions; methods, procedures and material used in analyses; the appropriateness of data used and level 
of data obtained; and reasonableness of the results including whether the product meets the customer’s needs 
consistent with laws and existing federal policies. Projects include Preliminary Assessments for Formerly Used 
Defense (FUDS) sites, a Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS) for a former NIKE Missile site, 
development and long-term monitoring of an Oyster Castle Habitat, and Comprehensive Environmental 

Frank Redway, 
Senior Program Manager 
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Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) five-year reviews for the former Joliet Army 
Ammunition Plant, Seymour Johnson Air Force Base, and Joint Base Charleston. 
 
2019: Assessment and Remediation, Former Shooting Range, Palm Coast, FL – Project Director for the 
assessment and remediation of a former trap/skeet and rifle shooting range.  Assessment activities included 
the collection and analysis of soil samples in the primary lead-shot fallout zone, rifle backstop areas, and 
unused areas of the site for background comparison.   
 
2011-2017: Site Assessment, Linden Avenue Dump Site, City of Jacksonville (COJ), FL – Project Director for 
site assessment activities at the site in accordance with Chapter 62-780, Florida Administrative Code (FAC). 
Activities included advancing soil borings, installing monitor wells, and submitting soil and groundwater 
samples for laboratory analysis of hydrocarbons and metals. Managed aquifer tests, determined groundwater 
flow, performed a historical records search, and performed a potable well survey for the site. 
 
2015-2016: Interior Building 4031 Repairs, Naval Submarine Base (NSB), Kings Bay, GA – Project Director 
for the exterior painting and interior building repairs for the Ready Store Facility. Mr. Redway was responsible 
for security clearance processing; development of a Work Plan; Accident Prevention Plan and Environmental 
Protection Plan; QA/QC of the project; coordination of asbestos abatement activities; and coordination of 
painting, carpenter, and carpet installation crews. 
 
2015-2016: Mold Remediation, Seven Buildings, NSB Kings Bay, Kings Bay, GA – Mr. Redway served as the 
Project Manager and QA/QC Manager for mold remediation in seven buildings at Kings Bay. Activities included 
supervision of field crews; air sample collection and laboratory analysis for mold; Heating, Cooling & 
Ventilation duct cleaning; removal and replacement of mold-impacted building materials and painting of walls 
in containment; and preparation of a Work Plan that included an Accident Prevention Plan, Quality Control 
Plan, and Environmental Protection Plan. 
 
2014-2016: Level II Contamination Impact Assessment (CIA), Wekiva Parkway/State Road (SR) 46 
Realignment Corridor, Orange and Lake Counties, FL – Project Director for soil and groundwater sampling 
activities along a 4.79-mile roadway corridor in Lake and Orange counties. Prior to initiation of field activities, 
a Sampling and Analysis Plan was prepared documenting sampling procedures and laboratory analyses for 
the various types of properties along the corridor. Field activities included the advancement of 48 soil borings, 
collection and laboratory analysis of 14 soil samples, installation of 6 temporary wellpoints, and the collection 
and laboratory analysis of 6 groundwater samples. The results of the investigation were presented in a CIA 
Report. 
 
2014-2016: Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACM), LBP, and Hazardous Materials (HM) Surveys, Wekiva 
Parkway Improvements, Orange, Lake, and Seminole Counties, FL – Project Director for ACM, LBP, and HM 
Surveys for demolition of structures which will be impacted by improvements to the Wekiva Parkway in Lake, 
Orange, and Seminole counties. Surveys were conducted on 80 buildings to evaluate for the presence of 
ACM, LBP, and HMs in the structures by AHERA- and EPA-certified inspectors under the direction of a 
Licensed Asbestos Consultant (LAC). 
 
2016: Mold Repair Kings Bay Buildings 1063, 1059, and 2012, Kings Bay, GA – Project Director for mold 
remediation and construction repairs for three secure buildings at NSB, Kings Bay, Georgia.  Tasks included 
coordination with building security personnel, security clearance processing, preparation of work plans, 
execution of remediation and construction activities, and returning impacted spaces to the client for 
occupation. 
 
2010-2014: Neighborhood Stabilization Program, St. Johns County, FL – Project Manager for asbestos, LBP, 
mold, and Chinese drywall inspection services to the St. Johns County Housing and Community Services 
Department as part of the HUD-funded Neighborhood Stabilization Program. Under this accelerated program, 
Aerostar inspected homes targeted for acquisition for asbestos, LBP, mold, and Chinese drywall. Asbestos 
inspections included identification, quantification and sampling of friable suspect ACMs, and preparation of a 
report with recommendations. 
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2014: Phase I ESA, St. Johns County, FL – Project Manager for a contamination screening evaluation for SR 
313, a 5.2-mile, four-lane divided arterial limited-access facility from SR 16 to US 1. The design was taken to 
a 45% level of completion for the purpose of determining right-of-way requirements. The project traversed 
through a rural area with numerous wetland involvements. 
 
2011-2013: Vertical Missile Packaging Buildings (VMPBs) Painting and Roof Replacement, NSB Kings Bay, 
Kings Bay, GA –Project Director for the painting of two VMPBs located in the Limited Area of Strategic 
Weapons Facility Atlantic, NSB Kings Bay. As Project Director, Mr. Redway was responsible for security 
clearance processing; development of a Work Plan, Accident Prevention Plan, and Environmental Protection 
Plan; coordination of asbestos abatement activities; and coordination of field painting crews. 
 
2012: Hurricane Sandy Emergency Response, Bulk Petroleum Terminal, Linden, NJ – Project Manager for 
interior building damage assessments and debris removal for three buildings flooded during Hurricane Sandy. 
Flooding from the hurricane allowed a tidal surge of six feet of water to enter an office building, a petroleum 
bulk fuel processing building, and a petroleum dock terminal building. Assessment activities included removal 
of office furniture/debris, ACM and moisture surveys, building material removal, and building dry-out. Mr. 
Redway coordinated and supervised asbestos abatement activities prior to interior demolition, as well as 
electrical contractors, and building material demolition and disposal. 
 
2009-2011: Neighborhood Stabilization Program, COJ, FL – Project Manager for the completion of over 200 
HUD Environmental Assessments (EAs), asbestos, mold, and LBP surveys for the COJ’s Neighborhood 
Stabilization Program. Checklist evaluations include historic preservation, noise, coastal zone management, 
floodplain management, and hazardous materials. 
 
2008-2010: Remedial Services, Fort Jefferson, National Park Service, Dry Tortugas, FL – Project Director for 
maintenance dredging and shoreline stabilization activities at historic Ft. Jefferson National Park, an 11-acre 
fort located within the Dry Tortugas National Park. The project consisted of dredging approximately 4,000 
cubic yards from the moat and along the existing docks, and using the dredged sand to stabilize the existing 
shoreline. The project required preparation and submittal of permits, and coordination with the National Park 
Service (NPS), Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), the USACE, and the National Marine 
Fisheries (NMF). The project also required extensive coordination for delivery of heavy equipment and 
supplies to enable field crews to live on the island for extended periods of time. Field activities included 
dredging and placement of sand, erection of measures to protect natural (fish and wildlife) and architectural 
resources. 
 
2007-2010: Hampton Shell Remedial Action Plan (RAP), FDEP, Jacksonville, FL – Quality Control Manager 
for a hydrocarbon remediation system for the FDEP. The project included the closure of two underground 
storage tanks, the removal of 235 tons of petroleum-contaminated soil, the design of an air sparge and soil 
vapor extraction system, the installation of 26 air sparge and 10 soil vapor extraction wells, the installation of 
pipe trenches and a remedial system trailer, and operations and maintenance inspections. 
 
2006: Soil and Groundwater Assessment, Proposed Commercial Development, FL – Project Manager for soil 
and groundwater assessment of a former citrus grove. Pesticide impacts to the soil from historic agricultural 
operations were identified during the completion of a Phase I and II ESA. Subsequent assessment activities 
identified concentrations of dieldrin above soil cleanup target levels in isolated areas across the site. Aerostar’s 
completion of assessment activities with subsequent remedial cost estimate allowed the client to evaluate 
potential liabilities prior to acquisition of the property and proceed with remediation and site development. 
 
2006: Soil and Groundwater Investigation, Operating Golf Course, Northeast FL – Project Director for a soil 
and groundwater investigation at an operating golf course in northeast Florida. The assessment focused on 
potential impacts to the soil and groundwater in historic possible mix/load pesticide areas. Assessment 
activities included the collection and laboratory analysis of over 100 soil samples, the installation of over 30 
monitor wells, the collection and laboratory analysis of groundwater samples, the collection and laboratory 
analysis of surface water and irrigation well samples, and an evaluation of potential off-site receptors. 
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